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About these instructions

The charger can be configured either directly on the

device or via a web application, which you open via

the browser of your device (PG, tablet or

smartphone). The web application allows you to view

information on the charging process, and offers a

larger range of settings than on the device itself.

To ensure the charger is ready for everyday use, it

first needs to be set up. This is done on the charger

itself. Detailed information on the setup procedure

and charger operation can be found in the Porsche

Mobile Charger Connect operating instructions, and

is not covered in these instructions.

These instructions explain how to use the charger's

web application in the following processes:

— Starting the web application: connection and
login

— Using the web application

Warnings and Symbols

Different types of warnings and symbols are used in
this manual.

A DANGER Serious injury or death

Failure to observe warnings in the “Danger” category
will result in serious injury or death.

Possible serious injury or
death

Failure to observe warnings in the “Warning"
category can result in serious injury or death.

A WARNING

A CAUTION Possible moderate or
minor injury
Failure to observe warnings in the “Caution” category

can result in moderate or minor injuries.

NOTICE

Failure to observe warnings in the “Notice" category
can result in damage.

Information

Additional information is indicated using the word
“Information”.

v Prerequisites that must be met in order to use a
function.

> Instructions that must be followed.

1. Instructions are numbered in cases where a
sequence of steps must be followed.

> Indicates where you can find more information on
a topic.



Starting the web application

Before the charger and web application can be put to
everyday use, you first need to set up the charger.
Next, a connection must be established between
your device and the charger.

Requirements for starting the web application
for the first time

Have the following information ready when using the

web application for the first time:

— Letter with access data for logging in to the web
application and the charger

— Access data of your home network

— Access data of the user account (for linking to the
Porsche ID)

The web application supports the following

browsers:

— Google Chrome Version 57 or later
(recommended)

— Mozilla Firefox Version 52 or later
(recommended)

— Microsoft Internet Explorer Version 11 or later

— Microsoft Edge

— Apple Safari Version 10 or later

Logging in to the charger

Information

The data you need to log in to the charger can be
found in the attached access data letter. The PIN isin
a concealed area and has ink to protect it from
manipulation. Inspect the concealed area for damage
and follow the instructions to make the PIN visible.

v/ The charger is switched on.

v The letter with access data is to hand.

1. Find out your PIN from the letter. To do this,
moisten the concealed area to make the PIN
legible.

2. Enter the PIN.

Starting setup on the charger

Set up the charger with the aid of the setup assistant,

which guides you through the installation process in

several steps. Setup must be complete in order for

the charger to be used correctly.

> Pay attention to the operating instructions of the
Porsche Mobile Charger Connect, to find out
details on setting up the charger.

Opening the web application

Establishing a connection to the charger

If you integrated the charger in your existing home

network (WiFi or Powerline Communication) during

setup, the web application can be accessed via the

assigned IP address.

> Forinformation on establishing network
connections, please see “Connections” section on
page 5.

Opening the web application via WiFi

v/ Your device and the charger are in the same WiFi
network.

1. Open your browser.

2. Inthe browser address bar, enter the IP address
that was assigned during configuration (in
Settings > Networks > Network information on
the charger), or enter the hostname of the
charger (in the access data letter).

Starting the web application

Opening the web application via Powerline us
Communication
v Your device and the charger are in the same
network via a PLC connection.
1. Open your browser.
2 Inthe browser address bar, enter the IP address
that was assigned during configuration (in
Settings > Networks > Network information on
the charger).

Opening the web application via hotspot
Alternatively, a connection can be established via a
hotspot. The charger has a wireless access point
(hotspot), which is password-protected and requires
manual login. You can connect a WiFi-capable device
to the hotspot and access the web application of the
charger. In the web application, integration in the
home network is possible at any time.

v The charger is switched on. The charger
automatically turns on its WiFi hotspot.

1. Onyourdevice, select the network or WiFiicon in
the status bar.

2 Select the WiFi network from the list.

The name of the WiFi network matches the SSID
in the access data letter, and appears as ICCPD-
HAHBRITH.

3. Select the Connect button.

4. Enter the network key in the Network security
key field (shown as Wi-Fi PSK in the access data
letter).

The connection to the WLAN network is
established.

Note: In the Windows 10 operating system, you will

first be asked to enter your router PIN. Select the

Connect using a network security key instead, then

enter the key.



Starting the web application

5. Open your browser.
6. Enter the following IP address your browser's
address bar: 192.168.0.1

Information

If your device is in a home network, it can only access

the web application via the automatically assigned IP

address or hostname of the charger, not via the IP

address of the hotspot (192.168.0.1)

Existing IP address entries:

— Web application: Service > Device information

— Charger: Settings > Networks > Network
information

Existing hostname entries:
— Letter containing access data
— Web application: Service > Device information

Forwarding to the web Application

Information

Depending on which browser you are using, the web
application will not open immediately, but
information about the browser's security settings will
be displayed first.

1. Inthe warning message in your browser, select
Advanced.

2 Inthe next dialog box, select Add exception.
The SSL certificate is confirmed and the web
application opens.

Logging in to the web application

For standard use of the web application, choose

Home user.

The Customer service user has additional setting

options and is intended for your Porsche Center for

service purposes.

v/ The access data is to hand.

1. Select the appropriate user in the User field.

2 Enter your password (use the one in your access
data letter).

Information

After 25 minutes of inactivity, the user is
automatically logged out of the web application.




Using the web application

The web application offers more extensive setting
options than the charger itself.

Overview

Fig. 1: Overview in the web application

Tab. 1: Display elements

A Current charging session
Shows information on the current charging session, such
as its start time and duration.

B Gueststatus
Shows information on the charger, such as:
- Current charge
- Network connection used
- Status of connection to the energy manager (if available)
- Availability of software updates
- Adisabled grounding monitor

C Current charging capacity
The current flow of electrical power [in kilowatts] from
the charger to the consumer.
Progress curve: The displayed curve shows the progress
over time of the charging capacity since charging started,
and the total energy consumption [in kilowatts].
Select a point in time on the curve to view the charging
capacity at this time.

D Consumption
The total energy consumption of the current charging
session [in kilowatt-hours].
E Charge
The color used in the overview indicates the charge of the
device:
-Red: error message
-Blue: charging paused
-Green: vehicle is charging
-White: no vehicle connected to charger

Charging history

Here, the charging sessions of the charger are listed

in chronological order. The following information is

available for every charging session:

- Time

— Charging time

— Consumption

— Charges (if an energy manager is available)

— Account used (if an account was selected during
the ongoing charging session)

The web application offers you the option of

exporting the charging history as an Excel file.

1. Select Export charging history.

2 Navigate to the desired storage location and save
the file.

Information

For each active charging session, the accounts Work
and Private are available for the purpose of analysis.
You can select the account in the information on the
Current charging session (i icon in the menu bar) on
the charger. Your selection will be used for the next
charging session as well, and must be reassigned if
necessary.

Using the web application

Connections

To access the web application of the charger and its
information and settings, your device and the charger
must be in the home network (via WiFi or PLC
connection). The Internet connection of the home
network enables you to use all the functions of the
web application.

If no home network is available at the point of use,
your device (PG, tablet or smartphone) can log in to
the charger directly via its WiFi hotspot. However,
there is then no Internet connection, and only the
locally installed functions are available.

Information

If your device is in a home network, it can only access

the web application via the automatically assigned IP

address or hostname of the charger, not via the IP

address of the hotspot (192.168.0.1)

Existing IP address entries:

— Web application: Service > Device information

— Charger: Settings > Networks > Network
information

Existing hostname entries:
— Letter containing access data
— Web application: Service > Device information

Information

If you change from hotspot mode to a WiFi network
connection or vice versa during the setup process,
login has to be repeated.

Inaddition to an existing hotspot connection, you can
also change over to the home network with Powerline
Communication without having to restart.

us



Using the web application
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Information

If the web application is used, you should only disable
the hotspot if integration in a home network is possible.

» Select the desired network connection (hotspot,
WiFi, PowerLine Communication).

Hotspot

You can connect your device directly to the charger

via its integrated WiFi hotspot.

1. Select Set up hotspot.

2. In Settings, enter the network name and security
key of the hotspot.

> For information on establishing a hotspot
connection, please see “Opening the web
application via hotspot” section on page 3.

WiFi

Information

If the charger is already connected to your device via
a hotspot, it cannot simultaneously establish a
connection to the WiFi network. You must disable the
hotspot first.

-

Turn on the WiFi.

2 Select the option Connect to network.

3. Select the desired network from the list and enter
the Security key.
Different network: Select if you wish to use an
invisible network.

4. Select automatic assignment of the IP address

(recommended).

The IP address is displayed when the connection

to the network has been established.

The list shows the network with the status

Connected.

Managing WiFi networks

Option Explanation

D|ffere||:t > Select if your network is an

networl invisible network.

kManage > Select Delete to delete saved
nown networks. The charger will then

networks

always be in the relevant
network.

Ending a network connection

1. Select the connected network.

2. Select Disconnect to end the connection to the
WiFi network.

Configuring the network connection

1. Select the connected network.

2 Select Configure to change the IPv4 address and
DNS server settings.

Information

The network connection uses a 2.4 GHz frequency
band. In the event of connection problems, disable
the 5 GHz frequency band on the network router.

Powerline Communication

As an alternative to WiFi, your charger can be
connected to the home network via a PLC
connection. Here, the existing power grid is used to
create a local network for data transmission. The
charger is registered as a client in the PLC network.
To establish a connection, the charger and PLC
modem can be connected to one another via a pairing
button. In this case, the charger is automatically
paired with the PLC modem. Another means of
establishing a connection is to enter the charger's
security key on the PLC modem.
1. Turn on Powerline Communication (PLC).
2 Add the charger to the PLC network:
— Option 1: With the pairing button:

a. Inthe web application, select the option

Connect with PLC Push method.
b. Select Start pairing.
c. To establish a connection, press the pairing
button on the PLC modem within 2 minutes.
d. Press the Connect button to confirm pairing.

— Option 2: By entering the PLC security key:
a. Select the option Connect with PLC security
code.
The security key is displayed.
b. Enter the security key in the settings of your
PLC modem.

The charger is integrated in the home network
and a connection is established.



Adding an energy manager

To enable the energy manager to take over the
control of charging processes, first the charger
(EEBus device) and energy manager must be paired.
Connection can be established both in the web
application of the energy manager and the web
application of the charger (or directly on the charger,
as an option).

Establishing a connection to the charger on the

energy manager

> Establishing a connection to the charger is
described in the "Adding an EEBus device”
section of the web application instructions for the
Porsche Home Energy Manager.

Establishing a connection to the energy manager on

the charger

v/ The charger and energy manager are in the same
network.

1. Inthe web application of the charger, navigate to
Connections > Energy manager.

The energy manager is shown in the Available
power managers list.

2. Select and expand the energy manager.

3. Select Pair devices.

The connection process is tested.

4. In the Establish connection dialog, check the
identity of the energy manager once more based
on the identification number (SKI), then select
Connect.

The energy manager is successfully connected
and the status Power manager connected is
displayed.

The charger adopts the energy manager settings
(e.g. information on charge current, overload

protection, optimized charging and tariff settings).

Ending the connection to the energy manager:

1. Inthe web application of the charger, navigate to
Connections > Energy manager.
The connected energy manager is shown with the
status Power manager connected.

2 Select Disconnect.
The connection between the energy managerand
the charger is ended.

Linking user accounts

Information

To transfer data to your Porsche ID account, the
device must be connected to the Internet.

You can also retrieve information on charging
processes in your Porsche ID account. For this, the
charger must be linked to a Porsche ID.
1. Select the Link user account button.
The Link user account dialog opens.
2 Select the following option, depending on
whether an Internet connection is in place:

Using the web application

Option Explanation
To My v/ Web application with Internet
Porsche connection.

» The charger is put directly in
touch with your Porsche ID
account.

Further v/ Web application without Internet
options connection.
» Ifyou have amobile device withan
Internet connection, eitherscanin
the displayed QR code or enter the
displayed URL in the browser
manually.

3 Enter the login data (Porsche ID, password) on
the Porsche ID account website.

Settings

System

Changing your password

Change the login password for the web application.
The new password overwrites the initial password
from the access data letter.

> Select Change and enter a new password.

Setting a PIN
A prompt to enter a PIN protects your charger and
prevents the unauthorized connection of a vehicle to
your charger.
1. Enable the function.
2 Enter a 4-digit PIN and confirm.
3. Enter the PIN again and confirm it.
Activation of the PIN prompt is confirmed. Enter
this PIN to unlock the charger.

us



Using the web application
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Enabling a guest PIN

In addition, you can create a guest PIN for another
user:

to do this, proceed in the same way as assigning a
PIN for device protection.
Information

The guest user cannot configure the charger.

Controlling power consumption
Enable sleep mode to save electricity.

Sleep mode starts as soon as the charging session
has ended.

» Enable the Sleep mode function.
The device needs some time to exit sleep mode
and be ready for operation once more.

Information

If an energy manager is connected to the charger, we
recommend disabling sleep mode.

Information

After a longer period without use, the charger
automatically switches to standby mode: firstly, the
screen brightness dims, then the display is switched
off. To start it up again, press the Power button.

Setting a language and country

Field Explanation

Language Select the language for the web
application.

Country The country of use.

The configuration settings vary by
country. If your entry differs from
the actual location of use, some
settings may not be available.

Entering the date and time

Field

Date and
time

Explanation

With a network connection, the
date and time are applied
automatically.

Time zone: can be selected
manually.

Set time: Enter a time when the
network time is not available as a
reference.

Units

Select the parameters and units that are to be used
for the device.

Device display
This setting determines the brightness of the charger
screen.

Charging

Grounding monitor
E!ectric ghock, shqrt
circuit, fire, explosion

Using a charger without an active grounding monitor

can cause electric shocks, short circuits, fires,

explosions, and burns.

» We recommend operating the charger in
grounded power grids.

» Only disable the grounding monitor in non-
grounded power grids.

> Enable the grounding monitor in grounded power
grids.

> To enable and disable the grounding monitor,
read the operating instructions of the Porsche
Mobile Charger Connect.

Adjusting the charging current

If the charging current to the vehicle is too high, the
fuse may trip, leading to a power outage in the supply
area of the fuse.

If an energy manager is connected to the charger, the
overload protection monitors the charging current to
the charger. If no energy manager is available in the
home network, you must define a maximum charging
current for the charger.

The charging current you enter here must not exceed
the maximum charging current that the electrical
installation can withstand.

Please note the following when defining the
maximum charging current:

— Cable type connected to the charger

— Other consumers connected to this cable or fuse

> For information on supply cables and their use in
different countries, please refer to the operating



instructions of the Porsche Mobile Charger
Connect.

Information
The charging capacity must never be set higher than
the maximum available power of the electric circuit.

If you are unsure about this, consult a qualified
electrician.

Information

If there is a connection to the energy manager, the
energy manager settings will overwrite the value
defined here.

v/ Vehicle cable is connected to the charger.
> In the web application, use the controller to set a
minimum and maximum charging current.

Service

Viewing device information

This information refers to device data, such as
version number, serial number and hostname.

If you see an error message, your Porsche Center
needs this data.

Viewing total run time information

Display Explanation

Total energy
consumption

Displays the charger's total
energy consumption for all
charging processes so far.

Total charging
time

Displays the total charging time
of this charger for all charging
processes so far.

Viewing diagnostic
Displays the diagnostic parameters with information
on available memory and device temperature.

Installing software updates

By default, the charger searches for software
updates and downloads them. This setting
determines whether software updates are installed
automatically or manually.

Software version: shows the currently installed
software version.

Information

To find and download software updates, the device
must be connected to the Internet.

Run automatically
If this function is enabled, the charger automatically
installs software updates.

> Select the Automatic software updates function.

Run manually

In the guest status of the overview, a note appears

when a new software version is available.

v/ The Automatic software updates is disabled.

> Select the Perform software update button to
start installation.

Using the web application

Saving settings

You can save your configuration settings and already
collected data by creating a backup. With the
backup, these settings can be restored if necessary
(e.g. after restoring to the factory settings). Backups
are created manually in the web application.

No passwords or personal data, such as charging
history, are saved in the backup.

Creating a backup

For manual backup, the data is saved on your device.
Your device and the charger are in the network.
Select Export.

Navigate to the storage location.

Save the backup file.

Assign password: Enter a password.

The password protects your data and must be
entered when you import or restore the backup.

EENIEEN

Restoring the backup

You can import a saved backup from your device to
the charger.

v/ Your device and the charger are in the network.
1. Select the Import button.

2 Navigate to the backup file and select it.

3. Enter the password you used when saving.

Reset to factory settings

When this function is enabled, all personal data and
configurations, e.g. charging history and network
settings, are deleted. In addition, all passwords are
reset to the initial passwords in the access data
letter.

Before restoring to factory settings, we recommend
making a backup copy of your settings.

> Enable the Reset to factory settings function.

> Please see "Creating a backup” section on page 9.



Using the web application
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ﬂ Information

If the settings are restored to factory status, the next
time the device is started up the setup assistant will
help you with the most important device settings.
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Au sujet de ces directives

Le chargeur peut étre configuré soit directement sur

I'appareil soit via |'application Web, que vous ouvrez

via le navigateur de votre appareil (PC, tablette ou

téléphone intelligent). L'application Web vous

permet de voir I'information durant le processus de

charge et offre une gamme de réglages plus vaste

que celle de I'appareil méme.

Vous avez d'abord besoin d'installer le chargeur avant

que celui-ci et I'application Web soient utilisables

tous les jours. Cela se fait sur le chargeur méme.

On peut trouver de 'information détaillée relative a la

procédure d'installation et au fonctionnement du

chargeur dans les directives Mobile Charger Connect

de Porsche et celle-ci ne figure pas dans les

présentes directives.

Ces directives expliqguent comment utiliser

I'application Web du chargeur dans les processus

suivants:

— Lancer I'application Web: connexion et
lancement

— Utilisation de I'application Web

Avertissements et symboles > Indique ol trouver des renseignements

Différents types d'avertissements et de symboles supplémentaires sur un sujet.
sont utilisés dans ce manuel.

A DANGER Blessures graves ou
mortelles

Le non-respect des avertissements de la catégorie
«Danger» entrainera des blessures graves ou
mortelles.

A AVERTISSEMENT Blessures graves ou
mortelles possibles

Le non-respect des avertissements de la catégorie
«Avertissement» peut entrainer des blessures graves
ou mortelles.

A MISE EN GARDE Blessures moyennement
graves ou modérées

possibles
Le non-respect des avertissements de la catégorie
«Mise en garde» peut entrainer des blessures
moyennement graves ou légeres.

AVIS

Le non-respect des avertissements de la catégorie
«Avis» peut entrainer des dégats matériels.

Information

La mention «Information» dénote des
renseignements supplémentaires.

v Les conditions doivent étre réunies pour utiliser
une fonction.

> Instruction que vous devez respecter.

1. Les directives sont numérotées dans le cas ou
une séquence d'étapes doit &tre suivie.

FC
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Lancer I'application Web

Vous devez d'abord installer le chargeur avant que
celui-ci et I'application Web soient utilisables tous
les jours.Before the charger and web application can
be put to everyday use, you first need to set up the
charger.Vous devez d'abord procéder a la
configuration avant d'installer le chargeur et
I'application Web en vue d'en faire un usage
quotidien. Puis une connexion doit étre établie
entre votre appareil et le chargeur.

Exigences pour lancer I'application Web la
premiére fois

Ayez I'information suivante sous la main lorsque vous
utilisez I'application Web pour la premiére fois:
— Lettre d'accés aux données pour vous connecter
al'application Web et au chargeur
— Acceés aux données de votre réseau domestique
— Accés aux données du compte utilisateur
(pour se relier a l'dentifiant de Porsche)

L'application Web soutient les navigateurs suivants:

— Version de Google Chrome 57 ou plus récente
(recommandées)

— Version 52 de Mozilla Firefox ou plus récente
(recommandées)

— Version 11 ou plus récente de Microsoft Internet
Explorer

— Microsoft Edge

— Version 10 ou plus récente de Apple Safari

Lancer au chargeur

Information

Vous pouvez trouver les données dont vous avez
besoin pour vous connecter au chargeur dans la
lettre d'acces aux données ci-jointe. Le numéro
d'identification personnel (NIP), fabriqué avec une
encre protégeant de la manipulation, se trouve dans
une zone cachée. Assurez-vous que lazone cachée ne
soit pas endommagée et suivez les directives afin de
rendre le NIP visible.

v Le chargeur est activé.

v Lalettre d'accés aux données est disponible.

1. Trouvez votre NIP dans la lettre. Pour ce faire,
humidifiez la zone cachée et rendez ainsi votre
NIP lisible.

2. Entrezle NIP.

Débuter l'installation surle
chargeur

A l'aide de l'assistant d'installation, qui vous guide

tout au long du processus d'installation en plusieurs

étapes, installez le chargeur. L'installation doit étre

terminée afin d'utiliser correctement le chargeur.

> Prétez attention aux directives d'utilisation du
Mobile Charger Connect de Porsche afin d'obtenir
les détails sur l'installation du chargeur.

Ouverture de I'application Web

Etablir une connexion au chargeur

Vous pouvez accéder a I'application Web via I'adresse
IP si vous avez intégré le chargeur a votre réseau
domestique (wifi ou Powerline Communication)
durant l'installation.

> Pour obtenir des renseignements sur la mise en
place des connexions réseau Veuillez consulter la
«Connexions» section de la page 16.

Ouverture de I'application Web via wifi

v/ Votre appareil et le chargeur sont connectés dans
le méme réseau wifi.

1. Ouvrez votre navigateur.

2 Dans la barre d'adresse du navigateur, entrez
I'adresse IP qui fut assignée durant le processus
de configuration (in Réglages > Réseaux > Infor-
mation réseau dans le chargeur), ou entrez le nom
du chargeur hote (dans la lettre d'acces aux
données).

Ouverture de I'application Web via Powerline

Communication

v/ Votre appareil et le chargeur sont connectés sur
le méme réseau via Powerline Communication.

1. Ouvrez votre navigateur.

2 Dans la barre d'adresse du navigateur, entrez
votre adresse IP qui fut assignée durant la
configuration dans (Réglages > Réseaux > Infor-
mation réseau dans le chargeur).

Ouverture de I'application Web via le point d'acces
Sinon une connexion peut étre établie via un point
d'acces. Le chargeur est doté d'un point d'accés
(hotspot) sans fil protégé d'un mot de passe et doit
étre connecté manuellement. Vous pouvez connecter
un appareil apte a recevoir le wifi pouvant étre
branché au point d'accés et pouvant aussi accéder

a l'application Web du chargeur. L'intégration a un
réseau domestique est possible en tout temps dans
I'application Web.



v Le chargeur est activé. Le chargeur est
automatiquement allumé sur son point d'accés
wifi.

1. Survotre appareil, sélectionnez le réseau ou
I'icone wifi dans la barre d'état.

2 Sélectionnez le réseau wifi depuis la liste.

Le nom du réseau wifi correspond au SSID dans la

lettre d'acces aux données et figure comme

ICCPD-###H#RHH.

3. Sélectionnez le bouton de connexion.

4. Entrez la clé du réseau dans le champ Clé de
sécurité réseau (montré comme wifi PSK dans la
lettre d'accés aux données).

La connexion au réseau WLAN est établie.
Remarque: Dans le systéme d'exploitation Windows
10, on vous demandera d'abord d'entrer le NIP de
votre router. Sélectionnez le Connectez-vous en
utilisant plutét une clé de sécurité réseau.

5. Ouvrez votre navigateur.

6. Entrez I'adresse IP suivante dans la barre
d'adresse de votre navigateur: 192.168.0.1

Information

Si votre appareil se trouve dans un réseau

domestique, celui-ci ne peut alors avoir acces qu'a

I'application Web via I'adresse IP automatiquement

assignée ou le nom hdte du chargeur via I'adresse IP

du point d'acces (192.168.0.1)

Adresses IP existantes:

— Application Web: Entretien > Information
appareil

— Chargeur: Réglages > Réseaux > Information
réseau

Entrées du nom hote existant:

— Lettre renfermant les données d'acces

— Application Web: Entretien > Information
appareil

Acheminer l'application Web

Information

Selon le navigateur que vous utilisez, I'application
Web ne s'ouvrira pas immédiatement,

mais l'information relative aux réglages de sécurité
du navigateur sera affichée en premier.

1. Dans le message d'avertissement de votre
navigateur, sélectionnez Avancé.

2 Danslafenétre de dialogue suivante, sélectionnez
Ajouter exception.
Le certificat SSL est confirmé et I'application
Web s'ouvre.

Se connecter a I'application Web

Pour l'utilisation standard de I'application Web,

choisissez Utilisateur domestique.

Le Lutilisateur du service a la clientéle dispose de

choix de réglages supplémentaires et est référé

a votre Centre Porsche pour des raisons de

programmation ou d'entretien.

v L'accés aux données est a portée de main.

1. Sélectionnez|'utilisateurapproprié dans le champ
d'Utilisateur.

2 Entrez votre mot de passe (utilisez celui figurant
dans votre lettre d'acces aux données).

Information

Aprés 25 minutes d'inactivité, l'utilisateur est
automatiquement déconnecté de I'application Web.

Lancer I'application Web

FC
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Utilisation de I'application
Web

L'application Web offre un choix de réglages plus
complet que le chargeur méme.

Apercu

Fig. 1: Apercu de I'application Web
Tab. 1: Eléments d'affichage

A Séance de charge de courant
Procure de I'information relative a la séance de charge de
courant, telle que I'heure du début et la durée.

B Etatdu visiteur
Procure de l'information relative au chargeur telle que:
Charge de courant
Connexion réseau utilisée
- Etat de la connexion au gestionnaire de I'énergie (si
disponible)
- Disponibilité de I'actualisation du logiciel
- Fiche de terre désactivée

C Capacité de charge de courant
Le débit actuel de I'alimentation électrique (en kilowatts)
du chargeur au consommateur.
Courbe progressive: La courbe affichée montre
I'évolution durant la capacité de charge depuis le début
du chargement et la consommation énergétique totale
(en kilowatts).
Sélectionnez un moment précis sur la courbe afin de
visualiser la capacité de charge a ce moment-la.

D Consommation
La totalité de la consommation énergétique de la séance
de charge de courant [en kilowattheures].

E Chargement
La couleur utilisée dans I'apergu indique la charge de
l'appareil:
-Rouge: message d'erreur
-Bleu: charge de pause
-Vert: charge du véhicule
-Blanc: aucun véhicule connecté au chargeur

Historique de charge

Ici, les séances de charge du chargeur sont

énumérées par ordre chronologique. L'information

suivante est offerte pour chacune des séances de

charge:

— Heure

— Délai de charge

— Consommation

— Charges (si un gestionnaire de I'énergie est
disponible)

— Compte utilisé (si un compte a été sélectionné
durant la séance de charge en cours)

L'application Web vous offre le choix d'exporter

I'historique de charge comme un fichier Excel.

1. Sélectionnez Exporter historique de charge.

2 Naviguez vers le lieu d'entreposage désiré et
sauvegardez e fichier.

Information

A chaque séance de charge active, les comptes
Travail et Privé sont disponibles aux fins d'analyse.
Vous pouvez sélectionner le compte se trouvant dans
I'information de |la Séance de charge de courant
(iicone dans l'onglet du menu) du chargeur.

Votre choix sera aussi utilisé a la prochaine séance de
charge de courant et devra étre réassigné au besoin.

Connexions

Pour accéder a l'application Web du chargeur, a son
information et a ses réglages, |'appareil et le chargeur
doivent se trouver dans le réseau domestique (via le
wifi ou la connexion PLC). La connexion Internet du
réseau résidentiel vous permet d'utiliser toutes les
fonctions de I'application Web.

Si aucun réseau résidentiel est disponible au point
d'utilisation, votre appareil (PC, tablette ou téléphone
intelligent) peut se connecter directement via son
point d'accés wifi. Cependant, il n'y aura alors pas de
connexion Internet et seules les fonctions installées
localement seront disponibles.



Information

Si votre appareil se trouve dans un réseau

domestique, celui-ci ne peut alors avoir acces qu'a

I'application Web via I'adresse IP automatiquement

assignée ou le nom hdte du chargeur via I'adresse IP

du point d'acces (192.168.0.1)

Adresses IP existantes:

— Application Web: Entretien > Information
appareil

— Chargeur: Réglages > Réseaux > Information
réseau

Entrées du nom hote existant:
— Lettre renfermant les données d'accés

— Application Web: Entretien > Information
appareil

Information

Si vous modifiez le type de point d'acces a une
connexion réseau wifi ou vice versa durant le
processus d'installation, vous devez alors vous
reconnecter.

En plus d'une connexion au point d'acceés existant,
VOUS pouvez aussi passer au réseau domestique avec
le Powerline Communication sans avoir a relancer le
systéme.

Information

Si l'application Web est utilisée. vous devriez
désactiver uniqguement le point d'acces a condition
que l'intégration au réseau domestique soit possible.

» Sélectionnez la connexion réseau désirée (point
d'acces, wifi, PowerLine Communication).

Point d'acces

Vous pouvez connecter votre appareil directement au

chargeur via son point d'acces wifi intégré.

1. Sélectionnez Point d'accés de mise en place.

2 Dans Réglages, entrez le nom du réseau et la clé
de sécurité du point d'acces.

> Pour obtenir des renseignements sur la fagon
d'établir une connexion au point d'acces, Veuillez
consulterla «Ouverture de I'application Web via le
point d'acces» section de la page 14.

Wifi

Information

Si le chargeur est déja connecté a votre appareil via
un point d'acces, il ne peut établir simultanément une
connexion au réseau wifi. Vous devez désactiver le
point d'accés en premier.

1. Allumez le wifi.

2 Sélectionnez le choix Connectez-vous au réseau.

3. Sélectionnez le réseau désiré depuis la liste et
entrez la Clé de sécurité.
Réseau différent: Sélectionnez si vous souhaitez
utiliser un réseau invisible.

4. Sélectionnez une affectation automatique de
l'adresse IP (recommandée).
L'adresse IP est affichée lorsque la connexion au
réseau a été établie.
La liste montre le réseau et I'état Connecté.

Utilisation de I'application Web

Gérer les réseaux wifi FC

Choix Explication
Réseau S . ,
différent » Sélectionnez si votre réseau est

rreren invisible.
Gérez vos A . N

A > Sélectionnez Supprimez a
réseaux . A

supprimez les réseaux

connus

sauvegardés. Le chargeur sera
alors toujours situé dans un
réseau pertinent.

Entrer une connexion réseau

1. Sélectionnez le réseau connecté.

2. Sélectionnez Déconnectez afin de déconnecter
le réseau wifi.

Configurer la connexion réseau

1. Sélectionnez le réseau connecté.

2 Sélectionnez Configurez pour modifier les
réglages de I'adresse IPv4 et du serveur DNS.

Information

La connexion réseau utilise une bande de fréquences
de 2,4 GHz. Dans le cas de problémes de connexion,
désactivez labande de fréquences 5 GHz sur le router
réseau.

Powerline Communication

Comme solution de rechange au wifi, votre chargeur
peut étre connecté a un réseau domestique via la
connexion PLC. Voici le réseau électrique existant
pour créer un réseau local visant a transmettre des
données. Le chargeur est enregistré comme client
dans le réseau PLC.
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Pour établir une connexion, le chargeur et le modem
PLC peuvent étre connectés a un autre systéme via
un bouton de jumelage. Dans ce cas, le chargeur est
automatiquement jumelé au modem PLC. Un autre
moyen d'établir une connexion consiste a entrerla clé
de sécurité du chargeur dans le modem PLC.

1. Activez le Powerline Communication (PLC).

2 Ajoutez le chargeur au réseau PLC.

— 1erchoix: A l'side du bouton de jumelage:

a. Dans l'application Web, sélectionnez le choix
Connecter en utilisant la méthode PLC Push.

b. Sélectionnez Commencez a jumeler.

c. Pour établir une connexion, appuyez sur le
bouton de jumelage du modem PLC a
l'intérieur de 2 minutes.

d. Appuyez sur Connectez en appuyant sur le
bouton afin de confirmer le jumelage.

— 2echoix: En entrant la clé de sécurité du PLC:
a. Sélectionnez le choix Connectez avec le code
sécurisé du PLC.
La clé de sécurité est affichée.
b. Entrez la clé de sécurité dans les réglages de
votre modem PLC.

Le chargeur est intégré dans le réseau
domestique et une connexion est établie.

Ajouter un gestionnaire de I'énergie

Pour que le gestionnaire de I'énergie puisse prendre
le contrdle des processus de charge, il faut que le
chargeur (dispositif EEBus) et le gestionnaire de
I'énergie soient d'abord jumelés. La connexion des
deux peut étre établie dans les applications Web du

gestionnaire de I'énergie et du chargeur (ou comme
solution de rechange, directement branché sur le
chargeur).

Etablirune connexion au chargeur sur le gestionnaire

de I'énergie

> Le processus d'établissement de la connexion au
chargeur est décrit dans la section « Ajouter un
dispositif EEBus » des directives de I'application
Web a l'intention du Gestionnaire de I'énergie
domestique de Porsche.

Etablir une connexion au gestionnaire de I'énergie

sur le chargeur

v Le chargeur et le gestionnaire de I'énergie sont
dans le méme réseau.

1. Dans l'application Web du chargeur, naviguez
vers Connexions > Gestionnaire de I'énergie.

Le gestionnaire de I'énergie est montré dans la
liste des Gestionnaires de I'énergie disponibles.

2. Sélectionnez et mettez en ceuvre le gestionnaire
de I'énergie.

3. Sélectionnez Jumeler les appareils.

Le processus de connexion est évalug.

4. Dans I'fenétre de dialogue Etablir la connexion,
vérifiez de nouveau l'identité du gestionnaire de
I'énergie fondée sur le numéro d'identification
(SKI), puis sélectionnez Connectez.

La connexion au gestionnaire de I'énergie est
réussie et |'état Gestionnaire de I'énergie
connecté est affiché.

Le chargeur adopte les réglages du gestionnaire
de I'énergie (p. ex., information sur la charge de
courant, protection contre les surcharges, charge
maximisée et tarif).

Terminer la connexion avec le gestionnaire de

I'énergie:

1. Dans l'application Web du chargeur, naviguez
vers Connexions > Gestionnaire de I'énergie.
Le gestionnaire de I'énergie et son état sont
montrés Gestionnaire de I'énergie connecté.

2 Sélectionnez Disconnectez.
La connexion entre le gestionnaire de I'énergie et
le chargeur est terminée.

Relier les comptes utilisateurs

Information

Pour transmettre les données a votre compte 1D
Porsche, I'appareil doit étre connecté a Internet.

Vous pouvez aussi récupérer I'information des
processus de charge dans votre compte ID Porsche.
Pour effectuer cette tache, le chargeur doit étre relié
au ID Porsche.
1. Sélectionnez Boutonde liaison au compte utilisa-
teur.
La fenétre de dialogue au bouton de Liaison au
compte utilisateur s'ouvre.
2. Sélectionnez le choix suivant, en fonction de la
mise en place de la connexion Internet:



Choix Explication

Aller sur v Application Web avec connexion
My Internet.

Porsche > Le chargeur est directement en

lien avec votre compte ID Porsche.
Autres v/ Application Web sans connexion
choix Internet.

> Sivous possédez un appareil
mobile doté d'une connexion
Internet, vous pouvez soit
numeériser le code QR affiché soit
entrer manuellement le URL
affiché dans le navigateur.

3. Entrez les données de connexion (ID de Porsche,
mot de passe) sur le site Web du compte ID de
Porsche.

Réglages

Systeme

Modifier votre mot de passe

Modifier votre mot de passe d'accés pour

I'application Web. Le nouveau mot de passe s'écrase

sur le mot de passe initial provenant de la lettre des

données accessible.

> Sélectionnez Modifiez et entrez un nouveau mot
de passe.

Réglage d'un NIP

Un message demandant d'entrer un NIP protége
votre chargeur et prévient la connexion non autorisée
d'un véhicule a votre chargeur.

1. Activez la fonction.

2. Entrez un NIP a 4 chiffres et confirmez.

3. Entrez de nouveau le NIP et confirmez-le.
L'activation du message NIP est confirmée.
Entrez ce NIP afin de déverrouiller le chargeur.

Activez le NIP visiteur

De plus, vous pouvez créer un NIP visiteur pour un
autre utilisateur:

Pour ce faire, procédez de la méme fagon que celle
que vous avez utilisée pour l'attribution d'un NIP a un
appareil de protection.

Information

Lutilisateur visiteur ne peut configurer le chargeur.

Utilisation de I'application Web

Régler une langue et un pays FC
Champ Explication
Langue Sélectionnez la langue pour

Pays

I'application Web.

La pays d'utilisation.

Les réglages de configuration
varient selon le pays. Si votre
entrée différe de celle de votre lieu
d'utilisation actuel, il se peut que
certains réglages ne soient pas
disponibles.

Contréler la consommation d'énergie
Activez la mise en veille pour économiser I'électricité.
La mise en veille débute aussitdt que la séance de
charge se termine.
> Activez la fonction Mise en veille.
L'appareil a besoin de temps pour quitter la mise
en veille; soyez prét a effectuer de nouveau cette
action.

Information

Si un gestionnaire de I'énergie est connecté au
chargeur, nous recommandons de désactiver la mise
en veille.

Entrer la date et I'heure

Champ

Date et heure

Explication

La date et I'heure s'inscrivent
automatiquement avec une
connexion réseau.

Fuseau horaire: peut étre
sélectionné manuellement.
Réglage de I'heure: Entrez une
heure lorsque I'heure du réseau
n'est pas disponible comme
référence.

Information

Apres une longue période sans utilisation, le chargeur
se met automatiquement en mode repos:
premiérement, la luminosité de I'écran diminue,

puis l'affichage s'éteint. Pour le redémarrer, appuyez
sur le bouton d'alimentation.

Unités

Sélectionnez les parameétres et unités devant étre
utilisés pour l'appareil.

Affichage de l'appareil

Ce réglage détermine la luminosité de I'écran du

chargeur.
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Recharge

Moniteur de terre

Electrocution, court-
A DANGER o \
circuit, incendie,
explosion
Utiliser un chargeur sans moniteur de terre actif peut
entrainer des électrocutions, court-circuits,
incendies, explosions ou brilures.
» Nous recommandons de manipuler le chargeur
dans des réseaux électriques ayant une liaison
alaterre.

» Désactivez le moniteur de terre uniquement dans

des réseaux électriques munis d'une mise a terre.

» Activez le moniteur de terre uniquement dans des
réseaux électriqgues munis d'une mise a terre.

> Pour activer et désactiver le moniteur de terre,
lisez les directives d'utilisation relatives a la
connexion du chargeur mobile de Porsche.

Ajustement du courant de recharge

Sile courant de charge au véhicule est trop élevé,
le fusible peut sauter menant ainsi a une panne de
courant dans la zone d'alimentation du fusible.

Si un gestionnaire de I'énergie est connecté au
chargeur, la protection de surcharge surveille la
charge de courant alimentant le chargeur. Si aucun
gestionnaire de I'énergie n'est disponible dans le
réseau domestique, il vous faut alors définir un
maximum de courant alimentant le chargeur.

Le courant de charge entré ici ne doit pas excéder le
courant de charge maximal qu'une installation
électrique peut tolérer.

Veuillez prendre en considération les points suivants

lorsque vous définissez le courant de charge

maximal:

— Type de cable connecté au chargeur

— Autres consommateurs connectés a ce cable ou
fusible

> Pour obtenir des renseignements se rapportant
aux cables d'alimentation et a leur utilisation dans
les différents pays, veuillez vous référer aux
directives d'utilisation liées a la connexion du
chargeur mobile de Porsche.

Information

La capacité de charge ne devrait jamais étre plus
élevée que le maximum d'énergie disponible du
circuit électrique.

Dans le doute, consultez un électricien qualifié.

Information

S'il existe une connexion au gestionnaire de |'énergie,
les réglages de celui-ci remplaceront les valeurs
définies ici.

v Le céble du véhicule est connecté au chargeur.

» Dans l'application Web, utilisez le contrdleur afin
de régler un minimum et un maximum de courant
pouvant étre chargé.

Entretien

Information sur le dispositif de visualisation

Cette information renvoie aux données du dispositif,
tels le numéro de version, le numéro de série et le
nom du domaine.

Sivous voyez un message d'erreur, vous devez
partager ces données avec le Centre Porsche.

Information liée a la visualisation totale du temps de
fonctionnement
Affichage

Totalité de la
consommation

Explication

Affiche la totalité de la
consommation d'énergie relative

d'énergie a tous les processus de charge
effectués jusqu'a maintenant.
Totalité du Affiche la totalité du temps de
temps de charge de ce chargeur relative a
charge tous les processus de charge

effectués jusqu'a maintenant.

Diagnostic de visualisation

Affiche les paramétres du diagnostic accompagnés
de renseignements sur la mémoire et le dispositif de
température.

Installation des mises a jour de logiciels

Par défaut, le chargeur recherche les mises a jour des
logiciels et les télécharge. Cette installation
détermine si les mises a jour des logiciels sont
installées automatiquement ou manuellement.
Version du logiciel: montre la version du logiciel
actuellement installée.

Information

Pour trouver et télécharger les mises a jour, l'appareil
doit étre connecté a Internet.

Procédez automatiquement

Si cette fonction est désactivée, le chargeur installe

automatiquement les mises a jour des logiciels.

» Sélectionnez la fonction Mise a jour automatique
des logiciels.



Procédez manuellement

Dans I'état visiteur de |'apergu, une remarque

apparait lorsqu'une nouvelle version du logiciel est

disponible.

v Lafonction Mises a jour automatiques des
logiciels est désactivée.

> Sélectionnez le bouton Exécuter la mise a jour de
logiciels pour débuter l'installation.

Mémorisation des réglages

Vous pouvez sauvegarder les réglages et déja
recueillir les données en créant une sauvegarde.
Ces réglages peuvent étre restaurés au besoin

(p. ex., aprés la restauration aux réglages par défaut)
avec la sauvegarde. Les sauvegardes sont créées
manuellement dans I'application Web.

Aucun mot de passe ni donnée personnelle tels que
I'historique de charge ne sont sauvegardés dans la
sauvegarde.

Création d'une sauvegarde
Pour une sauvegarde manuelle, les données sont
sauvegardées sur votre appareil.
v/ Votre appareil et le chargeur sont dans le réseau.
1. Sélectionnez Exporter.
2 Naviguez au lieu de stockage.
3. Sauvegardez le fichier de sauvegarde.
Assigner un mot de passe: Entrer un mot de
passe.
Le mot de passe protége vos données et doit étre
entré lorsque vous procédez a I'importation ou
a la restauration de votre sauvegarde.

Restauration de la sauvegarde

Vous pouvez importer un document sauvegardé de

votre appareil au chargeur.

v/ Votre appareil et le chargeur sont dans le réseau.

1. Sélectionnez le bouton Importer.

2 Naviguez vers le fichier de sauvegarde et
sélectionnez-le.

3. Entrez le mot de passe utilisé pour sauvegarder.

Retour aux réglages d'usine

Lorsque cette fonction est désactivée, toutes les

données personnelles et les configurations, p. ex.,

historique de charge et réglages du réseau, sont

supprimées. De plus, tous les mots de passe sont

réinitialisés aux mots de passe d'origine se trouvant

dans la lettre d'accés aux données.

Avant de restaurer les réglages d'usine, nous

recommandons de faire une copie de sauvegarde de

vos réglages.

> Activez la fonction Réinitialiser les réglages
d'usine.

> Veuillez consulter «Création d'une sauvegarde»
section sur la page 21.

Information

Si les réglages sont restaurés a |'état d'usine,
I'assistant d'installation vous aidera a procéder

a l'installation des paramétres les plus importants
au prochain démarrage de l'appareil.

Utilisation de I'application Web

FC
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© Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG

Porscheplatz 1

70435 Stuttgart

Germany

Sobre estas instrucciones
El cargador se puede configurar directamente en el
dispositivo o a través de la aplicacion web, que puede
abrirse desde el navegador de su dispositivo
(computadora, tableta o teléfono inteligente).
La aplicacion web le permite ver la informacion del
proceso de cargay ofrece una mayor gama de ajustes
que en el propio dispositivo.
Para asegurar que el cargador esté listo para el uso
diario, primero hay que configurarlo. Esto se hace en
el propio cargador. En el manual de instrucciones del
cargador portétil Porsche Mobile Charger Connect
encontrard informacion detallada sobre el
procedimiento de configuracién y el funcionamiento
del cargador, que no se incluye en estas
instrucciones.
A través de estas instrucciones, se explica como
utilizar la aplicacién web del cargador en los
siguientes procesos:
— Inicio de la aplicacién web: conexion e inicio

de sesion
— Uso de la aplicacién web

Advertencias y simbolos

En este manual, se usan distintos tipos de
advertencias y simbolos.

A PELIGRO Lesiones graves 0 muerte

No observar las advertencias en la categoria “Peligro”
causara lesiones graves o la muerte.

Posibles lesiones graves

A\ ADVERTENCIA
0 muerte

No observar las advertencias en la categoria
“Advertencia” puede causar lesiones graves
o la muerte.

Posibles lesiones

A ATENCION
moderadas o leves

No observar las advertencias en la categoria
“Atencién” puede causar lesiones moderadas o leves.

AVISO

No observar las advertencias en la categoria “Aviso”
puede causar dafios.

Informacion

La informacidn adicional se presenta utilizando la
palabra “Informacién”.

v Requisitos previos que se deben cumplir para
usar una funcién.

» Instrucciones que deben seguirse.

1. Lasinstrucciones estdn numeradas en los casos
en que se debe seguir una secuencia de pasos.

> Indica dénde puede encontrar mas informacion
sobre un tema.



Inicio de la aplicacion web

Antes de que el cargador y la aplicacion web puedan
prepararse para el uso diario, primero debe configurar
el cargador. Luego, se debe establecer una conexién
entre su dispositivo y el cargador.

Requisitos para iniciar la aplicacion web por
primera vez

Tenga la siguiente informacién a mano cuando inicie
la aplicacién web por primera vez:
— Carta con los datos de acceso para iniciar sesion
en la aplicacion web y el cargador
— Datos de acceso de su red doméstica
— Datos de acceso de la cuenta de usuario
(para vincular con la Porsche ID)

La aplicacién web es compatible con los siguientes

navegadores:

— Google Chrome Versién 57 o posterior
(recomendado)

— Mozilla Firefox Version 52 o posterior
(recomendado)

— Microsoft Internet Explorer Versién 11 o posterior

— Microsoft Edge

— Apple Safari Version 10 o posterior

Inicio de sesion en el cargador

Informacion

Los datos necesarios para iniciar sesién en el
cargador se encuentran en la carta de datos de
acceso adjunta. EI PIN se encuentra en un érea oculta
y tiene tinta para protegerlo de la manipulacién.
Inspeccione lazona oculta para ver sihay dafios y siga
las instrucciones para que el PIN sea visible.

v El cargador esta encendido.

v/ Lacarta con los datos de acceso estd a mano.

1. Averigiie cuél es su PIN en la carta. Para hacerlo,
humedezca el area oculta para que el PIN sea
legible.

2 Ingrese el PIN.

Inicio de la configuracion del
cargador.

Configure el cargador con la ayuda del asistente de

configuracion, que lo guiard a través del proceso de

instalacion en varios pasos. La configuracion debe

completarse para utilizar el cargador correctamente.

> Preste atencion a las instrucciones de uso del
cargador movil Porsche Connect para conocer los
detalles de la instalacién del cargador.

Apertura de la aplicacion web

Establecimiento de una conexion con el
cargador

Si ha integrado el cargador a su red doméstica

existente (Wi-Fi o red de comunicacion por linea

eléctrica) durante la configuracidn, se puede acceder

a la aplicacion web a través de la direccidn IP

asignada.

> Para obtener informacién sobre el
establecimiento de conexiones de red, vea la
seccion “Conexiones” en la pagina 27.

Apertura de la aplicacion web a través de Wi-Fi

v/ Sudispositivo y el cargador estan conectados
ala misma red Wi-Fi.

1. Abra su navegador.

2 Enlabarra de direcciones del navegador,
introduzca la direccion IP que se le asigné durante
la configuracion (en Configuracion > Redes >

Inicio de la aplicacion web

Informacion de red en el cargador), o ingrese el
nombre del host del cargador (en la carta de datos
de acceso).

Apertura de la aplicacion web a través de una red de

comunicacion por linea eléctrica

v Sudispositivo y el cargador estan conectados

en lamisma red a través de una conexion PLC.

Abra su navegador.

2 Enlabarra de direcciones del navegador,
introduzca la direccion IP que se le asigné durante
la configuracién (en Configuracién > Redes >
Informacion de red en el cargador).

=

Apertura de la aplicacion web a través de un hotspot
De forma alternativa, se puede establecer una
conexion a través de un hotspot. El cargador tiene un
punto de acceso inaldmbrico (hotspot), que esté
protegido por contrasefia y requiere un inicio de
sesion manual. Puede conectar un dispositivo
compatible con Wi-Fi al hotspot y acceder a la
aplicacion web del cargador. En la aplicacion web,

la integracion en la red doméstica es posible en

cualquier momento.

v/ Elcargador esté encendido. El cargador enciende
automaticamente su hotspot Wi-Fi.

1. Ensudispositivo, seleccione el icono de red
o Wi-Fi en la barra de estado.

2 Seleccione la red Wi-Fi de la lista.

El nombre de la red Wi-Fi coincide con el SSID
que estd en la carta de datos de acceso y aparece
como ICCPD-##H##HH.

3. Seleccione el botén Conectar.

4. Ingrese laclave de la red en el campo de Clave de
seguridad de la red (se muestra como Wi-Fi PSK
en la carta de datos de acceso).

Se estableci6 la conexion con la red WLAN.

ESM

25



Inicio de la aplicacion web

ESM

26

Nota: En el sistema operativo Windows 10, primero

se le pedira que introduzca el PIN de su enrutador.

Seleccione Conectarutilizando, en cambio, unaclave

de seguridad de red, luego ingrese la clave.

5. Abra su navegador.

6. Ingrese la siguiente direccion de IP en la barra de
direcciones de su navegador: 192.168.0.1

Informacion

Si su dispositivo esta conectado a una red doméstica,

solo se puede acceder a la aplicacion web a través de

la direccion IP asignada automaticamente

o el nombre de host del cargador, no a través de la

direccion IP del hotspot (192.168.0.1)

Entradas de direcciones IP existentes:

— Aplicacion web: Servicio > Informacion del dispo-
sitivo

— Cargador: Configuracion > Redes > Informacion
de red

Entradas de nombres de host existentes:
— Carta que contiene los datos de acceso

— Aplicacién web: Servicio > Informacion del dispo-
sitivo

Redireccion a la aplicacion web

Informacion

Segun el explorador que utilice, la aplicaciéon web no
se abrird de inmediato, sino que se mostrara primero
la informacion sobre la configuracion de seguridad
del explorador.

1. En el mensaje de advertencia de su navegador,
seleccione Avanzado.

2 En el siguiente cuadro de didlogo, seleccione
Anadir excepcion.
El certificado SSL se confirmay se abre la
aplicacién web.

Inicio de sesidon a la aplicacion web

Para el uso estandar de la aplicacion web, elija

Usuario doméstico.

El usuario de Servicio al cliente tiene opciones

adicionales de configuracion y esta destinado

a su Centro de Porsche con fines de servicio.

v Tiene los datos de acceso a mano.

1. Seleccione el usuario correcto en el campo
Usuario.

2 Ingrese su contrasefia (utilice la que se encuentra
en su carta de datos de acceso).

Informacion

Después de 25 minutos de inactividad, el usuario se
desconecta automaticamente de la aplicacion web.




Uso de la aplicacion web

En la aplicacion web encontrard mas variedad de
ajustes de configuracion que en el mismo cargador.

Descripcion general

Fig. 1: Descripcién general de la aplicacién web

Pestafia. 1: Elementos en la pantalla

A Sesion de carga actual
Muestra informacidon de la sesién de carga actual, como
por ejemplo la hora de inicio y la duracién.

B Estado de invitado
Muestra informacion en el cargador, como por ejemplo:
- Carga actual
- Conexiones de red utilizadas
- Estado de conexidn a un dispositivo de gestion de
energia (si esta disponible)
- Disponibilidad de actualizaciones del software
- Monitor de conexién a tierra desactivado

C Capacidad de carga actual
El flujo de corriente de la energia eléctrica actual
[en kilovatios] desde el cargador hasta el consumidor.
Curva de progreso: La curva muestra el progreso
en el tiempo de la capacidad de carga desde que se inicid
la carga y el consumo total de energia [en kilovatios].
Seleccione un punto en la curva para ver la capacidad
de carga en este momento.

D Consumo
El consumo total de energia de la sesién de carga actual
[en kilovatios por hora].
E Carga
El color utilizado en la vision general indica la carga del
dispositivo:
-Rojo: mensaje de error
-Azul: carga pausada
-Verde: el vehiculo se estd cargando
-Blanco: no hay ningun vehiculo conectado al cargador

Historial de carga

Aqui se enumeran las sesiones de carga del cargador

en orden cronolégico. La siguiente informacion estd

disponible para cada sesién de carga:

— Tiempo

— Tiempo de carga

- Consumo

— Cargas (si se encuentra disponible un dispositivo
de gestion de energia)

— Cuenta utilizada (si se seleccioné una cuenta
durante la sesion de carga en curso)

La aplicacion web le ofrece la opcidn de exportar

el historial de carga como un archivo Excel.

1. Seleccione Exportar historial de carga.

2 Navegue hasta la ubicacién de almacenamiento
deseada y guarde el archivo.

Informacion

Para cada sesion de carga activa, las cuentas Trabajo
y Privada estan disponibles para poder realizar

un anélisis. Puede seleccionar la cuenta en la
informacion sobre la Sesion de carga actual (i icono
en la barra de mend) en el cargador. Su seleccion

se utilizard para la préxima sesion de carga tambiényy,
si es necesario, debe reasignarse.

Uso de la aplicacion web

Conexiones

Para acceder a la aplicacion web del cargador

y a su informacidn y ajustes, su dispositivo

y el cargador deben estar conectados a la misma red
doméstica (a través de una conexién Wi-Fi o PLC).
La conexién a Internet de la red doméstica le permite
utilizar todas las funciones de la aplicacién web.
Sino hay una red doméstica disponible en el punto de
uso, su dispositivo (computadora, tableta o teléfono
inteligente) puede iniciar sesion en el cargador
directamente a través de su hotspot de Wi-Fi.

Sin embargo, en ese caso no hay conexion a Internet
y solo estan disponibles las funciones instaladas
localmente.

Informacion

Sisudispositivo esta conectado a una red doméstica,

solo se puede acceder a la aplicacion web a través

de la direccidn IP asignada automaticamente

o el nombre de host del cargador, no a través de la

direccion IP del hotspot (192.168.0.1)

Entradas de direcciones IP existentes:

— Aplicacién web: Servicio > Informacion del dispo-
sitivo

— Cargador: Configuracion > Redes > Informacion
de red

Entradas de nombres de host existentes:

— Carta que contiene los datos de acceso

— Aplicacién web: Servicio > Informacion del dispo-
sitivo

ESM
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Informacion

Si cambia del modo hotspot a una conexién de red
Wi-Fi o viceversa durante el proceso de
configuracidn, el inicio de sesidn debe repetirse.
Ademaés de una conexion a un hotspot existente,
también puede cambiar a la red doméstica por una
red de comunicacidn por linea eléctrica sin tener que
reiniciar.

Informacion

Cuando utilice la aplicacién web, sdlo debe desactivar
el hotspot si la integracién a una red doméstica
es posible.

» Seleccione laconexion de red que desea (hotspot,
Wi-Fi o una red de comunicacién por linea
eléctrica).

Hotspot

Puede conectar su dispositivo directamente al

cargador a través del hotspot integrado con Wi-Fi.

1. Seleccione Configurar hotspot.

2 En Configuracion, ingrese el nombre de la red
y clave de seguridad del hotspot.

> Para obtener informacion sobre el
establecimiento de una conexién de hotspot, vea
la seccion “Apertura de la aplicacion web a través
de un hotspot” en la pagina 25.

Wi-Fi

Informacion

Si el cargador ya esta conectado a su dispositivo
a través de un hotspot, no puede establecer
simultdneamente una conexidn con la red Wi-Fi.
Primero debe desactivar el hotspot.

1. Encienda el Wi-Fi.

2 Seleccione la opcién Conectarse a una red.

3. Seleccione la red deseada de la lista e ingrese la
Clave de seguridad.
Red diferente: Seleccione si desea utilizar una red
invisible.

4. Seleccione la asignacion automética de la
direccion IP (recomendada).
La direccion IP se muestra una vez que se ha
establecido la conexion a la red.
La lista muestra la red con el estado Conectado.

Administracion de redes Wi-Fi

Opcion Explicacion

Red diferente Seleccione si su red es una
red invisible.

Atzimlmstrar > Seleccione Eliminar para

redes eliminar redes guardadas.

conocidas

El cargador siempre estard
en la red correspondiente.

Finalizar una conexion de red
1. Seleccione la red conectada.

2. Seleccione Desconectar para finalizarla conexion
de red Wi-Fi.

Configuracion de la conexion de red

1. Seleccione la red conectada.

2 Seleccione Configurar para cambiar los ajustes
de configuracion de la direccidn IPv4 y el servidor
DNS.

Informacion

La conexidon de red utiliza una banda de frecuencia
de 2,4 GHz. En caso de haber problemas de conexién,
deshabilite la banda de frecuencia de 5 GHz en el
enrutador de la red.

Red de comunicacion por linea eléctrica

Como alternativa a una red Wi-Fi, su cargador puede

conectarse a la red doméstica a través de una

conexién PLC. Aqui, la red eléctrica existente

se utiliza para crear una red local para transmisién

de datos. El cargador esta registrado como cliente

de la red PLC.

Para establecer una conexidn, el cargadory el médem

PLC pueden conectarse entre si a través de un botdn

de emparejamiento. En este caso, el cargador se

empareja automaticamente con el médem PLC.

Otra forma de establecer una conexion es ingresando

la clave de seguridad del cargador en el médem PLC.

1. Encienda |la Red de comunicacion por linea
eléctrica (PLC).

2 Afada el cargador a la red PLC:

— Opcion 1: Con el botdn de emparejamiento:

a. Enlaaplicacién web, seleccione la opcion
Conectar con el método de presion de PLC.

b. Seleccione Comenzar emparejamiento.

c. Para establecer una conexidn, presione el
botén de emparejamiento del médem PLC
durante 2 minutos.

d. Presione el botdn Conectar para confirmar el
emparejamiento.



— Opcion 2: Ingresando la clave de seguridad PLC:
a. Seleccione la opcion Conectarse con un
codigo de seguridad PLC.
Se muestra la clave de seguridad.
b. Ingrese la clave de seguridad en los ajustes de
configuracién de su médem PLC.

El cargador se integra en la red doméstica
y se establece una conexion.

Anadir un dispositivo de gestion de energia

Para que el dispositivo de gestion de energia pueda
asumir el control de los procesos de carga, primero se
debe emparejar el cargador (dispositivo EEBus)

y el gestor de energia. La conexidn puede
establecerse tanto en la aplicacion web del
dispositivo de gestion de energia como en la
aplicacion web del cargador (o directamente en el
cargador, como opcion).

Establecimiento de una conexion con el cargador en

el dispositivo de gestion de energia

> Como establecer una conexién con el cargador se
describe en la seccién “Adicion de un dispositivo
EEBus" de las instrucciones de la aplicacién web
para el dispositivo de gestion de energia Porsche
Home Energy Manager.

Establecimiento de una conexion con el cargador en

el dispositivo de gestion de energia

v Elcargadory el dispositivo de gestion de energia
estan conectados a la misma red.

1. Enlaaplicacién web del cargador, navegue hasta
Conexiones > Dispositivo de gestion de energia.
El dispositivo de gestion de energia se muestraen
la lista de Dispositivos de gestion de potencia
disponibles.

2 Seleccione y expanda el dispositivo de gestion de
energia.

3. Seleccione Vincular dispositives.

Se comprueba el proceso de conexién.

4. En el cuadro de didlogo Establecer conexion,
verifique una vez mas la identidad del dispositivo
de gestion de energia basandose en el nimero de
identificacion (SKI1) y, a continuacion, seleccione
Conectar.

El dispositivo de gestion de energia esta
conectado con éxito y se muestra el estado
Dispositivo de gestion de potencia conectado.
El cargador adopta la configuracién del
dispositivo de gestion de energia

(por ejemplo: informacidn sobre la corriente de
carga, proteccion contra sobrecargas, carga
optimizada y configuracidn de tarifas).

Finalizacion de la conexion con un dispositivo

de gestion de energia:

1. Enlaaplicacién web del cargador, navegue hasta
Conexiones > Dispositivo de gestion de energia.
El dispositivo de gestidn de energia que esta
conectado se muestra con el estado Dispositivo
de gestion de potencia conectado.

2 Seleccione Desconectar.
La conexidn entre el dispositivo de gestion de
energia y el cargador ha finalizado.

Uso de la aplicacion web

Vinculacion de cuentas de usuario ESM

Informacion

Para transferir datos a su cuenta de Porsche ID,
el dispositivo debe estar conectado a Internet.

También puede obtener informacién sobre los

procesos de carga en su cuenta de Porsche ID.

Para ello, el cargador debe estar vinculado

a Porsche ID.

1. Seleccione el botdn Vincular cuenta de usuario.
El cuadro de didlogo Vincular cuenta de usuario
se abre.

2 Seleccione lasiguiente opcidn, dependiendo de si
hay una conexién a Internet:

Opcion  Explicacion
AMy v Aplicacién web con conexién
Porsche aInternet.
> Elcargador se pone en contacto
directamente con su cuenta
Porsche ID.
Mas v Aplicacion web sin conexion
opciones aInternet.

» Sitiene undispositivo mévil conuna
conexion a Internet, escanee
el cédigo QR que aparece o ingrese
manualmente la URL que se
muestra en el navegador.

3 Ingrese los datos de acceso (Porsche ID,
contrasefa) en el sitio web de la cuenta
Porsche ID.
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Configuracion

Sistema

Cambio de contrasefia

Cambie la contrasefia para iniciar sesién en la
aplicacién web. La nueva contrasefia sobrescribe

la contrasefia inicial de la carta de datos de acceso.

» Seleccione Cambiar e ingrese una nueva
contrasefia.

Ajuste de PIN
Un simbolo del sistema para ingresar un PIN protege
su cargador y evita la conexién no autorizada de un
vehiculo a su cargador.
1. Activar la funcién.
2 Ingrese el PIN de cuatro digitos y confirmelo.
3. Ingrese el PIN de nuevo y confirmelo.
Se confirm¢ la activacion de la solicitud de PIN.
Ingrese este PIN para desbloquear el cargador.

Activacion de un PIN de invitado

Ademas, puede crear un PIN de invitado para otro
usuario:

para ello, proceda de la misma manera que al asignar
un PIN para la proteccién del dispositivo.

Informacion

El usuario invitado no puede configurar el cargador.

Control de consumo de energia

Active el modo de suspensién para ahorrar
electricidad.

El modo de suspensién se inicia tan pronto como
haya terminado la sesién de carga.

» Activar la funciéon Modo de suspension.
El dispositivo necesita un tiempo para salir del
modo de suspension y estar listo para funcionar
de nuevo.

Informacion

Si se conecta un dispositivo de gestion de energia
al cargador, se recomienda desactivar el modo de
suspension.

Informacion

Después de un largo periodo sin uso, el cargador
cambia automéaticamente al modo de espera:

en primer lugar, el brillo de la pantalla se atenta,
luego se apaga la pantalla. Para volver a encenderlo,
presione el botdn de encendido.

Configuracion de idioma y pais

Campo Explicacion

Idioma Seleccione el idioma para la
aplicacion web.

Pais El pais en el que se utilizara.

Los ajustes de configuracién varian
segun el pais. Si su entrada difiere
de la ubicacion real de uso,

es posible que algunos ajustes de
configuracion no estén disponibles.

Ingreso de fechay hora

Campo Explicacion

Con una conexion de red, la fecha
y la hora se aplican de forma
automatica.

Zona horaria: puede seleccionarse
de forma manual.

Establecer horario: Ingrese una
hora cuando la hora de la red no
esté disponible como referencia.

Fechay hora

Unidades

Seleccione los parametros y unidades que se van
a utilizar para el dispositivo.

Pantalla del dispositivo

Este ajuste determina el brillo de la pantalla del
cargador.

Carga

Monitor de conexion a tierra

cortocircuito, incendio,
explosion
El uso de un cargador sin un monitor activo de
conexidn a tierra puede causar choques eléctricos,
cortocircuitos, incendios, explosiones y quemaduras.
» Recomendamos utilizar el cargador en redes
eléctricas conectadas a tierra.
» Desactive el monitor de conexién a tierra solo
en las redes eléctricas que no estan conectadas
atierra.
» Active el monitor de conexidn a tierra en las redes
eléctricas que estan conectadas a tierra.




> Para activar y desactivar el monitor de conexion
a tierra, lea el manual de instrucciones del
cargador portatil Porsche Mobile Charger
Connect.

Ajuste de la corriente de carga
Sila corriente de carga en el vehiculo es demasiado
alta, el fusible puede dispararse, provocando un corte
de suministro eléctrico en el &rea de suministro del
fusible.
Si se conecta un dispositivo de gestién de energia al
cargador, la proteccién contra sobrecargas supervisa
la corriente de carga del cargador. Si no hay un
dispositivo de gestion de energia disponible en la red
doméstica, debe definir una corriente de carga
maxima para el cargador.
La corriente de carga que ingrese aqui no debe
superar la corriente de carga maxima que puede
soportar la instalacién eléctrica.
Tenga en cuenta lo siguiente al definir la corriente
maxima de carga:
— Tipo de cable conectado al cargador
— Otros consumidores conectados a este cable

o fusible

> Para obtener informacidn sobre los cables de
alimentacion y su utilizacidn en los distintos
paises, consulte las instrucciones de uso del
cargador portatil Porsche Mobile Charger
Connect.

Informacion

Nunca debe establecer la capacidad de carga mas
alta que la energia maxima disponible del circuito
eléctrico que se utiliza.

Si tiene dudas al respecto, consulte con un
electricista certificado.

Informacion

Si hay una conexién con un dispositivo de gestion de
energia, los ajustes del dispositivo de gestién de
energia sobrescribiran el valor definido aqui.

v/ Elcable del vehiculo est4 conectado al cargador.
> Enlaaplicacién web, utilice el controlador para
establecer una corriente de carga minima
y maxima.

Servicio

Visualizacion de la informacion del dispositivo

Esta informacion se refiere a los datos del dispositivo,
como el nimero de version, el nimero de serie

y el nombre del host.

Siaparece un mensaje de error, su Centro de Porsche
necesita estos datos.

Visualizacion de lainformacidn sobre el tiempo total
de operacion

Pantalla Explicacion
Consumo total Muestra el consumo total de
de energia energia del cargador para todos

los procesos de carga hasta el
momento.

Tiempototalde
carga

Muestra el tiempo total de carga
de este cargador para todos los
procesos de carga hasta el
momento.

Visualizacion del diagndstico

Muestra los pardmetros de diagndstico con
informacién sobre la memoria disponible

y la temperatura del dispositivo.

Uso de la aplicacion web

Instalacion de actualizaciones de software

De forma predeterminada, el cargador busca
actualizaciones de software y las descarga.

Este ajuste determina si las actualizaciones de
software se instalan automatica o manualmente.
Version de software: muestra la version de software
instalada actualmente.

ESM

Informacion

Para buscary descargar actualizaciones de software,
el dispositivo debe estar conectado a Internet.

Ejecucion automatica

Si esta funcién esta activada, el cargador instala

automaticamente las actualizaciones de software.

> Seleccione la funcién Actualizaciones automa-
ticas de software.

Ejecucion manual

En el estado de invitado de la vision general, aparece

una nota cuando hay una nueva version de software

disponible.

v Lafuncién Actualizaciones automaticas de
software est4 desactivada.

> Seleccione el botdn Realizar actualizacion del
software para comenzar la instalacion.
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Guardado de ajustes de configuracion

Puede guardar los ajustes de configuracién y los
datos ya recolectados mediante la creacion de un
respaldo. Con el respaldo, estos ajustes pueden
restaurarse en caso de ser necesario (por ejemplo,
después de restaurar a la configuracion de fabrica).
Los respaldos se crean de forma manual en la
aplicacion web.

En el respaldo no se guardan contrasefias ni datos
personales, como el historial de carga.

Creacion de un respaldo
En el respaldo manual, los datos se guardan en su
dispositivo.
v Sudispositivoy el cargador estén conectados a la
misma red.
Seleccione Exportar.
2 Navegue hasta la ubicacién de almacenamiento.
3. Guarde el archivo del respaldo.
Asignacion de una contrasefa: Ingrese una
contrasefia.
La contrasefia protege sus datos y debe
introducirla cuando desee importar o restaurar el
respaldo.

-

Restauracion del respaldo

Puede importar un respaldo guardado desde su

dispositivo al cargador.

v/ Sudispositivoy el cargador estén conectados ala

misma red.

Seleccione el boton Importar.

2 Navegue hasta el archivo de respaldo y
seleccionelo.

3. Ingrese la contrasefia que utilizé al guardar.

-

Reinicio a los ajustes de configuracion de fabrica

Cuando se activa esta funcion, se eliminan todos los

datos personales y las configuraciones, por ejemplo:

la historia de carga y los ajustes de configuracién de

red. Ademas, todas las contrasefias se restablecen

a las contrasefias iniciales que estan en la carta de

datos de acceso.

Antes de restaurar a los ajustes de configuracion

de fabrica, recomendamos hacer un respaldo de su

configuracion.

» Activar la funcién Restaurar a los ajustes de
configuracion de fabrica.

> Vea la seccion “Creacién de un respaldo”en la
pagina 32.

Informacion

Si se restablecen los ajustes de configuracion al
estado de fabrica, la préxima vez que el dispositivo se
encienda, el asistente de configuracion le ayudara
con los ajustes mas importantes del dispositivo.
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Manual Versao
MCC_HU 01-A

Porsche, o brasao da Porsche, Panamera,
Cayenne e Taycan sdo marcas registradas

da Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG.

Proibida a reimpresséo ou a reprodugéo total

ou parcial, salvo com autorizagdo expressa e por
escrito da Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG.

© Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG

Porscheplatz 1

70435 Stuttgart

Germany

Sobre este manual

A configuragéo do carregador pode ser definida
diretamente nele ou por meio de um aplicativo web
que pode ser aberto pelo navegador do dispositivo
final (PC, tablet ou smartphone). O aplicativo web
possibilita a exibigdo de informagdes no processo de
carregamento e oferece configuragdes mais
abrangentes do que o préprio carregador.
Primeiro, é necessdrio configurar o carregador para
depois usa-lo para as finalidades diarias. O processo
de configuragdes ocorre no carregador. Informagdes
detalhadas sobre o processo de configuragéo e sobre
ouso do carregador estéo incluidas nas instrugdes de
operagéo do Porsche Mobile Charger Connect e ndo
serdo apresentadas neste manual.
Este manual descreve o uso do aplicativo web do
carregador para os seguintes processos:
— Comissionando o aplicativo web: estabelecendo
uma conexao e fazendo login
— Usando o aplicativo web

Avisos e simbolos

Sao utilizados varios tipos de avisos e simbolos neste
manual.

A PERIGO Ferimentos graves ou
morte

0 ndo cumprimento dos avisos presentes na
categoria “Perigo” provocara ferimentos graves ou
morte.

A AVISO Possiveis ferimentos
graves ou morte

0 ndo cumprimento dos avisos presentes na

categoria "Aviso” pode resultar em ferimentos graves
ou morte.

A ATENQAO Possiveis ferimentos
moderados ou leves

0 ndo cumprimento dos avisos na categoria
"Atencédo" pode resultar em ferimentos moderados
ou leves.

NOTA

0 ndo cumprimento dos avisos na categoria “Nota"
pode provocar danos.

Informagoes

Informagdes adicionais estéo indicadas pela palavra
“Informagdes”.

v/ Condigées que devem ser atendidas para usar
uma fungéo.

> Instrugdo que vocé deve seguir.

1. Seumainstrugéo consistir em varias etapas, elas
serdo numeradas.

> Observe onde vocé pode obter outras
informagdes importantes sobre um tépico.

PTB

35



Aplicativo web — Comissionamento

PTB

36

Aplicativo web -
Comissionamento

Para usar o carregador e o aplicativo web para
finalidades do dia a dia, primeiro é necessario
configurar o carregador. Em seguida, € necessario
estabelecer uma conexao entre o dispositivo final
e o carregador.

Requisitos para primeiro uso no aplicativo web

As seguintes informagdes devem estar disponiveis ao
usar o aplicativo web pela primeira vez:
— Carta contendo dados de acesso para fazer login
no aplicativo web e no carregador
— Dados de acesso para a sua rede doméstica
— Dados de acesso para o perfil do usuario
(para vincula-lo ao Porsche ID)

Os seguintes navegadores sdo compativeis com

o aplicativo web:

— Google Chrome, versdo 57 e superior
(recomendado)

Mozilla Firefox, verséo 52 e superior
(recomendado)

Microsoft Internet Explorer, versdo 11 e superior
Microsoft Edge

— Apple Safari, versdo 10 e superior

Fazendo login no carregador

Informacgdes

Os dados de acesso para fazer login no carregador
sdo fornecidos na carta anexa que contém os dados
de acesso. O PIN é fornecido em um campo oculto
e é protegido contra manipulagdo por um plano de
fundo com impresséo escura. Inspecione o campo
oculto quanto a danos e siga as instrugfes para
revelar o PIN.

v 0 carregador esté ligado.

v Acarta contendo dados de acesso esta
disponivel.

1. Determine o PIN da carta. Para isso, umedega
o0 campo oculto para tornar o PIN legivel.

2 Digite o PIN.

Iniciando o processo de
configuracao no carregador

0O carregador é configurado com o auxilio do

assistente de configuragéo, que orienta o usuario

passo a passo pela instalagéo. E necessério

concluir a configuragéo para que seja possivel usar

o carregador de forma adequada.

> As instrugdes de operagédo do Porsche Mobile
Charger Connect contém informag6es mais
detalhadas sobre a configuragéo do carregador.

Abrindo o aplicativo web

Conectando ao carregador

Se durante a configuragao o carregador foi integrado

a sua rede doméstica existente (WiFi ou

Powerline Communication), é possivel acessar

o aplicativo web usando o enderego IP atribuido.

> Para obter informagdes sobre o estabelecimento
de conexdes da rede, consulte o capitulo
“Conexdes" na pagina 38.

Abrindo o aplicativo web via WiFi

v/ Odispositivo final e o carregador estéo na mesma
rede WiFi.

1. Abra o navegador.

2 Nalinha de enderego do navegador: digite
o enderego IP atribuido durante a configuragéo
(em Ajustes > Redes > Informagdes de rede no
carregador) ou 0 nome do host do carregador
(incluido na carta que contém dados de acesso).

Abrindo o aplicativo web utilizando o Powerline

Communication

v Odispositivo final e o carregador estdo na mesma
rede via conexao PLC.

1. Abra o navegador.

2 Nallinha de enderego do navegador: digite o
endereco IP atribuido durante a configuragéo
(em Ajustes > Redes > Informagdes de rede
no carregador).



Acessando o aplicativo web via hotspot

Como alternativa, é possivel estabelecer uma

conexdo via hotspot. O carregador oferece um ponto

de acesso sem fio (hotspot), que é protegido por

senha e requer um login manual. Um dispositivo final

com WiFi ativado pode ser conectado ao hotspot

e acessar o aplicativo web do carregador.

No aplicativo web, é possivel estabelecer uma

conexdo com a rede doméstica a qualquer momento.

v 0 carregador esté ligado. O carregador abre
automaticamente seu hotspot WiFi.

1. No dispositivo final, abra o simbolo de rede ou

o simbolo de WiFi conforme apropriado na barra

de informagoes.

2. Selecione a rede WiFi na lista.

0 nome da rede WiFi corresponde ao SSID na

carta que contém dados de acesso e € exibido

como ICCPD-######H.
3. Selecione o botéo Conectar.
4. No campo Cédigo de seguranca de rede insira

o cddigo de rede (designado na carta que contém

dados de acesso como Wi-Fi PSK).

A conexao com a rede WiFi est4 ativa.
Observagédo: Quando esta usando o sistema
operacional Windows 10, primeiro € solicitado que
voceé insira o PIN do roteador. Selecione o link
Conectar em vez de usar um cédigo de seguranga
de rede e digite o cédigo.

5. Abra o navegador.
6. Insiraoseguinte enderego IP nalinha de enderego
do navegador: 192.168.0.1.

Informagdes

Quando o dispositivo final estd em uma rede
doméstica, ndo € mais possivel acessar o aplicativo
web via enderego IP do hotspot (192.168.0.1),
apenas via enderego IP atribuido automaticamente
ou via nome do host do carregador.
Entradas de enderego IP existentes:
— Aplicativo web: Manutencao > Informacgdes
do dispositivo
— Carregador: Ajustes > Redes > Informagées
de rede

Entradas de nome do host existentes:
— Carta contendo dados de acesso

— Aplicativo web: Manutencao > Informacgoes
do dispositivo

Encaminhando para o aplicativo web

Informagdes

Dependendo do navegador que vocé estd usando,
o aplicativo web nio serd aberto imediatamente,
mas as informag6es sobre as configuragdes de
seguranga do navegador seréo exibidas primeiro.

1. Namensagem de aviso do navegador exibida,
selecione Avangado.

2 Najanela de didlogo a seguir, selecione
Adicionar excegao.
O certificado SSL é confirmado e o aplicativo web
¢ aberto.

Aplicativo web — Comissionamento

Fazendo login no aplicativo web PTB

Para usar o aplicativo web como padréo, use o perfil

de usuério Usuario doméstico.

0 perfil de usudrio Servigo ao cliente tem opgdes de

ajuste adicionais e foi desenvolvido para uso pela

concessiondria Porsche para fins de servigo.

v/ 0Os dados de acesso estéo disponiveis.

1. No campo Usuario, selecione o usuario
correspondente.

2 Insira a senha (da carta contendo os dados de
acesso).

Informacdes

Apds 25 minutos de inatividade, o usuario &
automaticamente desconectado do aplicativo web.
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Usando o aplicativo web

pre. Usando o aplicativo web

0 aplicativo web oferece mais variedade de opgdes
de ajuste do que o dispositivo.

Visao geral

Fig. 1: Visao geral do aplicativo web

Tab. 1: Elementos de exibigéo

A Sessao de carregamento atual
Exibe informagdes sobre a sessao de carregamento atual,
como a hora de inicio e a duragdo da sessdo de
carregamento.

B Status do dispositivo
Exibe informagdes sobre o dispositivo, por exemplo:
- 0 status de carregamento atual
- aconexéo de rede usada
- 0 status da conex&o com o gerenciador de energia

(se estiver presente)

- a disponibilidade de uma atualizagdo de software
- a desativagdo do monitor de aterramento

C Capacidade de carregamento atual
0O fluxo de corrente de energia elétrica [em quilowatts] do
carregador até a carga.
Progresséo da curva: a curva apresentada mostra o
histérico ao longo do tempo da poténcia de
carregamento desde o inicio do carregamento, bem
como o consumo de energia total [em quilowatts].
Selecione um ponto no tempo na curva para visualizar a
poténcia de carregamento no tempo especificado.
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D Consumo
0 consumo total de energia da sesséo de carregamento
atual [em quilowatt/hora].
E Statusde carga
A cor usada na visdo geral mostra o status de
carregamento do dispositivo:
- vermelho: Mensagem de erro
- azul: Carregamento pausado
- verde: O veiculo estd carregando
- branco: Nenhum veiculo conectado ao carregador

Histaria de carregamento

As sessdes de carregamento do carregador sdo

listadas aqui em ordem cronoldgica. As seguintes

informagdes estédo disponiveis para cada sessdo de

carregamento:

— Hora

— Tempo de carregamento

- Consumo

— Custos (se um gerenciador de energia estiver
disponivel)

— Conta usada (se uma conta foi selecionada
durante a sesséo de carregamento ativa)

0 aplicativo web oferece a opgéo de exportar

a histdria de carregamento como um arquivo Excel.

1. Selecione Exportar histdria de carregamento.

2 Navegue para o local onde deseja salvar o arquivo
e salve-o.

Informacgdes

Para cada sessdo de carregamento ativa, as contas
Trabalho ou Privado est&o disponiveis para selegéo
para fins de avaliagéo. A conta pode ser selecionada
nas informagdes sobre a Sessao de carregamento
atual (icone i na barra de menus) no carregador.

A selegéo também € aceita para a préxima sessédo de

carregamento e deve ser reatribuida, se necessario.

Conexoes

Para acessar o aplicativo web do carregador

e suas informagdes e ajustes, o dispositivo final

e o carregador devem estar conectados na rede
doméstica (via conexdo WiFi ou PLC). Todas as
fungdes do aplicativo web podem ser usadas pela
conexdo de Internet da rede doméstica.

Se nédo houver uma rede doméstica disponivel no
local de uso, seu dispositivo final (PC, tablet ou
smartphone) pode ser usado para fazer login
diretamente no carregador pelo hotspot WiFi
correspondente. Com isso, no entanto, ndo ha
conexdo a Internet e apenas as fungdes instaladas
localmente estdo disponiveis.

Informacgdes

Quando o dispositivo final esta em uma rede
domeéstica, ndo € mais possivel acessar o aplicativo
web via enderego IP do hotspot (192.168.0.1),
apenas via enderego IP atribuido automaticamente
ou via nome do host do carregador.
Entradas de enderego IP existentes:
— Aplicativo web: Manutencao > Informacgdes

do dispositivo

Carregador: Ajustes > Redes > Informacgoes

de rede

Entradas de nome do host existentes:

— Carta contendo dados de acesso

Aplicativo web: Manutengéo > Informagodes
do dispositivo




Informagdes

Se, durante o processo de configuragéo, o dispositivo
alterar do modo de hotspot para uma conexao de rede
WiFi e vice-versa, um novo login serd necessario.

E possivel alternar para a rede doméstica com
Powerline Communication, juntamente com uma
conexdo de hotspot existente, sem precisar reiniciar.

Informacgdes

Se o aplicativo web for usado, a conexao de hotspot
deverd ser desativada somente se for possivel uma
conexdo com uma rede doméstica.

» Selecione a conex3o de rede desejada (hotspot,
WiFi, Powerline Communication).

Hotspot

0 dispositivo final pode ser conectado diretamente

ao carregador por meio de seu hotspot WiFi

integrado.

1. Selecione a fungao Configurar hotspot.

2. Nos ajustes, insira o nome da rede e o cédigo de
seguranga do hotspot.

> Para obter informagdes sobre o estabelecimento
de uma conexao de hotspot, consulte o capitulo
“Acessando o aplicativo web via hotspot” na
pagina 37.

WiFi

Informagdes

Se o carregador j4 estiver conectado ao dispositivo
final por meio de um hotspot, ndo serd possivel
estabelecer uma conexdo com a rede WiFi ao mesmo
tempo. O hotspot deve ser desativado primeiro.

1. Ative o WiFi.

2 Selecione a opgédo Conectar a rede.

3. Selecione a rede correspondente da lista e insira
o codigo de seguranca.
Rede diferente: selecione se ela deve ser uma
rede invisivel.

4. Selecione se o enderego IP deve ser
automaticamente atribuido (recomendado).
0 enderego IP é exibido quando a conexdo com
a rede é estabelecida.
Na lista, o status Conectado é exibido na rede.

Gerenciando redes WiFi

Opcao Explicacao

'I:.efde t > Selecione se sua rede é uma
iferente rede invisivel.

G_ere;- » Selecione Excluir para remover

clzn o as redes salvas. Portanto,

redes o carregador estd sempre na

conhecidas

rede relevante.

Desconectando a conexao de rede
1. Selecione a rede para a qual existe uma conexéo.
2 Selecione Desconectar para desconectar

a conexao com a rede WiFi.

Usando o aplicativo web

Configurando a conexao de rede

1. Selecione a rede para a qual existe uma conexéo.

2 Selecione Configurar para alterar os ajustes do
endereco IPv4 e o servidor DNS.

PTB

Informacdes

Uma faixa de frequéncia de 2,4 GHz é usada para a
conexdo de rede. No caso de problemas de conexéo,
desative a faixa de frequéncia de 5 GHz no roteador
de rede.

Powerline Communication

Como uma alternativa para WiFi, seu carregador
pode ser conectado por meio de uma conexdo PLC
com a rede doméstica. Para isso, a fonte de rede
elétrica existente é usada para estabelecer uma rede
local para a transmisséo de dados. O carregador

é registrado como um cliente na rede PLC.

Para estabelecer uma conex&o, o carregador

e 0 modem PLC podem ser interconectados por meio
do botdo de emparelhamento do modem. Neste caso,
o carregador é automaticamente emparelhado como
o modem PLC. Outra opgao para estabelecer uma
conexdo € inserir o codigo de seguranga do
carregador no modem PLC.

1. Ative o Powerline Communication (PLC).

2 Adicionando o carregador a rede PLC:

— Opcéo 1: Usando o botdo de emparelhamento:

a. No aplicativo web, selecione a opgao
Conectar com o método PLC push.
Selecione Iniciar emparelhamento.

c. Em 2 minutos, pressione o botao de
emparelhamento no modem PLC para
comegar a estabelecer a conexao.

d. Selecione o botdo Conectar para confirmar
o emparelhamento.
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— Opegéo 2:Inserindo o cdigo de seguranga de PLC:
a. Selecione a opgéo Estabelecer conexdo com
achave de seguranga PLC.
0 cddigo de seguranga € exibido.
b. Insira o cddigo de seguranga nos ajustes do
modem PLC.

0O carregador é integrado na rede PLC e uma
conexdo é estabelecida.

Adicionando o gerenciador de energia

Para que o gerenciamento das sessdes de
carregamento pode ser assumido pelo gerenciador
de energia, o carregador (dispositivo EEBus)

e o gerenciador de energia primeiro devem ser
conectados um ao outro. A conexdo deve ser
estabelecida no aplicativo web do gerenciador de
energia e do carregador (como opgéo, diretamente
no carregador).

Estabelecendo a conexio com o carregador no

gerenciador de energia

> O estabelecimento de uma conexdo com
o carregador é descrita na segao “Adicionar
dispositivo EEBus"” no manual do aplicativo web
do Porsche Home Energy Manager.

Estabelecendo a conexado com o gerenciador de

energia no carregador

v/ 0 carregador e o gerenciador de energia estdo na
mesma rede.

1. No aplicativo web do carregador, navegue para
Conexées > Gerenciador de energia.
0 gerenciador de energia é exibido na lista
Gerenciadores de energia disponiveis.

2. Selecione o gerenciador de energia e expanda.

3. Selecione Emparelhar dispositivos.

0O estabelecimento da conexao é verificado.

4. Na caixa de didlogo Estabelecer conexao,
verifiqgue novamente a identidade do gerenciador
de energia usando o numero de identificagéo
(SKI) e selecione a opgéo Conectar.

0 gerenciador de energia é conectado com éxito
e o status Gerenciador de energia conectado

é exibido.

Os ajustes do gerenciador de energia (por
exemplo, detalhes relacionados a poténcia de
carregamento, a protegéo de sobrecarga, ao
carregamento otimizado e aos ajustes de tarifa)
sdo adotados do carregador.

Desconectando a conexiao com o gerenciador
de energia:
1. No aplicativo web do carregador, navegue
para Conexdes > Gerenciador de energia.
0 gerenciador de energia conectado é exibido
com o status Gerenciador de energia conectado.
2. Selecione Desconectar.
A conexao entre o gerenciador de energia
e o carregador € desconectada.

Emparelhar perfis de usuarios

Informacgdes

Para transferir dados para sua conta Porsche ID,
o dispositivo deve estar conectado a Internet.

As informagdes sobre as sess6es de carregamento
também podem ser abertas na conta Porsche ID.
Para isso, o carregador deve estar vinculado a uma
Porsche ID.
1. Selecione o botdo Ligar conta de usuario.
Acaixa de didlogo Ligar conta de usuario € aberta.
2 Dependendo se ha uma conexao a Internet,
selecione a seguinte opgéo:

Opciao Explicacao
ParaMy v Aplicativo web com conexéo
Porsche a Internet.
» Vocé serd encaminhado
diretamente para sua conta
Porsche ID.
Outras v Aplicativo web sem conexao
opcdes aInternet.

» Com um dispositivo final mével,
que tem uma conexao a Internet,
digitalize o cddigo QR exibido ou
insira 0 URL exibido manualmente
no navegador.

3. No site da conta Porsche ID, insira os dados de
login (Porsche ID, senha).



Ajustes

Sistema

Mudar senha

Altera a senha de login do aplicativo web.

A senhainicial da carta contendo dados de acesso
é substituida pela senha recém-selecionada.

> Selecione Mudar e insira a nova senha.

Ajustar PIN

Uma consulta de PIN serve para proteger

o carregador e impede a conexdo néo autorizada

de um veiculo com o seu carregador.

1. Ative a fungéo.

2. Insira um PIN de 4 digitos e confirme.

3. Insira o PIN novamente e confirme.
A ativagdo da solicitagao de PIN é confirmada.
Insira esse PIN para desbloquear o carregador.

Ativar PIN convidado

Além disso, é possivel criar um PIN convidado para
outros usuarios:

0 procedimento é o mesmo ao atribuir o PIN para
a protegéo de dispositivo.

Informagdes

Néo é possivel configurar o carregador pelo usuario

convidado.

Controlando o consumo de energia

Ative 0 modo ocioso para economizar eletricidade.
0 modo ocioso € iniciado assim que a operagao de
carregamento é concluida.

> Ative a fungdo Modo ocioso.
0O dispositivo requer algum tempo para sair do
modo ocioso e restaurar a disponibilidade para
operagao.

Informagdes

Se um gerenciador de energia estiver conectado
ao carregador, serd recomendavel desativar o modo
ocioso.

Informagdes

Apds um longo periodo de inatividade, o carregador
alterna automaticamente para o modo de standby:
em uma primeira etapa, o brilho da tela do dispositivo
éreduzido e, em seguida, a tela é desligada. Pressione
o0 botdo Power para retomar a operagao.

Especificar idioma e pais

Campo Explicacao

Idioma Selegdo de idioma para o aplicativo
web.

Pais 0 pais de uso.

Os ajustes de configuragdo sdo
especificos do pais. Se os detalhes
desviarem do local de uso real,
alguns ajustes poderdo ndo estar
disponiveis.

Usando o aplicativo web

Especificar data e hora PTB
Campo Explicacao
Data& hora  No caso de uma conexdo de rede,

a data e a hora séo
automaticamente adotadas.

Fuso horario: pode ser selecionado
manualmente.

Ajustar hora: especifique um
horério se a hora da rede estiver
indisponivel como uma referéncia.

Unidades

Selecione os parametros e as unidades que devem
ser usadas para o dispositivo.

Visor do dispositivo

Este ajuste determina o brilho de exibigdo do
carregador.
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Carregamento

Monitoramento do terra

Qhoque felétAricc?, curto- )
circuito, incéndio, explosao

A utilizagdo do carregador sem um monitoramento

do terra ativo pode causar choques elétricos, curtos-

circuitos, incéndios, explosdes ou queimaduras.

» O carregador devera ser preferencialmente
operado em sistemas de rede elétrica aterrados.

» Desative 0 monitoramento do terra apenas em
sistemas de rede elétrica ndo aterrados.

» Ative o monitoramento do terra apenas em
sistemas de rede elétrica aterrados.

> As instrugbes de operagéo do Porsche Mobile
Charger Connect descrevem a ativagao
e a desativagdo do monitor de terra.

Ajustando a corrente de carregamento

Se a corrente de carregamento estiver muito alta,

o fusivel pode ser disparado e, com isso, a fonte de
alimentag&o na 4rea do fusivel sera cortada.

Se um gerenciador de energia esta conectado ao
carregador, a protegdo de sobrecarga monitora
corrente de carregamento para o carregador. Se ndo
houver um gerenciador de energia na rede
domeéstica, ajuste uma corrente de carregamento
maxima para o carregador.

A corrente de carregamento inserida aqui pode ndo
exceder o valor maximo da corrente de carregamento
com a qual é possivel carregar a instalagéo elétrica.
Considere o seguinte ao determinar a corrente de
carregamento maxima:

— Tipo de cabo conectado ao carregador

— Outras cargas conectadas a esta linha ou fusivel

> Informag6es sobre o cabo de alimentagéo e seu
uso especifico do pais sao fornecidas nas
instrugdes de operagdo do Porsche Mobile
Charger Connect.

Informacgdes

A poténcia de carregamento nunca deve ser definida
acima da poténcia maxima disponivel do circuito
elétrico.

Sevocé ndo tiver certeza sobre isso, entre em contato
com um eletricista qualificado.

Exibir informacdes do tempo de execugio total

Visor Explicacao

Consumo de
energia total

Exibe o consumo de energia total
deste carregador para todas as
sessoes de carregamento

anteriores.
Tempode Exibe o tempo de carregamento
carrega- total deste carregador para todas
mento total  as sessdes de carregamento

anteriores.

Informacgdes

Se houver uma conexdo com o gerenciador de
energia, o valor especificado aqui seré substituido
pelos ajustes do gerenciador de energia.

v/ 0 cabo do veiculo é conectado ao carregador.

» No aplicativo web, use o controlador para definir
um valor minimo e méximo para a corrente de
carregamento.

Manutencao

Exibir informagées de dispositivo

Essas informagdes referem-se aos dados do
dispositivo, como o ndmero de verséo, o niimero de
série e 0 nome do host.

No caso de uma mensagem de erro, esses dados séo
requeridos pelo parceiro de servigo da Porsche.

Exibir diagnéstico

Exibe os parametros de diagndstico com detalhes
do espago de armazenamento e da temperatura do
dispositivo.

Instalando atualizagoes de software

O carregador procura atualizagdes de software por
padréo e faz o download. Este ajuste determina se
a atualizagdo de software é instalada automética ou
manualmente.

Versao do software: exibe a versao do software
instalada atualmente.

Informacgdes

Para procurar e fazer download das atualizagdes de
software, o dispositivo deve ter uma conexdo de
Internet.

Executar automaticamente

Quando esta fungao estd ativada, o carregador instala

a atualizagéo de software automaticamente.

» Selecione a fungao Atualizagdes de software
automaticas.



Executar manualmente

No status do dispositivo na visdo geral, uma

mensagem é exibida quando uma nova verséo de

software esta disponivel.

v Afuncio Atualizagées de software automaticas
¢ desativada.

> Selecione Fazer atualizagao de software para
iniciar a instalagao.

Guardar ajustes

Os ajustes de configuragéo e todos os dados ja
inseridos podem ser salvos usando um backup.

Se necessario, (por exemplo, ap6s a redefinigdo dos
ajustes de fabrica), esses ajustes poderdo ser
restaurados usando o backup. Os backups séo
criados manualmente no aplicativo web.

Nenhuma senha ou dado pessoal, como a historia
de carregamento, é salva no backup.

Criar backup
No caso de um backup manual, os dados sdo salvos
no dispositivo final.
v/ Odispositivo final e o carregador estéo na mesma
rede.
Selecione Exportar.
2. Navegue para o local onde o arquivo deve ser
salvo.
3. Salve o arquivo de backup.
Atribuir senha: insira a senha.
A senha protege os dados e deve ser inserida
ao importar ou restaurar o backup.

-

Restaurar backup

Um arquivo de backup salvo pode ser importado do

dispositivo final para o carregador.

v/ Odispositivo final e o carregador estéo na mesma
rede.

1. Selecione o botdo Importar.

2 Navegue para o arquivo de backup e selecione-o.

3. Insira a senha usada durante o salvamento.

Reiniciar para ajustes de fabrica

Ao ativar esta fungéo, todos os dados pessoais

e configuragdes, como a histéria de carregamento

e os ajustes de rede séo excluidos. Além disso, todas
as senhas sdo redefinidas para as senhas iniciais

da carta contendo dados de acesso.

Antes de redefinir, é recomendavel fazer uma copia
de backup dos ajustes.

> Ative a fung@o Reiniciar para ajustes de fabrica.
> Consulte o capitulo “Criar backup” na pagina 43.

Informagdes

Se os ajustes forem redefinidos para o status de
fabrica, o assistente de configuragdo fornecera
suporte com os ajustes do dispositivo mais
importantes na proxima vez que ele for colocado em
operagao.

Usando o aplicativo web

PTB
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Bu kilavuz hakkinda

Sarj cihazi dogrudan sarj cihazi iizerinden veya kisisel
cihazinizin (PC, tablet ya da telefon vb.) tarayicisinda
acllabilecek bir web uygulamasi iizerinden
yapilandirilabilir. Web uygulamasi, sarj islemine iligkin
bilgileri gdrintiilemeyi kolay hale getirir ve sarj
cihazinin sundugundan daha kapsamli ayarlar sunar.
Guindelik amaglar dogrultusunda kullanilabilmesi igin
ilk 6nce sarj cihazinin kurulumu yapilmalidir.
Kurulum iglemi, sarj cihazi (izerinde gergeklesir.
Kurulum iglemine ve sarj cihazini kullanmaya iligkin
ayrintih bilgiler, Porsche Mobile Charger Connect
kullanim talimatlarinda agiklanmis olup bu kilavuzun
kapsaminin digindadir.

Bu kilavuz, sarj cihazinin web uygulamasinin su

amaglar dogrultusunda kullanilmasini agiklamaktadir:

— Web uygulamasini devreye alma: Baglanti kurma
ve oturum agma
— Web uygulamasini kullanma

Uyarnilar ve semboller

Bu kilavuzda, farkl tiplerde uyari ve semboller
kullaniimistir.

A TEHLIKE Ciddi yaralanma ya da
6llim tehlikesi

“Tehlike" kategorisindeki uyarilara uyulmamasi,
ciddi yaralanma ya da éliimle sonuglanir.

Muhtemel yaralanma ya

A uvari da 6lim tehlikesi

“Uyan" kategorisindeki uyarilara uyulmamasi, ciddi
yaralanma ya da 6limle sonuglanabilir.

Kiiglik ya da orta dereceli

A DIKKAT 2
yaralanma tehlikesi

"Dikkat" kategorisindeki uyarilara uyulmamasi, kiigiik
ya da orta dereceli yaralanmalarla sonuglanabilir.

NOT

“Not" kategorisindeki uyarilara uyulmamasi aracin
hasar gérmesiyle sonuglanabilir.

Bilgi
Ek bilgiler, "Bilgi" baghgi altinda belirtilir.

v/ Bir fonksiyonun kullanilabilmesi igin kargilanmasi
gereken kosullar belirtir.

» Uygulamaniz gereken talimatlari belirtir.

1. Bu talimatlar birden fazla agamaya sahipse bu
asamalar numaralandinimistir.

> Birkonuya iligkin dnemli bilgilere ulagabileceginiz
yeri belirtir.



Web Uygulamasini Devreye
Alma

Sarj cihazinin ve web uygulamasinin glindelik
amaglar dogrultusunda kullanilabilmesi igin ilk 6nce
sarj cihazinin kurulumu yapiimalidir. Ardindan, kisisel
cihaziniz ve sarj cihazi arasinda baglanti kurulmalidir.

Web uygulamasiiizerinden ilk kullanimaiiligkin
gereksinimler

Web uygulamasi ilk kez kullanilacaginda, su bilgiler

mevcut olmalidir:

— Web uygulamasinda ve sarj cihazinda oturum
agmak igin erisim verilerini igeren zarf

— Evaginizin erigim verileri

- Kullanici profilinin erigim verileri (Porsche ID ile
baglamak igin)

Web uygulamasi su tarayicilar destekler:

— Google Chrome, Stiriim 57 ve Ust(i (6nerilir)

— Mozilla Firefox, Stirim 52 ve (st (6nerilir)

— Microsoft Internet Explorer, Stirim 171 ve st
— Microsoft Edge

— Apple Safari, Siiriim 10 ve st

Sarj Cihazinda Oturum Agma

Bilgi

Sarj cihazinda oturum agmak igin erisim verileri,
erisim verilerini igeren zarfta (birlikte verilen) yer
almaktadir. PIN kodu, gizlenmis bir alanda
saglanmustir ve tahrif edilmeye karsi korunmak igin
siyah baskili bir fon lizerinde bulunmaktadir.
Gizlenmis alanda hasar olup olmadigini inceleyin ve
PIN koduna erigsmek igin talimatlari uygulayin.

v Sarj cihazi agik.

v/ Erigim verilerini igeren zarfi hazir.

1. Zarftaki PIN koduna bakin. Bunun igin, gizlenmis
alani nemlendirerek PIN kodunu okunur hale
getirin.

2 PIN kodunu girin.

Sarj Cihazi Uzerinde Kurulum

Islemini Baglatma

Sarj cihazi, kurulum boyunca kullanictyr adim adim

yonlendiren kurulum sihirbazinin yardimiyla kurulur.

Sarj cihazinin dogru olarak kullanilabilmesi igin,

kurulum tamamlanmalidir.

> Porsche Mobile Charger Connect kullanim
talimatlar, sarj cihazinin kurulmasiyla ilgili daha
ayrintil bilgiler igerir.

Web Uygulamasini Agma

Sarj cihazina baglama

Sarj cihazi kurulum sirasinda mevcut ev aginiza

(WiFi veya Elektrik Hatti Uzerinden Haberlesme)

entegre edilirse, atanmig IP adresi kullanilarak web

uygulamasina erisilebilir.

> Ag baglantisi kurma hakkinda bilgi igin bkz.
Sayfa 49, “Baglantilar” bélimiine bakin.

Web uygulamasinin WiFi iizerinden agilmasi

v Kisisel cihaz ve sarj cihazi ayni WiFi agda.

1. Tarayiciyr agin.

2 Tarayicinin adres gubugunda: Yapilandirma
sirasinda atanan IP adresini (sarj cihazinda
Ayarlar > Aglar > Ag bilgileri meniisii altinda)
veya sarj cihazinin sunucu adini (erigim verilerini
iceren zarfta yer almaktadir) girin.

Web Uygulamasini Devreye Alma

Elektrik Hatt1 Uzerinden Haberlesme kullanarak web

uygulamasini agma:

v Kisisel cihaz ve sarj cihazi bir PLC baglantisi
lizerinden ayni agda.

1. Tarayiciyr agin.

2 Tarayicinin adres satirinda: Yapilandirma
sirasinda atanan IP adresini (sarj cihazinda
Ayarlar > Aglar > Ag bilgileri menisii altinda )
girin.

Hotspot iizerinden web uygulamasina erigme

Alternatif olarak, bir hotspot iizerinden

baglanti kurulabilir. Sarj cihazi, parola korumali ve el

ile oturum agma gerektiren bir kablosuz erigim

noktasi (hotspot) sunar. WiFi etkinlestirilmig bir
kisisel cihaz, hotspot'a baglanabilir ve sarj cihazinin
web uygulamasina erigebilir. Web uygulamasinda,
herhangi bir zamanda ev agi ile baglanti kurulabilir.

v Sarj cihazi agik. Sarj cihazi WiFi hotspot'unu
otomatik olarak agar.

1. Kisisel cihazda, bilgi gubugu tizerinde uygun
oldugu tizere ag semboliinii veya WiFi semboliinii
segin.

2 Listede WiFi agini segin.

Erisim verilerini igeren zarftaki SSID'ye karsilik
gelen WiFi aginin adi ICCPD-####### olarak
goruntdlenir.

3. Baglan diigmesine dokunun.

4. Ag kodunu (erigim verilerini igeren zarfta Wi-Fi
PSK olarak belirlenmistir) Ag giivenlik kodu
alanina girin.

WiFi agi baglantisi etkindir.

Not: Windows 10 isletim sistemi kullaniyorsaniz,

ilk once ag yonlendiricisi PIN kodunu girmeniz istenir.

Bunun yerine ag giivenlik kodu kullanarak baglan

baglantisini segin ve kodu girin.
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5. Tarayiciyi agin.

6. Su IP adresini tarayicinin adres gubuguna girin:
192.168.0.1

Bilgi
Kisisel cihaziniz bir ev agindayken, hotspot'un IP
adresi (192.168.0.1) tizerinden, yalnizca otomatik
olarak atanmig bir IP adresi veya sarj cihazinin sunucu
adi ile web uygulamasina erigmek artik mimkiin
degildir.
Mevcut IP adresi girigleri:
— Web uygulamasi: Bakim > Cihaz bilgileri
— Sarj cihazi: Ayarlar > Aglar > Ag bilgileri
Mevcut sunucu ad girigleri:
- Erisim verilerini igeren zarf
— Web uygulamasi: Bakim > Cihaz bilgileri

Web uygulamasini yonlendirme

Bilgi
Kullandiginiz tarayiciya bagl olarak, web uygulamasi

hemen agilmayabilir ve bunun yerine, &nce tarayici
giivenlik ayarlar hakkinda bilgi goriintiilenebilir.

1. Goriintiilenen tarayici uyari mesajinda, Gelismis
6gesini segin.

2. Asagidakiiletisim penceresinde Ozel durum ekle
6gesini segin.

SSL sertifikasi onaylanir ve web uygulamasi agilir.

Web Uygulamasinda Oturum
Acma

Standart olarak web uygulamasini kullanmak igin,
Ana kullanici kullanici profilini segin.

Miisteri hizmetleri kullanici profili, ek ayar
segeneklerine sahiptir ve Porsche yetkili saticisi
tarafindan servis amaglar dogrultusunda
kullaniimaya yoneliktir.

v/ Erigim verileri hazir.

1. Kullanici alaninda, ilgili kullaniciyi segin.

2 Parolayi (erigim verilerini igeren zarftaki) girin.

Bilgi
25 dakika boyunca higbir etkinligin olmamasi

durumunda, kullanicinin web uygulamasi oturumu
otomatik olarak sonlandirilir.




Web Uygulamasini Kullanma

Web uygulamasi, cihazdan daha kapsamli
ayar segenekleri sunar.

Genel bakis

Gérsel 1: Web uygulamasinin genel gérinimi
Tablo 1: Ekran 6geleri

A Gecgerli sarj islemi
Gegerli sarj islemine iligskin baglangig zamani ve sarj
isleminin siiresi gibi bilgileri gosterir.

B Cihaz durumu
Cihaza iligkin bilgileri gésterir, drnegin:
- Gegerli sarj durumu
- Kullanilan ag baglantisi
- Enerji yoneticisi (mevcut ise) ile baglanti durumu
- Mevcut yazilim giincellemesi
- Toprak hatti izlemesinin devre digi birakilmasi

C Gegerli sarj performansi
Sarj cihazindan yiik yoniine elektrik giicliniin akim gegisi
[Kilowatt cinsinden].
Egri ilerlemesi: Gosterilen egri, sarj isleminin
baglangicindan itibaren sarj performansi gegmisinin yani
sira toplam enerji tiiketimini [Kilowatt cinsinden]
gosterir.
Belirli bir zamandaki sarj performansini gériintilemek
igin, egri tizerinde bir zaman noktasi segin.

D Tiiketim
Gegerli sarj isleminin toplam enerji tiketimi
[Kilowatt saat cinsinden].
E Sarjdurumu
Genel goriintimde cihazin sarj durumunu gésteren renk:
-Kirmizi: Hata mesaji
-Mavi: Sarj duraklatildi
-Yesil: Arag sarj ediliyor
-Beyaz: Sarj cihazina bagl arag yok

Sarj Gecmisi

Sarj cihazinin sarj iglemi kronolojik olarak burada

gorintilenir. Asagidaki bilgiler, her sarj islemiigin

gorintilenebilir:

- Zaman

- Sarj siresi

— Tiketim

— Maliyet (enerji yoneticisi mevcut ise)

— Kullanilan hesap (etkin sarj iglemi sirasinda bir
hesap segildiyse)

Web uygulamasi, sarj gegmisini Excel dosyasina disa

aktarma segenegi sunar.

1. Sarj gegmisini disa aktar 6gesini segin.

2 Dosyayl kaydetmek istediginiz yere gidin ve
dosyayi kaydedin.

Bilgi
Etkin durumdaki her sarj islemi iin ig veya Ozel

hesaplari degerlendirme amagli olarak segime agiktir.

Hesap, sarj cihazinda gecerli sarj islemi

(menii gubugundaki i simgesi) bilgileri alaninda
segilebilir. Bu segim, ayni zamanda bir sonraki sarj
islemi igin de kabul edilmis olur ve gerekirse yeniden
atanmalidir.

Web Uygulamasini Kullanma

Baglantilar

Sarj cihazinin web uygulamasina, bilgilerine ve
ayarlarina erigmek igin, kisisel cihaziniz ve sarj cihazi
ev agina bagl olmalidir (WiFi veya PLC baglantisi
lizerinden). Web uygulamasinin tiim iglevleri ev
aginin internet baglantisi izerinden kullanilabilir.
Kullandiginiz yerde ev agi mevcut degilse, kendi WiFi
hotspot'u lizerinden sarj cihazinda oturum agmak igin
kisisel cihazinizi (PC, tablet veya akilli telefon)
kullanabilirsiniz. Bununla birlikte, internet baglantisi
mevcut degildir ve yalnizca yerel olarak kurulmus
islevler kullanilabilir.

Bilgi
Kisisel cihaziniz bir ev agindayken, hotspot'un IP
adresi (192.168.0.1) tizerinden, yalnizca otomatik
olarak atanmis bir IP adresi veya sarj cihazinin sunucu
adi ile web uygulamasina erismek artik mimkiin
degildir.
Mevcut IP adresi girisleri:
— Web uygulamasi: Bakim > Cihaz bilgileri
— Sarj cihazi: Ayarlar > Aglar > Ag bilgileri
Mevcut sunucu adi girigleri:
—  Erisim verilerini igeren zarf
— Web uygulamasi: Bakim > Cihaz bilgileri

Bilgi
Kurulum iglemi sirasinda cihaz hotspot modundan bir
WiFi agi baglantisina ve tersine gegis yaparsa,
yeniden oturum agilmasi gerekir.
Mevcut hotspot baglantisiyla, yeniden baglatmaya
gerek kalmadan Elektrik Hatti Uzerinden Haberlesme
ile ev agina gegis yapmak miimkiindiir.
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Bilgi
Web uygulamasi kullaniliyorsa, hotspot baglantisi

yalnizca ev agina baglanilabildigi durumlarda devre
disi birakilmalidir.

> istenil_(_en ag baglantisini (hotspot, WiFi, Elektrik
Hatti Uzerinden Haberlesme) segin.

Hotspot

Kisisel cihaziniz kendi entegre WiFi hotspot'u

lizerinden dogrudan sarj cihazina baglanabilir.

1. Hotspot'u yapilandir 6gesini segin.

2 Ayarlarda, ag adini ve hotspot'un giivenlik kodunu
girin.

> Hotspot baglantisi kurma hakkinda bilgi igin bkz.

Sayfa 47, "Hotspot lizerinden web uygulamasina
erigme"” béllimiine bakin.

WiFi

Bilgi

Sarj cihazi zaten bir hotspot lizerinden kisisel
cihaziniza bagliysa, ayni zamanda WiFi agina
baglanilamaz. llk dnce hotspot devre digi
birakilmalidir.

-

WiFi'l etkinlestirin.

2. Agabaglan secenegini belirtin.

3. Listede karsilik gelen agi segin ve giivenlik
kodunu girin.
Diger ag: Bunun bir griinmez ag olup
olmayacagini segin.

4. |P adresinin otomatik olarak atanmasi (6nerilir)

segenegini belirtin.

IP adresi, ada baglanildidinda gériinir.

Listede, ag adinin iizerinde Bagh durumu gorin(ir.

WiFi aglarini yonetme

Secenek Aciklama

Digerag > Aginizin bir gizli ag olup
olmadigini segin.

Sgli::n > |"(Euiylt.|l _aglal_'l kaI"dlrmak igi_n Sil_

yénetme 6gdesini segin. Boylece, sarj aleti

her zaman ilgili agda yer alir.

Ag baglantisini kesme

1. Ag baglantisi etkin durumda olan bir ag segin.

2 WiFiagi baglantisini sonlandirmak igin Baglantiyi
kes 6gesini segin.

Ag baglantisim yapilandirma

1. Ag baglantisi etkin durumda olan bir ag segin.

2. IPv4 adresinin ve DNS sunucusunun ayarlarini
degistirmek icin Yapilandir 6gesini segin.

Bilgi
Ag baglantisi igin 2,4 GHz frekans bandi kullanilir.
Baglanti sorunu olugsmasi durumunda,
ag yonlendiricisinde 5 GHz frekans bandini devre
disi birakin.

Elektrik Hatti Uzerinden Haberlesme

WiFi'ye alternatif olarak, sarj cihaziniz bir PLC

baglantisi Gizerinden ev agina baglanabilir. Bu amagla,

mevcut elektrik sebekesi girisi veri iletimine yonelik

bir yerel ag olusturmak igin kullanilir. Sarj cihazi PLC

agina bir istemci olarak kaydedilir.

Baglanti kurmak igin, PLC modemin eslestirme

diigmesi kullanilarak sarj cihazi ve PLC modem

birbirine badlanabilir. Bu durumda, sarj cihazi

otomatik olarak PLC modem ile eslesir. Baglanti

kurmak igin bir diger segenek de sarj cihazinin

glivenlik kodunu PLC modeme girmektir.

1. Elektrik Hatti Uzerinden Haberlesmeyi (PLC)
etkinlestirin.

2 Sarj cihazini PLC agina ekleme:

— Segenek 1: PLC eslestirme diigmesini kullanarak:

a. Web uygulamasinda, PLC basma yontemiile
baglanti kur segenegini belirtin.

b. Baglantiyi baslat 6gesini segin.

c. 2 dakika iginde PLC modemin tizerindeki
eslestirme diigmesine basarak baglanti
kurulumunu baslatin.

d. Eslestirmeyi onaylamak igin, Baglan
diigmesine dokunun.

— Segenek 2: PLC glivenlik kodunu girerek:

a. PLCgiivenlik koduile baglanti kur secenegini
belirtin.
Guvenlik kodu gériintilenir.

b. PLC modeminizin ayarlarinda giivenlik kodunu
girin.

Sarj cihazi PLC agina entegre olur ve baglanti

kurulur.



Enerji yoneticisi ekleme

Sarj islemlerinin yénetiminin enerji yoneticisi
tarafindan devralinabilmesi igin, ilk dnce sarj cihazi
(EEbus cihazi) ve enerji yoneticisi birbirine
baglanmalidir. Enerji yéneticisinin web
uygulamasindan ve sarj cihazinin web
uygulamasindan (istege bagl olarak dogrudan sarj
cihazinda) baglanti kurulmalidir.

Enerji yoneticisinde sarj cihaziyla baglanti kurma

> Sarj cihaziyla baglanti kurma iglemi,
Porsche Home Energy Manager web uygulamasi
kilavuzunda "EEBus cihazi ekleme" bélimiinde
agiklanmistir.

Sarj cihazi iizerinde enerji yoneticisi ile baglanti

kurma

v/ Sarjcihazi ve enerji yoneticisi ayni agdadir.

1. Sarj cihazinin web uygulamasinda Baglantilar >
Enerji yoneticisi adimina gidin.

Enerji yoneticisi, Kullamilabilir enerji yoneticileri
listesinde gériintilenir.

2 Enerji yoneticisini segin ve segimi genisletin.

3. Cihaza baglan 6gdesini segin.

Baglantinin kurulmasi kontrol edilir.

4. Baglanti kur iletisim penceresinde, ID numarasini
(SKI) kullanarak enerji yoneticisinin kimligini
tekrar kontrol edin ve ardindan, Baglan
segenedini belirtin.

Enerji yoneticisi basarili sekilde baglanir ve
durumu Enerji yoneticisi bagh olarak
goriuntdlenir.

Enerji yoneticisi ayarlari (6rnegin sarj giciine, agir
yiik korumasina ve optimize edilmis sarj islemine
iligkin bilgilerin yani sira tarife ayarlari),

sarj cihazindan alinir.

Enerji yoneticisi ile baglantinin kesilmesi:

1. Sarj cihazinin web uygulamasinda Baglantilar >
Enerji yoneticisi adimina gidin.
Bagli olan enerji yoneticisinin durumu Enerji
yoneticisi bagh olarak gorintilenir.

2 Baglantiyi kes 6desini segin.
Enerji yoneticisi ve sarj cihazi arasindaki baglanti
kesilir.

Kullanici profillerini eslestirme
Bilgi

Porsche ID hesabiniza veri aktarmak igin, cihaz
internete bagl olmalidir.

Sarj islemlerine iligkin bilgiler ayrica, Porsche ID

hesabinizda da bulunabilir. Bunun igin, sarj cihazi

Porsche ID'ye bagl olmalidir.

1. Kullanici profilini bagla diigmesine dokunun.
Kullanici profilini bagla iletisim penceresi agilir.

2 internet baglantisi olup olmamasina bagl olarak,
su segenegi belirtin:

Web Uygulamasini Kullanma

Secenek  Aciklama TR
My v Internet baglantisi olan web
Porsche'ye uygulamasi.
» Dogrudan Porsche ID hesabiniza
yonlendirilirsiniz.
Diger v Internet baglantisi olmayan web
secenekler uygulamasi.

» Internet baglantisi olan bir mobil
kisisel cihaz ile gorintiilenen QR
kodunu tarayin veya goriintiilenen
URL'yi tarayiclya manuel olarak
girin.

3. Porsche ID hesabi web sitesinde, oturum agma
verilerini (Porsche ID, parola) girin.

Ayarlar

Sistem

Parola degistirme

Web uygulamasinin parolasini degistirir. Yeni
parolanin belirlenmesiyle, erigim verilerini igeren
zarftaki ilk parola gegersiz hale gelir.

> Degistir 6desini segin ve yeni parola girin.

Cihaz korumasini etkinlestirme

PIN kodu sorulmasi, sarj cihazini korumaya ve bir

aracin sarj cihaziniza izinsiz sekilde

baglanmasini dnlemeye yarar.

1. lslevi etkinlestirin.

2 4 haneli bir PIN girin ve onaylayin.

3. PIN kodunu tekrar girin ve onaylayin.
PIN sorgulamasinin aktif hale getirilmesi
onaylanir. Sarj cihazinin kilidini agmak igin bu PIN
kodunu girin.
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Misafir PIN kodunu etkinlestirme

Ayrica, diger kullanicilar igin bir misafir PIN kodu
olusturulabilir:

Bu prosediir, cihaz korumasi igin PIN kodu atarken
uygulanan prosediir ile aynidir.

Bilgi
Sarj cihazi misafir kullanici tarafindan
yapilandirilamaz.

Giig tiiketimini kontrol etme
Elektrik tasarrufu igin sifir yik modunu etkinlestirin.
Sarj islemi tamamlandiginda sifir yiik modu en kisa
sire igerisinde baglatilir.
> Sifiryiik modu islevini etkinlestirin.
Cihazin sifir yiik modundan gikmasi ve kullanima
hazir hale gelmesi igin biraz zaman gerekir.

Bilgi
Sarj cihazina bir enerji yoneticisi bagliysa, sifir yiik
modunun devre digi birakilmasi énerilir.

Bilgi
Uzun siire boyunca islem yapilmadiginda, sarj cihazi
otomatik olarak bekleme moduna geger: ilk olarak,
cihaz ekraninin parlakhdi azaltilir ve ardindan,
cihaz ekrani kapatilir. Kullanima devam etmek igin,
Glig diigmesine basin.

Dil ve iilke belirleme

Alan Aciklama
Dil Web uygulamasi igin dil segimi.
Ulke Kullanildigj iilke.

Yapilandirma ayarlari Ulkeye
6zgudur. Bilgiler ile gergek kullanim
yeri birbirinden farkliysa, bazi
ayarlar kullanilamayabilir.

Tarih ve saat belirleme

Alan Aciklama

Tarihve Saat  Ag baglantisi kuruldugunda, tarih

ve saat bilgisi otomatik olarak alinir.

Zaman dilimi: Manuel olarak
segilebilir.

Saati ayarlayin: Referans olarak ag
saati kullanilamiyorsa, bir zaman
belirleyin.

Birimler
Cihaz igin kullanilacak parametreleri ve birimleri
segin.

Cihaz ekrani
Bu ayar, sarj cihazinin ekran parlakligini belirler.

Sarj etme

Toprak hatti izleme sistemi
A TEHLIKE Elektrik garpmasi, kisa
devre, yangin, patlama
Sarj cihazinin aktif toprak hatti izleme sistemi
olmadan kullaniimasi, kisa devrelere, elektrik
garpmasina, patlamalara, yanginlara veya yaniklara
neden olabilir.
» Sarj cihazi, tercihen topraklanmig sebeke
sistemlerinde kullaniimalidir.
» Toprak hatti izleme sistemini yalnizca
topraklanmamig sebeke sistemlerinde devre digi
birakin.

» Toprak hatti izleme sistemini yalnizca
topraklanmig sebeke sistemlerinde etkinlestirin.

> Porsche Mobile Charger Connect kullanim
talimatlar, toprak hatti izleyicisinin
etkinlestirilmesini ve devre digi birakiimasini
aciklamaktadir.

Sarj akimini diizenleme

Sarj akimi gok yiiksekse, sigorta atabilir ve sigortanin
bulundugu alanda gii¢ temini kesintiye ugrar.

Sarj cihazina bir enerji yoneticisi bagliysa, asiri yiik
korumasi sarj cihazina giren sarj akimini izler.

Ev aginda enerji yoneticisi bulunmuyorsa, sarj
cihazinin maksimum sarj akimini ayarlamaniz gerekir.
Burada girilen sarj akimi, elektrik tesisatinin
kaldirabilecedi maksimum sarj akimi degerini
asamaz.

Maksimum sarj akimi belirlenirken, agagidaki
etmenler g6z 6nlinde bulundurulmalidir:

— Sarj cihazina bagli kablo tipi

— Bu hatta veya sigortaya bagli diger ytikler

> Besleme kablosuna ve bu kablonun Ulkeye 6zgi
kullanimina iligkin bilgilere Porsche Mobile



Charger Connect kullanim talimatlarinda yer
verilmistir.

Bilgi
Sarj performansi, kullanilan elektrik devresinin izin
verdigi maksimum gligten yiiksek bir dedere higbir
zaman ayarlanmamalidir.

Bu konuda tereddiitlerinizin olmasi durumunda,
kalifiye bir elektrik teknisyeni ile goriigtin.

Bilgi
Bir enerji ydneticisi bagdliysa burada belirtilen deger,
enerji yoneticisinin ayarlari ile gegersiz kilinir.

v’ Arag kablosu sarj cihazina bagl.

> Web uygulamasinda, sarj akiminin minimum ve
maksimum degerini ayarlamak igin kontrol
tinitesini kullanin.

Servis

Cihaz bilgilerini goriintiileme

Bu bilgiler; versiyon numarasi, seri numarasi ve sunucu
adi gibi cihaz verilerini ifade eder.

Hata mesaji alinmasi durumunda bu veriler Porsche
Service partneri tarafindan talep edilir.

Toplam galisma siiresi bilgilerini goriintilleme
Ekran Aciklama

Toplam enerji  Bu sarj cihazinin dnceki tim sarj

tiiketimi islemleri igin toplam enerji
tliketimini gériintiler.

Toplam sarj Bu sarj cihazinin 6nceki tim sarj

siiresi islemleri igin toplam sarj siiresini

goruntiler.

Teshis bilgilerini goriintiileme
Depolama alani ve cihaz sicakhdi bilgilerini igeren
teshis parametrelerini goriintiler.

Yazilim giincellemelerini yiikleme

Sarj cihazi varsayilan olarak yazilim giincellemelerini
arar ve indirir. Bu ayarlar, yazilim glincellemesini
otomatik veya manuel olarak ylikleme segimini
belirler.

Yazilim siiriimii: Yikli olan yazilim siirimini
gorintiler.

Bilgi
Yazilim giincellemelerini aramak ve indirmek igin, cihaz
internete bagl olmalidir.

Otomatik yiiriitme

Bu islev etkinlestirildiginde, sarj cihazi yazilim
glincellemesini otomatik olarak yikler.

> Otomatik yazilim giincellemeleri islevini segin.

Manuel yiiriitme

Genel goriiniimde cihaz durumu alaninda yeni yazilim

striimiiniin mevcut oldugunu belirten bir mesaj

gorindr.

v/ Otomatik yaziim giincellemeleri iglevi devre digi
birakilir.

> Yiklemeyi baglatmak igin Yaziim giincellemesini
gerceklestir dgesini segin.

Ayarlari kaydetme

Yapilandirma ayarlari ve girilen tiim veriler yedekleme
kullanilarak kaydedilebilir. Gerekirse (6rnegin fabrika
ayarlarina sifirlandiktan sonra), yedekleme
kullanilarak bu ayarlar geri ylklenebilir.

Yedekler, web uygulamasinda manuel olarak
olusturulur.

Web Uygulamasini Kullanma

Higbir parola veya sarj gegmisi gibi kisisel veriler
yedege kaydedilmez.

Yedek olusturma
Manuel yedekleme yapilirsa, veriler kisisel cihaziniza
kaydedilir.
v Kisisel cihaz ve sarj cihazi ayni agda.
1. Disa aktar 6gesini segin.
2 Dosyanin kaydedilecegi konuma gidin.
3. Yedek dosyasini kaydedin.
Parola atama: Parola girin.
Parola, verilerinizi korur ve yedegi ige aktarirken
veya geri yiklerken girilmelidir.

Yedegi geri yiikleme

Kayitli yedek dosyasi kisisel cihazinizdan sarj cihazina
aktarilabilir.

v Kisisel cihaz ve sarj cihazi ayni agda.

1. lige aktar diigmesine dokunun.

2 Yedek dosyasina gidin ve dosyay segin.

3. Kaydederken kullanilan parolayi girin.

Fabrika ayarlarina sifirlama

Bu islevi etkinlestirmekle, sarj gegmisi ve ag ayarlari
gibi tim kisisel veriler ve yapilandirmalar silinir.
Ayrica, tim parolalar erigim verilerini igeren zarftaki
ilk parolalara sifirlanir.

Sifirlamadan 6nce, ayarlarinizin yedek

kopyasini olugturmaniz énerilir.

> Fabrika ayarlarini sifirla islevini etkinlestirin.

> Sayfa 53, “Yedek olusturma” bolimiine bakin.

Bilgi
Ayarlar fabrika varsayilanina sifirlanirsa,-cihazin bir

sonraki kullaniminda kurulum yardimeisi en dnemli
cihaz ayarlari ile ilgili destek saglar.
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Dizin
A

Ag baglantilari
Hotspot

Ag baglantisi kurma

Elektrik Hatti Uzerinden Haberlesme (PLC)

Hotspot

WiFi

C

Cihaz bilgilerini goriinttileme

Cihaz korumasini etkinlestirme ve devre digi birakma

D

Dil belirleme

DNS sunucusunu yapilandirma

E

Ekran parlakli§ini ayarlama

Enerji yoneticisi
Baglanma

Ekle

Evagi
IP adresi

Sunucu adi

F

Fabrika ayarlarina sifirlama

G

Gegerli sarj islemi
Geri Yikleme
Disa aktarma

Gl tiiketimi
Sarj cihazi

Sarj etme

H

Hesap belirtin

Hotspot
Baglanma

Yapilandirma
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49

49

47
50

IP adresi

IPv4 adresini yapilandirma

K

Kilavuzun artikel numarasi

Kullanicr profillerini eglestirme

Kurulum sihirbazi

M

Maksimum sarj akimini girme

Misafir PIN kodu olusturma

0

Olusturma
Yedegi

Oturum agma

Sarj cihazi
Web Uygulamasi

Oturum agma parolasini degistirme

P

Parola degistirme

PLC agi
Baglanma

Porsche ID hesabi
Ekran

Oturum agma

S

Saat belirleme.

Sarj akimini diizenleme
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Sarj cihazi
Bekleme modu

Birimler

Cihaz durumu

Cihaz sicakigi

Depolama alani

Dil ve llke belirleme

Ekran parlakiigi

Enerji yoneticisine baglanma

Fabrika varsayilani

Kilitler.

Sarj durumu

Sarj performansi

Sifir yiik modu

Toplam enerji tiketimi
Toplam sarj siiresi

Sarj durumu
Sarj etme
Goriintiileme

Giig tiketimi
Sarj gegmisini disa aktarma

Sarj performansi
Ekranlar

Sifir yiik modunu etkinlestirme ve devre digi birakma..................

Sunucu adi

T

Tarayici

Gereksinimler
Hata mesajlar

Tarih belirleme

Teshis
Cihaz sicakigi

Depolama alani

Toplam galigma siiresi bilgilerini gorintileme ...

Toplam enerji tiiketimi
Gegerli sarj islemi

Tiim sarj islemleri

Toplam sarj siiresi
Toprak hatti izleme sistemi

u

Ulke belirleme
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W
Web Uygulamasi
Ekran
Tarih ve saat belirleme
WiFi agi
Baglanma
Baglantiy! kesme
Gizli ag
Yonetme
Y

Yazilim giincellemeleri
Manuel yiikleme

Otomatik yiikleme

Yedekleme
Yedek
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CopeprxaHue
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Pycckuin

Be6-npunoxxeHue — Hayano pabotbi

ABTOpPU3aLWS B 3aPSLHOM YCTPONUCTBE w.vvvvvvvvveeee.
3anyck HacTPOWKM Ha 3apsAHOM YCTPOICTBE......

3anyck Beb6-npunoxeHus

BX0[, B BEO-MPUMOKEHME ..cvvovvvrvcrrineesreenesssesssnnas

Pa6ota ¢ Be6-npunoXxxeHmem

WcTopusa 3apspku

CoeauHeHus

HACTPOMKM ..ot eeseesnseeens

60
60
60
63



PykoBopcTBO
MCC_HU

Bepcua
01-A

Porsche, repb Porsche, Panamera, Cayenne

1 Taycan — 370 3aperMcTpUPOBaHHbIE TOBApHbIE
3Haku komnanuu Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG.
lMepeneyaTka, B TOM YUCNE YaCTUYHAS, @ TAKXKe
TUpaXKMpoBaHue Nboro poaa [LONYCKaloTCs TONbKO
C NMUCbMEHHOT0 Pa3peLLEHNs KOMNaHNK

Dr.Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG.

© Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG

Porscheplatz 1

70435 Stuttgart (LLTtyTrapt)

Germany

0 pykoBopacTBe

3apsnHoe yCcTPOACTBO MOXHO HaCTPOUTb

HEeMnocpencTBEHHO Ha yCTPOWCTBE, NNbo Yepes Beb-

NPUNOXeHKe, KOTOPOe OTKpPbIBaeTcs B bpaysepe

Bawero koHeuyHoro ycTpoiictea (MK, nnaHwet unu

cMapTdhoH). B BEG-NpUNoXeHn MOXHO

npocMaTpuBaTb MHPOPMaLMIO 0 3apsfHOIi ceccum

11 BbINONHATL BonbLLE HACTPOEK, YEM Ha CaMOM

YCTPOWACTBE.

Y1066l McnoNb30BaTh 3apsBHOE YCTPONCTBO

B MOBCEAHEBHbIX LiENsX, ero HeobxoanMmMo cHavana

HacTpouTb. HacTpoiika BbINOMHAETCS Ha 3apsiHOM

ycTpoiictee. MiHdopmaLys 0 HacTpoiike

1 3KCnnyaTauum 3apsigHOro yCTpoiicTea noapobHo

13N0XeHa B PyKOBOACTBE M0 3KCNyaTaLum

MobunbHoro 3apsigHoro yctpoiicTsa Porsche Connect

1 HE pacCMaTpMBaeTCs B laHHOM PYKOBOJCTBE.

B 3TOM pyKOBOLCTBE OMUCHIBAETCS MCMONb30BaHNE

Be6-NpUNOXEHUS 3apPSAHOr0 YCTPOIACTBa

B CieaytoLmx npoeccax:

— Hayano pabotkl ¢ Be6-npunoxeHueMm: ycTaHoBKa
COEQMHEHWS W BXOf, B CUCTEMY

— Pabora ¢ Be6-npunoxexuem

MpepynpeauTenbHbie yKasaHus 1
0603HayeHus

B HacTosLLEM pyKOBOLCTBE UCMOMNbL3YOTCS
pasnuyHble NpeaynpeauTenbHbIE yKasaHus
1 0603HaYeHUs.

A onAcHo Taxenble TpaBMbl Un
cMepTb

HeBbinonHeHve NpefynpexaaioLLmx ykazaHui
kaTeropuu «OnacHo» NPUBOJMT K TSXKENbIM TPaBMaM
WM K CMEPTENbHOMY MCXOfY.

A MPEAYNPEXIEHVE Bo3MoxHbI Tsxenble
TPaBMbl UM CMEPTb

HeBbinonHeHve npepynpexpatoLLmx yKasaHui
KaTteropuu «[pegynpexxpeHne» MoXeT NpUBECTM
K TSOKeMbIM TpaBMaM MW K CMEPTENbHOMY UCXOfy.

Bo3MoxHbI TpaBMbI
CpemHen unu nerkon
CTENeHN THKECTH

A BHUMAHUE

HeBbinonHeHve NpeaynpexaatoLLmx ykasaHuii
KaTeropuu «BH1MaHKe» MoXeT NPUBECTU K TpaBMam
CPEMHEl UNN NETKoM CTEMEHU TSHKECTY.

HeBbinonHeHve npepynpenuTenbHbIX YkasaHui
KaTeropuu «[TpuMeyaHne» MOXET MPUBECTH
K MOBPEXAEHUAM.

Nudopmauus

[ononHutensHas nHdopmaLus 0oTMeYEHa CIOBOM
«MHdopmaums».

v Ycnosus, KOTOPbIE OOMKHbI 6bITb BEINOAHEHDI 41151

>

1CMONb30BaHUS OMPeneneHHoi GyHKLMM. RU

YkasaHue 0 BbINMONHEHUM [ECTBKS, KOTOPOe
Heobxoammo cobntopath.

Yka3aHus 0 BbINONHEHUN OeNCTBUS HYMepYHoTCH,
ecnv HeobxoMMo nocnefoBaTenbHO BbINOMHUTD
HECKOMNbKO NeNCTBUNA.

YKasaHue 0 TOM, e MOXHO HalTK
LOMONHUTENbHYI0 MHPOPMALLMIO N0 KaKoii-nnbo
TEMe.

57



Beb6-npuno)keHne — Ha4ano paboTbi

RU

58

Beb6-npuno)xeHne — Hayano
pa6oTbl

Mpexpe YeM HayaTb UCMONb30BaTh 3apsAHOE
YCTPOIICTBO U BEG-NPUNOXKEHWE B MOBCEAHEBHbIX
Liensix, Heo6X0AVMMO BbIMONHNTL NEPBUYHYIO
HaCTpOIiKy 3apsiHOro YCTPOIiCTBA.

3aTeM HeoBXoMMO YCTaHOBUTb COEAMHEHNE MEXAY
KOHEYHBIM YCTPOICTBOM U 3apsiiHbIM YCTPOMUCTBOM.

TpeboBaHus Ang Hayana MCNoNb30BaHKs B
Be6-npunoxxeHun

Crepnytowwas MHpopmaLms AoMKHa bbiTb
npegocTaBnexa Ans Havyana paboTbl ¢ Beb-
NPUNoXXeHnem:
— T1cbMO € y4eTHbIMY AaHHbBIMK 41151 aBTOPU3aLIMM
B BEO-NPUNOXEHUN 1 3apsiBHOM YCTPONCTBE
— YyeTHble AaHHble Balweil foMaluHei cety
— Y4eTHble AaHHble Npoduns nonb3osatens
(nns npueaskm k Bawemy Porsche ID)

Cnepytowwe 6pay3epsl noaaepxuBatoTcs Be6-

NPUNOXEHNEM:

— Google Chrome Bepcun 57 v Bbiwe
(pexomenpyetcs)

— Mozilla Firefox Bepcun 52 v Bbiwwe
(pexomeHpyeTcs)

— Microsoft Internet Explorer Bepcumn 11 u Bbiwwe

— Microsoft Edge

— Apple Safari Bepcuun 10 v Bbilwe

ABTOpu3auus B 3apsiAHOM
ycTpoiicTBE

WHdopmauus

[laHHble ans aBTOpM3aLIMK B 3apsAHOM YCTPOWCTBE
COfEepXaTcs B NpuiaraeMoM NUCbMe C YYeTHbIMU
naHHbiMK. PIN-Kop, HaxoguTca B none 3almTbl 0T
MPOCMOTPA U 3aLLUMLLEH OT MAHUNYNALMIA YEPHOI
neyaTHow Kpackoii. [poBepbTe None 3awmuThbl T
NpocMOoTpa Ha NPeAMET NOBPEXAEHNI 1 cneayiTe
MHCTPYKLMSM B NcbMe, 4Tobbl yBuaeTsb PIN-kop.

v/ 3apspHoe YyCTPONCTBO BKIOYEHO.

v/ TIMCbMO C YYETHBIMW AaHHBIMU NIEXMUT PSLOM.

1. BbiscHute PIN-kop 13 nucbma. [1ns atoro
CMOYMTE Mone 3aLMThl OT NPOCMOTPA, YTO6BI
PIN-kog MoXHO 6bIno npounTaThb.

2. Bsepgute PIN-kop.

3anyck HaCTpOIKU Ha 3apsiAHOM
ycTpoicTBe

[lns HacTpoiikv 3apsipHOro yCTpOiACTBa
MCMONb3YeTCs NOMOLLHUK NPU HaCTPOMKe, KOTOpbIi
ByneT conpoBOX/aTh HAa HECKOMbKMX aTanax
ycTaHoBKW. YTobbl 3apsiiHOE YCTPOCTBO MOXHO
6bIN10 MCMONB30BaTh HafNexalum 0bpasom,
HacTpoiika fonXHa bbITb 3aBepLUEHa.
> [loppo6Hee 0 HACTPOIIKE 3apAJHOTO YCTPOCTBa
CM. B pyKOBOACTBE M0 3KCnnyaTauuu
MOBMNBHOIO 3apsiAHOro YCTPOMCTBa
Porsche Connect.

3anyck Be6-npunoXxeHus

YcTaHoBKa COeAVHEHUS € 3apSAHbIM
YCTpPOWCTBOM

Ecnwu 3apsgHoe ycTpoiiCcTBO BO BPEMS HACTPOMKM

6bIN0 MHTErPUPOBAHO B CYLUECTBYIOLLYIO JOMALLHIOK

ceTb (WiFi unn Powerline Communication), goctyn

K BED-NPUNOXKEHMIO MOXHO NONYYNTb MO

Ha3HaueHHoMy IP-appecy.

> [ns nHdopmaLumm no ycTaHOBKe CETEBbIX
noaKntoYeHunii cM. B rnase «CoeguHeHna» Ha
cTpanuue 60.

3anyck Be6-npunoxxenus yepes WiFi

v/ KoHeyHoe yCTpOiACTBO 1 3apsiHOE YCTPOICTBO
Haxopatcs B oaHon cetn WiFi.

1. Otkpoiite bpay3ep.

2 BappecHoi cTpoke 6pay3sepa: BBegute IP-agpec,
Ha3HaYeHHbI BO BPEMS KOHOUIypaLum
(B paspene Hactpoiiku > Cetu > Undopmauus
0 CeTsIX Ha 3apsAHOM YCTPOWCTBE), UK UMS
XOCTa 3apsAHOro YCTpolicTBa (HaxoauTes
B MIUCbME C YYETHbIMU AaHHbIMM).

3anyck Be6-npunoxxeHus yepes Powerline

Communication

v/ KoHeuHoe ycTpoicTBO 1 3apsifHOe YCTPONCTBO
Haxo@sATCs B OfHOW CETW NOCPEACTBOM
coeaunHennd ¢ PLC.

1. Otkpoiite 6pay3ep.

2 BappecHoit cTpoke 6pay3sepa: Beegute IP-agpec,
Ha3HauYeHHbI BO BpEMS KOHdUrypaLmm
(B pasgene Hactpoiiku > Cetn > UHdopmauus
0 CeTsIX Ha 3apsSHOM YCTPOIACTBE).



3anyck Be6-npunoXxeHns Yepes TO4Ky foCTYyna

B kauyectBe ansTepHaTUBbI COEAVHEHWNE MOXKET BbITh

YCTaHOBNEHO Yepes TouKy AocTyna. 3apsaHoe

YCTPOIACTBO NpepocTaBngeT 6ecnpoBogHYI0 TOUKY

[0CTYNa, 3alLMLLEHHYI0 NaposeM 1 TpebytoLlyio

py4Hoit aBTopu3aLuu. KoHeyHoe ycTpoincTBO

¢ nogaepxkont WiFi MOXeT nogknoyaTbes K TOUKe

[0CTYNa W nonyyaTb BOCTYN K BE6-NPUNIOXKEHMIO

3apsiBHOro ycTpoiicTea. B Be6-npunoXXeHnn MoxHO

B Nlob0oe BPeMs BbINONHUTL MHTErpaLmio

B [LOMALLHIOK CETb.

v/ 3apsgHoe yCTPOCTBO BKOYEHO. 3apsaHoe
YCTPOICTBO aBTOMAaTUYeCKM OTKPbIBAET CBOKO
Touky poctyna WiFi.

1. Ha koHe4HOM ycTpoicTBE Ha MHPOPMALIMOHHOW
NaHeNy HaXMWUTe Ha CYMBOM CETU WY CUMBON
WiFi.

2 Bbibepute cetb WiFi 13 cnucka.

Wwms cetn WiFi cooteeTctByeT SSID B nucbme

C YYETHbIMU aHHbIMM 1 0TOBpaXkaeTcs Kak

ICCPD-###1HH1HH.

3. Haxmute Ha KHOMKy «CoefnHUTb.

4. BsepuTe B none Knio4 6e3onacHoCTyH ceTH Koy
cett (B n1cbMe C y4YeTHbIMU JaHHbIMU OTMEYeH
kak Wi-Fi PSK).

YcTtaHaBnuBaeTcs coeguHeHue ¢ ceTbio WiFi.
Mpumeyanue: ans onepaunoHHoi cuctembl Windows
10 cHavana 3anpalumBaetcs PIN-kog
MapLupyTusaTopa. Beibepute ccbinky MNopkniountbes

C NOMOLLbIO KNto4a 6e30NacHOCTM CeTU 1 BBEAWMTE KOf,.

5. OtkpouTe bpaysep.
6. BBenwuTe cnepytowmii IP-agpec B agpecHoit
cTpoke 6paysepa: 192.168.0.1.

Nu¢opmauums

Ecnu KoHeyHoe ycTpoiicTBO HaXoAMTCS B AOMALLHEN

CETH, OHO He CMOXET NONYYNTb OCTYN K Be6-

npunoxeHuio no IP-agpecy Touku focTyna

(192.168.0.1), a TONbKO M0 aBTOMaTUYECKM

HasHayeHHoMy IP-appecy unu MMeHw xocTa

3apsAHOro yCTPOMCTBA.

Cywectsytowme 3anucu IP-appeca:

— Beb6-npunoxeHve: TexHnueckoe obenyxuBaHme
> Nndopmauus o6 ycTpoiicTee

— 3apsgHoe ycTpoiicteo: Hactpoiiku > Cetu >
Wudopmaums o cetax

CyLI.I,ECTBleLLI,VIE 3annucu NMEeHU XocTa:
— Tucbmo ¢ Y4€THbIMU A@aHHbIMK

— Beb6-npunoxeHve: TexHuueckoe obenyxmBaHme
> WHdopmauus 06 ycTpoiicTee

Mepeappecauus Ha Be6-npunoxeHue

Wudopmaums

B 3aBucumMocTu ot ucnonb3yemoro bpaysepa Beb-
NPUNOXEHWE OTKPbIBAETCS HE CPa3y, a CHayana
oTobparxaeTcs ykazaHue Ha HaCTPOVKM
6esonacHocTn Bpay3epa.

1. B otobpaxaemoM npepynpexneHumn bpaysepa
Bbl6epuTe PacLumpeHHbIi.

2 Bcrnepytowem [uanoroBoM okHe Bblbepute
[l06aBUTb UCKIIIOYEHME.
SSL-cepTtudukar nogreepxaaercs, 1 Beb-
NPUNOXEHNE OTKPbIBAETCS.

Beb6-npuno)xeHne — Havano paboTbl

Bxop B Be6-npunoxxeHue

[lns cTaHpapTHOI paboThl ¢ BEG-NpUNOXEHUEM

BXO[IMTE MO, NONb30BaTeNeM M3 rpynnbl flomawxue

nonb3oBaTeny.

lMonb3oBaTens u3 rpynnsl CepeucHas cnyx6a umeet

[ONONHUTENbHbBIE BO3MOXHOCTH HACTPOMKH

¥ onpepeneH fns CEPBUCHBIX Lieneit ans Bawero

oduumansHoro gunepa Porsche.

v/ YyeTHble AaHHbIe JOCTYMHbI.

1. B none Monb3oBatens Boibepute
COOTBETCTBYIOLLErO NONb30BATENS.

2 BsenuTe naponb (M3 nucbMa C yYeTHbIMM
NaHHbIMMK).

WHdopmaums

Mocne 25 muHyT Be3nencTBus ceaHc nonb3oBaTens
B Be6-NpuNoxXeHUn aBTOMaTUYeCKM 3aBepLUIaeTCs.

RU
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Pab6oTa c Be6-npunoxeHnem

Mo cpaBHEHMIO C YCTPONCTBOM BEG-NPUNOXEHNE
npegnaraet 60sblie BO3MOXKHOCTE HACTPOIKU.

0630p

Puc. 1: 0630p B Be6-npunoxeHum

Tabn. 1: IneMeHTbl MHAMKaLUN

A Texywas 3apsgHas ceccus

lMoka3biBaeT HPOPMALWIO O TEKYLLUE 3apSAHON ceccuu,

HanpuMep, BpeMs Hayana u NpoAcMKUTENBHOCTb
3apsAHOii ceccum.

B CrarycycTpoiicTBa
lMokasbiBaeT MHGOPMaLMIo 06 yCTPOIiCTBE, HanpUMep:
- TEKYLLMIA CTaTyC 3apsiaKu
- CNoNb3yeMoe CeTeBOE NOAKIIYEHNE
- CTaTyC COEAMHEHWS C 3HEPTETUYECKUM MEHEAXEPOM
(npv Hanryum)
- Hanuune obHonerus MO
- [leakTUBaLMs KOHTPONS 3a3eMMeHMs

c

Tekyuias MoILHOCTDb 3apsiAKY

TekyLuuii NOTOK 3NEKTPUYECKON SHEpruM [B KunoBaTTax]
OT 3apsiHOTO YCTPONCTBA K NOTpebuTento.

XapakTep KpuBOWA: Ha KpKBOW 0TOBpaXxxaeTcs U3MEHeHNe
MOLLHOCTY 3apsiAKN N0 BPEMEHW C MOMEHTa Hayana
3apspKK, a Takxke obluee aHepronoTpebnexne

[B kMnosarTax].

BbibepuTe MOMEHT BpeMeH Ha KpUBOW ANs NPOCMOTpa
MOLLHOCTM 3apsiAKN B 3TOT MOMEHT BPEMEHM.

Pacxop

O6wwee noTpebneHne aHeprum 3a TekyLuyio 3apsaHy0
ceccuio [B kunosatT-yacax].

Cratye 3apspku

Mcnonb3ayemblit LBeT B 0630pe NokasbiBaeT CTaTyC
3apsaKK B yCTpOWACTBE:

- KpacHbIi: coobuenne 06 owmnbke

- CUHWIA: 3apsifiKa NPUOCTaHOBNEHa

- 3eMNeHbIit: aBTOMOBUNb 3apshkaeTcst

- 6enbiii: aBTOMOBUNb K 3apSIAHOMY YCTPOACTBY

He NoAKINIYEH

MCTOPVISI 3apsaaku

3a
np

pSAHbIE CECCUM 3apSHOTO YCTPOiiCTBa
MBEOEHbI 3eCb B XPOHONOTMYECKOM NOPSITKE.

Mo Kax[oit 3apaAHON CeCCUM LOCTYMHa creayioLas

VH

dopmauus:
MoMeHT BpemeHu
LOnutenbHoCTb 3apsaku
Pacxon,
3atpartbl (NpY HaNUuUKM IHEPTETUYECKOTO
MeHefxepa)
Wcnonbayemas yyeTHas 3anuck (ecnu yyeTHas
3anuch bbina BbibpaHa BO BpeMS akTUBHOM
3apsnHOM ceccum)

Be6-npunoxeHue npenocTaBnsieT BO3MOXHOCTb
3KcnopTa uctopvu 3apsaku B popmate Excel.

1
2

Bbi6epute 3kenopT ucTopun 3apsapKu.
MepeiinuTe B HY>KHOE MECTO COXPaHEHWS
1 coxpaHuTe dain.

WHdopmaums

Mo ka0 aKTUBHO 3apsAnHON Ceccum ang Lenei
OLIeHKM JOCTYMHbI yueTHble 3anucy KopnopaTusHas
1nu YacTHas. YyeTHy10 3anvcb MOXHO BbibpaTb

B MHOPMaLMK NO TeKyLLeil 3apsaHoii ceccum
(cumBon i B cTPOKe MeHI0) Ha 3apsiiHOM YCTPOICTBeE.
Bbibop TaKkxe npuMeHsieTCs Npu cnepyloLlei
3apsfHON CECCUM M NPU HE0bX0[MMOCTM NOLNEXUT
NOBTOPHOMY Ha3HAYEHUIO.

CoepguHeHus

[lns pocTtyna K BE6-NpUNoXeHMo 3apsifHoro
YCTPOIACTBA, ero MHPOPMAaLIMM 1 HACTPOIKaM
KOHEYHOE M 3apsiHOE YCTPOWCTBA JOMKHbI
HaxoouTbes B foMaluHeit cetut (no WiFi unn
coepnuHeHuio ¢ PLC). Bcemu dyHKumMamu Be6-
NPUNOXEHUS MOXHO NONb30BaThCS NOCPEACTBOM
VIHTepHeT-coeMHEHNs LOMALLHEN CETH.

Ecnu B MecTe MCNoNb30BaHUs [OMALLHSAS CEeTb
HenocTynHa, KoHeyHoe yeTpoiicteo (MK, nnaHwer
U1 cMapTdOH) MOXET NOAKI0YATLCS HaNpPSAMy
K 3apsiiHOMY YCTPOICTBY Yepes ero Touky 4ocTyna
WiFi. OpHako VHTEpHET-coeauHEHWE OTCYTCTBYET,
1 BOCTYMHbI TONbKO NI0KaNbHO YCTaHOBMNEHHbIE
dyHKUMM.



Nudopmauums

Ecnu koHeyHoe ycTpoiicTBO HaXoaMTCS B AOMALLHEN

CETM, OHO He CMOXET NONYYNTb [LOCTYN K BE6-

npunoxenuio no IP-appecy Touku focTyna

(192.168.0.1), a ToNbKO M0 aBTOMaTUYECKM

HasHayeHHoMy IP-apfpecy unu UMeHu xocTa

3apsBHOro yCTPonCTBa.

CywecTsytowme 3anucu IP-agpeca:

— Be6-npunoxeHve: Texuuueckoe obenykusanume
> NHdopmauus o6 ycTpoiicTee

— 3apsgHoe ycTpoiicteo: HacTpoiiku > Cetu >
WNudopmaums o cetax

CyLI.I,eCTBleLLLl/Ie 3anncu NMeHu XocTa:
— Tucbmo ¢ YYETHbIMU AAaHHbIMW

— Beb6-npunoxeHve: Texinyeckoe obenyxmBanue
> WHdopmauus o6 ycTpoiicTee

Wudopmaums

[pv nepexope BO BpeMsi HACTPOVKN U3 pexnma
Toukm gocTtyna B pexxum WiFi-coegnHeHus ¢ ceTbio
1 HaobopoT TpebyeTcs NOBTOPHAs aBTOPU3aLLUS.
MepekntoyeHne Ha gomaluHioo ceTb ¢ Powerline
Communication, Hapsiay ¢ CyLLeCTBYOLWMM
cOoefMHeHWeM Mo ToYKe JOCTYNa, BO3MOXHO be3
nepesanycka.

Wudopmaums

I'Ipw ncnonb3oBaHUn Beﬁ-l’lpl’lﬂO)KeHVIﬂ coeqnHeHune
Mo To4ke JocTyna fo/HkKHO 6bITb [eakTnBmpoBaHo
TONbKO B TOM Cly4ae, eCn BO3MOXHO BKITIO4YEHNE
B IOMALLHIOK CETb.

> BbibepuTe Hy>KHOe CETEBOE NOAKI0YeHMe (Touka
nocTtyna, WiFi, Powerline Communication).

Touka poctyna

KoHeyHoe ycTpoiicTBO MOXET NOAKI0YaTLCS

HanpsiMyio K 3apsiiHOMY yCTPOWCTBY NOCPELNCTBOM

€ro BCTPOeHHo Toukum poctyna WiFi.

1. Bbibepute dyHkumio HacTpoliku Toukm pocTyna.

2 B HacTpoiikax BBeguUTe Ha3BaHUE CETU M KoY
6e30macHOCTY TOYKM focTyna.

> MHbopmaLumio No ycTaHOBKE COEAUHEHUS
nocpefcTBOM TOYKM OCTYNa CM. B rnaBe «3anyck
Be6-npunoxeHs Yepes ToUKy AOCTYNa» Ha
cTpaHuue 59.

WiFi

Nudopmauus

Ecnv 3apsgHoe ycTpOIiCTBO Y)Xe NOAKNIOYEHD
K KOHEYHOMY YCTPOWCTBY Yepes TouKy A0CTyna,
opfiHoBpeMeHHoe nopknoyeHue k cetn WiFi
HeB03MOXHO. CHayana HeobxoaMMo
[eaKTYBMPOBaTb TOYKY AOCTYNa.

1. Axktusupyiite WiFi.

2 Bbibepute onuuio MopKniounTbCS K CETH.

3. Bbibepute cOOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO CETb U3 CMUCKA
1 BBeauTe Knoy 6e3onacHocTu.

[lpyras ceTb: BbIbUpaiiTe, ecnm 3T0 CKpbITast CETb.

4. Boibepute, uto IP-agpec fomkeH HazHayaTbCs
aBTOMaTMYecku (pekomeHaaLms).
IP-appec nosiBnsieTcs cpasy nocne ycTaHOBNEHUS
COEMIMHEHNS C CETbIO.

B cnucke oTobpaxaetcs cTaTyc cety CoeguHeHo.

Pa6oTa ¢ Be6-npuno)xeHnem

YnpaBnenue cetamu WiFi

Onuus MosicHeHue

rasi ceTb
Apy > BubibepuTe, ecnu Bawa ceTb

ABNAETCA CKprTOVI CeTbi0.

YnpaBnenue
P > BoibepuTe Yaanutb, 4Tobbl
M3BECTHbIMM
YO.anuTb COXPaHEHHbIE CETU.
ceTamu

Tak 3apsigHOe yCTPOICTBO
Bcerpa byneT HaxopuTbes
B COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEN CETH.

Pa3bepnHeHue ceTeBoro nogkKnioYeHus

1. Beibepute ceTb, C KOTOPOIt yCTaHOBNEHO
COEMIMHEHNeE.

2 Bbibepute PasbeguHuTb, 4T06bI OTKNIOUMTHCS
ot cetnt WiFi.

KoHdurypaums ceteBoro nopknioueHms

1. Boibepute ceTb, C KOTOPOIt YCTAHOBNEHO
COoeayHeHVe.

2 Bbibepute Kondpurypuposatb, 4t06bl N3MEHUTD
HacTpoiiku IPv4-agpeca n DNS-cepsepa.

WHdopmaums

[lns ceTeBOro NOKMOYEHMS UCTIONb3YETCS
4acTOTHbI gnanasoH 2,4 I'MTu. B cnyyae npobnem
C COEMIMHEHWEM OTK/II0YNTE YaCTOTHbIV IMana3oH
5 [T, Ha MapLUpyTM3aTope CeTy.

RU
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Powerline Communication

AncstepHaTusoii WiFi aBnsieTcs Bo3MoXHOCTb
NOAKIOYEHNS 3aPSAHOro YCTPOMNCTBA K AOMALLHE
cetu yepes coefuHeHne ¢ PLC. Mpwu atom
MMeloLascs 3NeKTPOCETb UCNONb3YETCs ANs
CO3[aHNS NOKaNbHOI CETW Nepefaym AaHHbIX.
3apspHoe ycTpoiicTBo peructpupyetcs B cetn PLC
B KayecTBe KIMeHTa.

[lns ycTaHOBKV COEAMHEHNS 3apsiHOE YCTPOINCTBO
1 MogeM PLC MoryT BbITb coeuHeHbl Mexay coboit
C MOMOLLbI0 KHOMKYM conpsixeHus. B aTom cnyyae
3apsfHOE YCTPOWCTBO aBTOMAaTUYECKM COMpSraeTcs
¢ MofiemoM PLC. [1pyroit BOBMOXHOCTbI0 YCTaHOBKM
COeaMHeHVs SBNSIETCS BBOA Koya 6e3onacHocTu

¢ 3apsfHoro ycTpoiicTea Ha mogeme PLC.

1. Axtueupyitte Powerline Communication (PLC).
2 [obaBbTe 3apsaHoe ycTpoiicTBO B ceTb PLC:

— BapuaHT 1 — c NOMOLLbI0 KHOMKM COMPSHKEHNS:

a. BoibepuTe B Be6-npunoxeHnmn onuuio
YcTaHOBUTb COEAMHEHUE C MOMOLLbBHO
metoga PLC-Push.

Bbi6epute HauaTb coeguHeHue.

c. B TeuyeHne 2 MUHYT HaXKMUTE Ha KHOMKY
conpsbxeHns Ha mogeme PLC, utobbl
3aMyCcTUTb YCTaHOBKY COENUHEHNS.

d. HaxmuTe Ha kHonky CoeguHNTB, 4T0bbI
MoATBEPAUTL COEAVHEHME.

— BapuaHnT 2 — BBOOM KIloya 6e3onacHocTy PLC:

a. Boibepute onumio YcTaHOBUTL COefMHEHNE
C NOMOLLbIO KNioya 6esonacHocT.
Otobpa3sutcs kntoy besonacHoCTw.

b. BBepuTe kntoy 6e3onacHOCTY B HaCTpOiiKax
mopema PLC.

3apsiaHoe YCTPOICTBO MHTErPUPYETCS B CETb

PLC, yctaHaBn1BaeTcs COEMHEHME.

[lo6aBneHue 3HepreTu4ecKoro meHep)xepa

Y106bl ynpaBneHue 3apsiaHbIMU CECCUAMM
OCYLLECTBNSNOCH S3HEPrETUYECKUM MEHEIKEPOM,
3apsaHoe ycTpoiicTeo (yeTpoiicTao EEBus)

1 9HEPreTUYeCKUit MeHemKep LOMKHbI BbITb CHavana
coeauHeHbl Mexay coboit. CoeanHeHne QOMKHO
BbITb YCTaHOBMEHO KaK B BEG-NPUIOXEHNM
3HepreTMYeCKoro MeHeaepa, Tak v B Be6-
NPUNOXEHUW 3aPSAHOTO YCTPOIMCTBA (ONLMOHANBHO
HEenoCpeACTBEHHO Ha 3apsiiHOM YCTPOMCTBE).

YcTaHOBKa CoeIMHEHNS € 3apsiiHBIM YCTPOIACTBOM

Ha 3HepreTM4eckoM MeHemxepe

> YcTaHOBKa COEMHEHMS C 3apPSAHbLIM
YCTPOWCTBOM OnucaHa B rnase «[lobasutb
ycTpoiicteo EEBus» pykoBopacTBa no Beb-
npunoxenuto cuctemol Porsche Home Energy
Manager.

YcTaHOBKa COEAMHEHUS C 3HEPreTUYECKUM

MeHe[>KepoM Ha 3apsiHOM yCTpoiicTBe

v/ 3apsgHoe yCTPONCTBO U 3HEPreTMYECKMiA
MeHe[Kep HaxoAsATCs B OQHOW CETH.

1. B Beb-npunoxeHnun 3apsgHoOro ycTponcTea
nepeigute B CoegnHeHuns > JHepreTnyeckuii
MeHemxep.
3HepreTnyeckuit MeHemxep 0Tobpa3nTcs B cnmcke
JocTynHble 3HepreTMyeckme MeHemKepbl.

2 BblbepuTe v pa3BepHUTE IHEPreTUYECKMIA
MeHemxep.

3. Bbibepute MoacoeanHUTb yCTpoiicTBO.
[poBepsieTcs ycTaHOBKA COeaUHEHUS.

4. B pnanoroBoM okHe YCTaHOBUTb COefMHEHNE
CHOBa NPOBEPbTE MAeHTUDMKALMIO
9HEPreTUYECKOro MEHEMKEPA, MCMONb3YA
uneHTudMKaumoHHbI Homep (SKI), a satem
Bbl6epuTe onumnio CoeguHNTb.

SHepreTuyeckuii MeHeaXep ycrneLwHo
MoAKI0YeH, 0TobpaXxaeTcs cTaTyc
JHepreTnyeckuil MEHEAXKEP NOAKMIOYEH.
HacTpoiiku aHepreTM4eckoro MeHemxepa
(Hanpumep, MHdOpMaLWS 0 3apSAHOM TOKE,
3aLLuTe OT NeperpysKku 1 ONTUMU3NPOBAHHO
3apsifKe, @ Takxe HaCTPOiikM Tapuda)
BbINOJHAKTCS 3aPSLHBIM YCTPOUCTBOM.

PasbepuHeHWe CoefMHEHMS C 3HEPreTUYECKUM

MeHe[)Kepom:

1. B Beb-npunoxeHunn 3apsgHoro ycTponcTea
nepeiigute B CoepgnHeHus > JHepreTnyeckmii
MeHepKep.

MoaKnoYeHHBIN 3HEPreTUYecknin MeHeIKep
oTobpaxaeTcs co cTaTycoM JHepreTU4ecKuit
MeHe[)Kep NOAKIIOYEH.

2 Bbibepute PasbeguHuTD.

CoefyHeHWE MEX Iy SHEPreTUYECKUM MEHEAXKEPOM
1 3apsiHBIM YCTPONCTBOM pa3pbiBaeTCs.

MopkntoueHune npoduneii nonb3oBarens
WHdopmaums

[lns nepepaun DaHHbIX B y4eTHyto 3anuck Porsche ID
YCTPOWCTBO [OMKHO BbITh NOAKMIOYEHO K HTEpHETY.

ViHdopMaLumio 0 3apsfHbIX CECCUSX MOXHO TaKXKe

npocmatpuBath B yyeTHow 3anucu Porsche ID.

[lns 3Toro 3apsgHoe YCTPOACTBO [OMKHO BbITh

cBsizaHo ¢ Porsche ID.

1. Haxwmwure Ha kHonky [lo6aButb Porsche ID.
Otkpoetcs nnanorosoe okHo MoakniounTsb
npo¢unu nonb3oBarens.



2. B 3aBucumocTy 0T TOro, fOCTYnHO i HTEpHeT-
coefMHeHwe, BbIbepUTE CeaytoLLyio onuuio:

Onuus MosicHeHue

KMy Porsche v/ Be6-npunoxenue
¢ MHTepHeT-coeauHeHneM.
> BbinonHsieTcs nepeagpecaums
HenocpenCcTBEHHO K y4eTHO
3anucu Porsche ID.

Dononuu- v/ Beb-npunoxeHue 6e3
TenbHble MHTepHeT-coepmnHeHus.
onuuu > Wcnonb3ays MobunbHoe
KOHEYHOE YCTPOIACTBO
¢ VIHTepHeT-coenmnHeHveM,
oTCKaHupyiiTe oTobpaXxkaemblit
QR-kop, 1nu BpyyHyto BBEOMTE
ykasaHHbln URL-appec
B Bpaysepe.

3. BeeauTe yyeTHble gaHHble (Porsche ID, naponb)
Ha Beb-caiiTe yyeTHol 3anucu Porsche ID.

Hactpoiiku

Cucrema

N3meHeHue napons

N3meHseT naponb ons asTopu3auuu B Beb-
npunoxeHun. MisHayanbHbIi Naponb M3 NMcbMa

C YYeTHbIMU AaHHbIMW NEPE3anmncbIBaeTCs BHOBb
33jaHHbIM Maponem.

> Bbibepute \ameHuTb 1 BBEAUTE HOBBIV Naporb.

AKTMBaLMA 3aLUUTbI yCTPOICTB

3anpoc PIN-kopa obecneyvBaeT 3aluTy 3apsiiHOMO
YCTPOICTBA 1 NPefoTBpaLLaeT HenpaBoMepHoe
NOLKYEHNE aBTOMOBUNS K 3apsinHOMY
YCTPOIACTBY.

1. AkTuBmpyiite GyHKLUMIO.

2 Bsepwute PIN-kog 13 4 uudp 1 noaTBepaunTe ero.

3. TMosTopute PIN-kopg 1 nogTBepauTe ero.
AkTuBaums 3anpoca PIN-kofa nogTepxaeHa.
Beepawte atoT PIN-Kop, ans pa3bnokupoBku
3apsLHOro YCTPOMCTBRA.

AkTtusauus roctesoro PIN-kopa

[lononHuTENbHO MOXHO co3aaTb roctesoit PIN-kop
019 ApYyroro nonb3oBaTens:

Mopsinok Takoi Xe, Kak 1 B cnyyae yctaHoBku PIN-
Kofla NSl 3aliuThl YCTPOICTB.

Nudopmauus

KoHdurypauus 3apanHoro ycTpoicTaa rocTeBbiM
nonb3oBaTeneM HEBO3MOXHa.

PerynupoBanue 3Hepronotpebnexus

AKTUBWPYIATE CRSLLMIA PEXUM 111 BKOHOMUM

3NEeKTPO3HEPruu.

[No 3aBepLUeHNM 3apSAAKN BKNIOYAETCS CRALLWIA

pexum.

> AKTUBMPYIiTE QYHKLMIO CISILLMIA PEXUM.
[lns BbIXOAa M3 CNSLLETO pexuma 1
BOCCTaHOBMIEHWS FOTOBHOCTU K paboTe
YCTpOCTBY TpebyeTcs HEKOTOPOE BPEMS.

Nudopmauus

Ecnu k 3apsgHOMY yCTpOICTBY NOAKMI0YEH
3HEPreTMYECKUit MEHEXXEP, PEKOMEHLYETCS
[€aKTUBMUPOBATb CNALLUIA PEXUM.

WHdopmaums

Pa6oTa ¢ Be6-npuno)xeHnem
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Mocne gnuTensHoro 6e3pneicTBIS 3apsgHoe
YCTPOICTBO aBTOMATUYECKM NEPEKTIOYAETCS

B PEXUM OXWUAAHWS: Ha NEPBOM 3Tane yMeHbLIaeTes
APKOCTb AMCNes yCTPOiCTBa, 3aTeM Aucnneit
YCTpoiicTBa BbikntoyaeTcs. [1ns Bo306GHOBNEHHS
paboTbl YCTPOHCTBA HAXMUTE HA KHOMKY MUTaHUS.

YKkasaHue g3blka U CTpaHbl

Mone
A3bIk

CrpaHa

Mosicenue
Boi60p s13bika fnst Be6-NpunodxeHus.

CTpaHa “cnonb3oBaHus.

HacTtpoiiku koHburypauum 3aBucsT oT
TOW UAKM WHOM cTpaHbl. Eciin
MHdOpMaLWs 0TIMYaeTes oT
(baKTUYEeCKOro MecTa UCMomnb30BaHNs,
MOryT 6bITb AOCTYMHBI HE BCE
HaCTPOViKM.

YKasaHue paThbl U BpeMeHu

Mone

MosicHeHue

Jaranspems [lata v Bpems aBTOMaTUYECKM

yCTaHaBNMBAOTCA NPU HaNn4Yuu
CETEBOr0 NOLKIIOYEHNS.
YacoBoii nosic: MOXXHO BbibpaThb
BPYU4HY!0.

OnpepeneHHoe nonb3oBaTtenem
BpeMS: yKaxKute Bpems, ecnu
CeTEBOE BPEMSI HEAOCTYNHO

B KAQYeCTBe 3TanoHa.

EAnHNLBI U3MepeHus

BbiGepuTe napamMeTpbl ¥ eAUHULbI UIBMEPEHUS,
KOTOPbIe [LOMXHbI UCMONb30BATLCS 1S YCTPOCTBA.
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[ucnneii yctpoicTs

37a HacTpoiika onpenenseT ApKocTb Aucnnes
3apsIAHOro YCTPOICTBA.

3apsapka

KOHTpOﬂb 3a3emMiieHuna

MopaxeHne

A onacHo P
3MEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM,
KOPOTKOE 3aMbIKaHUe,
noXap, B3pblB, OFOHb

Mp1MeHeHWe 3apsimHOro YCTPOiicTBa 6e3 aKTUBHOTO

KOHTPONS 3a3EM/EHUS MOXET BbI3BaTh MOPaXeHWe

3N1EKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, KOPOTKME 3aMblKaHUS,

noyxapbl, B3pbIBbI UMK OXOTW.

> 3apsiHOE yCTPOKCTBO CeflyeT 3KCNIyaTupoBaTh
NPELnoYTUTENBHO B 3NEKTPUYECKUX CETSX,
VIMEILLMX HafeXaLLee 3a3EMIEHME.

> KoHTponb 3a3eMMeHMs OTKN0YATh TOMbKO
B HE3a3EMIEHHbIX ANIEKTPUYECKMX CETSX.

> KoHTponb 3a3eMMNeHNs BKNOYATh B 3a3EMINEHHbIX
3NEKTPUYECKUX CETAX.

> [1ns akTMBaLMM U AeaKTUBALMM KOHTPONS
3a3eMIIEHVs] CM. PyKOBOLCTBO N0 3KCMyaTaLum
MOBMNBHOTO 3apsiAHOro YCTPOMCTBa
Porsche Connect.

HacTpoiika 3apsgHoro Toka

Ecnu 3apsanHbIii TOK Ha aBTOMOBWIb CMMLLKOM BbICOK,
MOXeT cpaboTaTb NPeROXPaHUTENb, YTO NPUBEAET

K OTK/TIOYEHMIO ANIEKTPONUTAHMS B 30HE NUTaHUS
npefoxpaHuTens.

Ecnv k 3apsiHOMY YCTpOICTBY NOAKMOYEH
3HEPreTMYecKuit MEHEOXKeP, 3aLLMTa OT Neperpysku

KOHTPONWPYET 3apsfHbIi TOK 3apSIBHOMO YCTPOCTBA.

Ecnu B poMaluHeit CeTH HET 3HEPreTUYecKoro

MeHemKepa, HeobxoauMo onpepenuTb

MaKCWManbHbI TOK 41191 3apsRHOT0 yCTPOMCTBA.

YKa3aHHbI 30ecb 3apsaHbIi TOK HE AOMKEH

NpeBbILLAaTh MAKCUMAIIbHOTO 3HAYEeHWs 3apsSAHOTo

TOKa, KOTOPbIM MOXET BbITb HarpyxeHa

3neKTponpoBofaKa.

IMpu onpepeneHnm MakcMManbHoro 3apsiiHoOro Toka

HeobXxoMMO yunTbIBaTh CredytoLLee:

— Tun kabens, NOAKIYEHHOTO K 3apsLHOMY
yCTpOWCTBY

— [lpouune noTpebuTenu, NOAKNOYEHHBIE K 3TON
NIMHUU MAW NPEROXPAHUTENIO

> NHdopmaLmio no ceTeBbIM kabensm
1 UX MCMOMb30BaHMIO ANS TO MU UHOW CTPaHBI
CM. B PyKOBOLCTBE M0 3KCnyaTaLmum
MobunbHoro 3apsgHoro yctpoiictaa Porsche
Connect.

WHdopmaums

MoLuHOCTb 3apsAKK HU B KOEM Crlyyae He [o/KHa
npeBbILaTb MAaKCMManbHO JOCTYMHYK MOLLHOCTb
B aneKTpoLen.

B cnyyae comHeHuit obpaTutech

K NpodeccroHanbHOMy 3neKTPUKY.

Nudbopmauus

I'IpM Hann4ynm coeguHeHnsa ¢ aHepreTM4ecknm
MEHEe>XepoM YCTaHOBNEHHOE 3[,eCb 3HAa4YEeHNE
nepesanucblBaeTca HaCTpOﬁKaMM JHEepreTuyeckoro
MeHemxepa.

v/ ABTOMOBMMBHBIN Kabenb NOAKI0YeH
K 3apsiiHOMY YCTPOMCTBY.

> B Beb-npunoxxeHnn ncnonb3yiite perynatop,
4T06bI YCTAHOBUTE MUHUMYM W MaKCUMYM L1
3apsIRHOTO TOKA.

TexHuueckoe o6enyxmBaHue

OtobparkeHne nHdpopmaumm 06 yctpoiictee

37a MHpopMaLMs COLEPXUT CBELEHNS 06
YCTPOICTBE, Takue Kak, HarpuMep, HOMEP Bepcuu,
CEPUINHBIA HOMEP W UMK XOCTa.

B cnyyae coobuieHus 06 owwnbke 3Tn faHHbIE
TpebytoTcs oduumansbHbiM gunepom Porsche.

OtobparxeHune uHdpopmaumm 06 obiueit

NPOAOMKUTENLHOCTH

Wnpvkauns MosicHeHne

O6wee OTobpaxaet obLee

3Hepronor- 3HepronoTpebneHne faHHoro

pebneHune 3apsiHOr0 YCTPOICTBa No BCEM
npeabloyLLMM 3apsaHbIM
CeccusM.

O6wee Bpema  OTo6paxaeT obLiee Bpems

3apanKu 3apsAAKM JaHHOTO 3apSIAHOTO

yCTpOIiCTBa N0 BCEM
NpeablayLMM 3apsiaHbIM
ceccuaMm.

OTtobpa>keHne AUarHoCTUKU

lMoka3biBaeT NnapaMeTpbl JUArHOCTUKM C yKa3aHUEM
MecCTa XpaHeHWs B NaMsAT! U TeMNEepPaTypbl
yCTpOMCTBA.



YcraHoBka o6HoBneHwii 10

3apsnHoe ycTpoNCTBO N0 YMONYaHWIO BbIMOSHSIET
nouck obHosneHuit MO u 3arpyxaert ux.

37a HacTpoiika onpefenseT, Kakasi ycTaHoBKa
o6HoBneHuit MO BbiNoMHseTCS — aBTOMaTUYecKas
Unu pyyHas.

Bepcusa MN0: oTobpaxaeT TekylLyo BEPCUI0
yctaHosneHHoro [M0.

Nudopmauums

[lns noucka u 3arpy3kv obHoBnenuit M0 ycTpoiicTBo
A0MKHO UMETb NOAKIYEHNE K VIHTEpHETY.

ABTOMaTMyeCKoe BbINONHeHUe

Ecnu ata dyHKuMS aKTUBMpPOBaHa, 3apsinHOe

YCTPOWCTBO aBTOMaTUYECKM yCTaHaBNMBAET

o6HoBneHue MM0.

> Boibepute dyHkuUMI0 ABTOMaTMUECKOE
o6HoBnexue M0.

PyuHoe BbinonHeHue

B cratyce ycTpoiicTea B 0630pe nosisnsieTcst

yBEeOOMIIEHWE, eCNv LOCTynHa Hosasi Bepcus 110.

v/ ®yHkums AsTomaTtnueckoe o6Hosnexve N0
[leaKTUBUPOBaHa.

> HaxmuTe Ha kHonKy BbinonHnTs 06HoBNEHUE
MO, uTobbl 3aNyCTUTL YCTAHOBKY.

CoxpaHeHue HacTpoeK

HacTpoiiku KoHpUrypaLmm 1 yxxe HakonIeHHble
[aHHble MOTyT BbITb COXpaHEHbI C MOMOLLbHO
pe3epBHoii konuu. Mpu HeobxogumocTn
(Hanpumep, nocne c6poca o 3aBOACKMX HACTPOEK)
3TW HACTPONKN MOXHO BOCCTAHOBUTb C MOMOLLbIO
pe3epBHoii Konuu. PesepBHble KON co3aatoTes
BPYUHYI0 B BEO-NPUNOXKEHNN.

Maponu unu nepcoHanbHble faHHbIe, Takue Kak
UCTOPUS 3apsIfKK, HE COXPAHSIIOTCS B PE3EPBHO
Konmu.

Co3paHue pe3epBHOIA Konum

[insi pyyHoro cospaHus pe3epBHOI Konuu faHHble

COXPaHATCS Ha KOHEYHOM YCTPOMCTBE.

v/ KoHeuHoe 1 3apsiiHOe YCTPONCTBA HaXORATCS
B CETU.

1. HaxmuTe kcnopTupoBarth.

2 TlepeignTe B MECTO COXPaHEHMS.

3. CoxpaHutb daiin pesepBHoOii Konuu.
YcTaHOBMTb Naponb: BBEAMTE NApOfb.
Maponb 3awuiaeT Bawwm faHHbIe 1 JonxeH bbITb
BBE/IEH NP MMMOPTE MM BOCCTaHOBIEHNN
pe3epBHOW KonuK.

BoccTaHoBneHue pe3epBHOI Konum
CoxpaHeHHblit daiin pe3epBHOI KoMK MOXHO
MMMOPTMPOBATb C KOHEYHOrO YCTPOWCTBA Ha
3apsHOe YCTPOIACTBO.
v/ KoHeuHoe v 3apsifiHoe yCTPOIACTBa HaX0aATCA
B CETW.
1. Haxmwure Ha kHonky UMnopTupoBathb.
2 TlepeipuTe K daiiny pesepBHoi Konuu
1 BblbepuTe ero.
3. BsenwTe naponb, KOTOPbI UCMONb30BANCs Npu
COXpaHeHuH.

Bo3Bpart k 3aBocKMM HacTpoiikam

[Mpw akTVBauuu 3T QyHKLMK YAansioTcs BCE
NepcoHanbHbIe AaHHbIE U KOHDUrypaLmuK, Takue Kak,
HanpuMep, UCTOPWS 3apSRKM U HACTPONKK CETU.
Kpome Toro, Bce naponu cbpacbiBalotes A0
“3HayvanbHbIX Naponei U3 NUCbMa G y4eTHbIMM
AAHHBIMM.

lMepen cbpocom pekomeHayeTcs caenatb
pe3epBHYI0 KOMWI0 HAaCTPOEK.

Pa6oTa ¢ Be6-npuno)xeHnem

> AkTusupyiite dyHkumio C6pocnTb A0 3aBOACKNX
HacTpoek.

> (Cwm. B rnaBe «Co3faHue pe3epBHOI KOMUU» Ha
cTpaHuue 65.

WHdopmauus

[pv cbpoce HacTpoeK A0 3aBOACKUX MOMOLLHUK NPy
HACTPOIKe NOMOXET NpU CNepytoLeM BBOAE
yCTpOWMCTBa B 3KCMNyaTaLuto Hanbonee BaXHbIMU
HacTpoiiKaMu yCTPOMCTBa.
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Porsche, repb Porsche, Panamera, Cayenne
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Dr.Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG.

lMepenpyKoByBaHHS, 30KPEMa YaCTKOBE, @ TaKOX
Bynb-KE TUPaXyBaHHS AOMYCKaAKTLCS NULLIE

3 IMCbMOBOrO [L03BOMY KOMMNaHii

Dr.Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG.

© Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG

Porscheplatz 1

70435 Stuttgart

Germany

Indbopmalis wopo nocibHuka

HanaluTyBaHHs 3apsiHOr0 NPUCTPOIO MOXHa

3pjiicHioBaTH beanocepenHbO Ha CaMOMy MPUCTPOI

abo yepes Be6-nporpamy, Ky MOXHa BigKpUTH

B Bpay3epi Balworo KiHLEBOro MPUCTPOLD

(MK, nnaHweTa abo cmaptdoHy). Beb-nporpama nae

3MOry nepernsaaTy iHpopmallito Npo 3apsakaHHa Ta

Mae binbLue MOXNIMBOCTEN HaNalTYBaHHS, HiX caM

npu1CTpiit.

LLlo6 3apsigHuMit NpucTpiit MoxHa 6yno perynsipHo

BWKOPWUCTOBYBATH, 110ro NoTpibHO cnoyaTky

HanawTyBaTh. HanawTyBaHHS 3[iiCHIOETbCS Ha

3apsafHOMy npucTpoi. MpoLiec HanawTyBaHHs Ta

BWKOPWCTaHHS 3apsIHOr0 NPUCTPOI0 LOKNA[HO

onucaHi B NocibHUKY 3 ekcnnyaTauii 3apsgHoro

npuctpoto Porsche Mobile Charger Connect i He

pO3rNsAaloTbCs B LibOMY NOCIBHUKY.

Y LboMy NOCiBHMKY ONMCaHO, SK BUKOPUCTOBYBATH

Be6-nporpamy 3apsigHOro NPUCTPOIO Nifj, Yac Takux

npoLecis:

— NepLunii 3anyck Be6-nporpamu: yCTaHOBNEHHS
3'e[iHaHHA Ta BXif;

— KepyBaHHs Be6-nporpamoto.

MonepepykyBanbHi HanucK i cMMBOAIN

Y uboMy NOCiBHUKY BUKOPUCTOBYIOTHCS Pi3HOMaHITHI
nonepeaXyBanbHi HANUCK i CUMBOAN.

A HEBE3MEKA Tsdxki TpaBMu abo
cMepTb

HeBuWKoHaHHs nonepesKyBanbHUX yKasiBok
KaTeropii "Hebeaneka" npu3BoguThb 40 TEXKMUX TPaBM
abo cmepri.

MoXnuBi TsHKKI TpaBMM

A\ NONEPEMXEHHSA
abo cmepTb

HeBuWKoHaHHs nonepeaXyBanbHKX yKasiBok
KaTeropii "lMonepemXeHHs" MoXKe NpuU3BECTU A0
TSOKKUX TpaBM abo cmepri.

MoxxnuBsi TpaBmm
cepenHboro abo nerkoro
CTYNEHsl TSXKOCTI

A YBATA

HeBukoHaHHS iHCTPYKLiA kaTeropii "YBara" Moxe
npW3BECTW J0 TPaBM CepefHboro abo nerkoro
CTYNEHs! TSXKOCTI.

MPUMITKA

HeBuWKoHaHHs nonepeaXyBanbHX yKasiBok
Kateropii "MpuMiTka" MOXe Np13BecTV [0
maTepianbHuX 36UTKIB.

Indopmauis

[lonaTkoBi BinoMOCTi N03HaYalTbCA HaNUCOM
"lHbopmauis”.

YMoBM, siki MatoTb 6y TV BUKOHaHI Ans TOro,

w06 MoxxHa Byno BUKOPUCTOBYBATU QYHKLIO.
IHCTpyKUii, IKMX NOTPiBHO mOTpUMYyBaTUCS.
SIKLLo iHCTpYKUii cKNapaloTbes 3 KinbKoX KPOKiB,
KOXEH i3 HUX MPOHYMEpPOBaHO.

YkasiBka, e 3HaliT1 00AaTKOBI BiOMOCTi 3 LibOro
MUTaHHS.

UA
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Beb6-nporpama: nepLumii 3anyckK

uk Beb-nporpama: nepLumii
3anyck

Meper NOYaTKOM PErynsipHOro BUKOPUCTaHHS
3apsIRHOro NPUCTPOLo Ta Be6-nporpamu 3apsigHuin
NPUCTPIii cnoyaTKy NoTpibHO HanawTyBaTw.

MoTiM HEOBXigHO BCTAHOBUTM 3'€HAHHS MiX
KiHLLEBMM i 3apSAHUM MPUCTPOSIMU.

Bumoru wopo nepuoro 3anycky
Be6-nporpamu

[Ins nepworo BUKopucTaHHs Be6-nporpamu

noTpibHoO MaTK Taky iHdopMaLiito:

— JUCT i3 AaHUMK JOCTYyNy ANs peecTpauii
y Be6-nporpami Ta 3apagHoMy npucTpoi

— [aHi focTyny BaLwoi AOMaLUHbOi Mepexi

— [aHi pocTyny npodinto kopucTysaya
(nns 38'a3yBaHHs 3 Porsche ID)

Beb-nporpama nigTpumye Taki 6paysepu:

— Google Chrome, nounHatoum 3 Bepcii 57
(pexoMeHpoBaHo)

— Mozilla Firefox, nounHatoun 3 Bepcii 52
(pexomeHpoBaHo)

— Microsoft Internet Explorer, nounHatouu
3 Bepeii 11

— Microsoft Edge

— Apple Safari, nounnatoun 3 Bepcii 10

70

Bxip Ha 3apspHoMy npucTpoi

Indbopmauis
[laHi pocTyny ons Bxogy Ha 3apsagHOMY NPUCTPOI
MICTSTbCS Y BiNOBIZHOMY NUCTI, SKUIA O HHOTO
nopaetbes. LLlo6 3anobirTv 3noBXuWBaHHSM,
PIN-Kop, po3MilLeHo B creuiansHOMY 3aXMCHOMY
noni, i oro He MoXxHa No6ayuMTH Nig Wapom
Apykapcbkoi papbu. MNepesipTe, 4 3axX1CHE None He
nowkopykeHe, i Bigkpuiite PIN-kog, noTpumytounch
IHCTPYKLIN y InCTi.

v 3apsgHuit npucTpiit yBIMKHEHO.

v/ TYcT i3 aHMMK OCTYNY BiAKPUTO.

1. 3Haitgitb y nucTi PIN-koa. 115 uboro HamouiTb
3axucHe none, Wwob nobauntu PIN-kog.

2. Bsepitb PIN-kop.

3anyck HanawTyBaHHS
Ha 3apsagHoOMy anCTpoi
HanawTyBaHHs 3apsinHOr0 NPUCTPOIO 3AINCHIOETLCS
3a [0NOMOrot0 CMeLlianbHOro acucTeHTa, AKNi
[0NoMarae BUKOHaTU HeobXifHi Kpoku
3 YCTaHOBNEHHS. [1115 NPaBUNbHOTO BUKOPUCTaHHS
3apSABHOro NPUCTPOI HeObXiHO NOBHICTIO
33aBEPLUNTY 10T0 HaNaLITYBaHHS.
> o6 noknagHo Ai3HaTMCS NPO HANALITYBaHHS
3apsHOro NPUCTPOLD, AMB. NOCIBHUK
3 eKcnnyaraLlii 3apsgHOro NpUCTpoto
Porsche Mobile Charger Connect.

3anyck Be6-nporpamu

YcTaHOBNEHHS 3'€AHaHHS i3 3apagHUM
npuUcTpoEM

SIKLLO Nif Yac HanawTyBaHHS 3apsABHUIA NPUCTPIN
Byno iHTerpoBaHo y Bally AOMALLHI0 MEPEXY
(WLAN a6o Powerline Communication), goctyn fio
Beb-nporpaMu MoXe 30iNCHIOBAaTUCS Yepes
npu3aHayeny IP-agpecy.
> llo6 pisHaTuCs [OKNafHiLIE NPO BCTAHOBNEHHS
MEPEXEBUX MifKNI0YeHb, 03HalloMTeCs
3 po3ginoM "TigknioyeHHs" Ha c. 72.

3anyck Be6-nporpamu yepe3 mepexxy WLAN

v KiHueswuit i 3apagHuii npucTpoi nepebysaloTb
B 0fHii Mepexi WLAN.

1. Bigkpwuiite bpay3ep.

2 Y psapoky appecy 6payaepa BBegiTb: IP-agpecy,
siKy 6yno npusHayeHo nif, yac koHdirypauii
(y MeHio HacTpoiiku > Mepexi > laHi npo
MepeXy 3apsiiHOro NpUCTPoio), abo iM'a xocTy
3aps[HOro NpUCTpPOto (HaKAETbCs B MUCTI
3 AlaHMMK gocTyny).

3anyck Be6-nporpamu yepe3 Mepexy Powerline

Communication

v/ KiHueBWi i 3apaHMi NPUCTPOI MiAKIOYEHO 10
opHiei Mepexi yepes 3'egHaHHsa PLC.

1. Bigkpwiite 6pay3ep.

2 Y psagky anpecw 6pay3epa BeepiTb: IP-agpecy,
Ky byno npu3HayeHo nig yac KoHdirypadii
(y MeHio HacTpoiiku > Mepexi > [laui npo
Mepexy 3apsiiHOro NPUCTPOL0).



3anyck Be6-nporpamu Yepes To4Ky focTyny

3'e[HaHHS MOXKHa TaKoX BCTAHOBUTU Yepes TOUKY

pocTyny. 3apsiHUiA NpucTpiit 3abesneyye
6e3apoTOBY TOYKY AOCTYNY, IKa 3aXuLLEHa Naponem

i BUMarae Bxofy B py4HoMy pexxumMi. KiHueswii

npucTpiit i3 nigTpumkoto Wi-Fi Moxe nigxniountucs

0,0 TOYKM JOCTYNY 1 0TpUMATK BOCTYN [0

Beb-nporpamu 3apsagHoro npuctpoto. Beb-nporpamy

MOXHa 6yab-KOnK iHTErpyBaTH B LOMALLHIO MEPEXXY.

v/ 3apsanHuii NpucTpiit yBiMKHEHO. BiH aBToMaTyHO
BifikpMBae cBoto Touky goctyny WLAN.

1. HatucHiTb 3HauoK Mepexi abo 3Hayok WLAN
Ha naHeni iHpopmaLii 3apsLHOro NpUcTpoio.

2. Bubepitb Mepexxy WLAN 3i cnincky.

Im's mepexxi WLAN Bignosigae ineHTudikatopy

SSID y nucri 3 saHuMu foctyny

7 BinobpaxaeTtocs sk ICCPD-##H###HH.

3. HatucHitb kHonky MipknounTy.

4. Y noni Kntou 3axucty Mepexxi BBefiTb Koy
mepexi (y nucTi 3 LaHMMK [ocTyny N03HaYaeThes
ak Wi-Fi PSK).

YcTaHoBnoeTbCS 3'eaHaHHS 3 Mmepexxeto WLAN.
Mpuwmitka. Ons onepaduiitHoi cuctemn Windows 10
cnoyatky noTpibHo BBecTn PIN-kop
MapLupyTu3aTtopa. Bubepitb nocunaHHs Hatomictb
NipKNIoYiTbCA 32 AONOMOroH0 KNoYa 3aXucTy
Mepexi Ta BBELiTb KNy,

5. Bigkpuitte 6paysep.

6. Y pspky appecu bpaysepa BBefiTh Lo IP-agpecy:
192.168.0.1

IHpopmauia
FKLLO KiHLIEBUIA NPUCTPIit NiSKNOYEHO L0 LOMALUHBOT
Mepexi, BiH binbLue He MoXe 3[iNCHI0OBaTU LOCTYN [0
Be6-nporpamu yepes IP-agpecy Touku gocTyny
(192.168.0.1), a nuwe Yepes aBTOMATMYHO
npuaHayeHy IP-agpecy abo imM's XocTy 3apsigHOro
npucTpoto.
HasiBHi 3anvcu IP-agpecu:
— Beb6-nporpama: TexHiuHe 06cnyroByBaHHs >
IHdopmaLis npo npuctpiii
— 3apsgHuii npuctpiii: Hactpoiiku > Mepexi >
[laHi npo mepexy
HasiBHi 3anvcu imeHi xocTy:
— Jlvet i3 paHumu goctyny
— Beb6-nporpama: TexHiuHe 06cnyroByBaHHS >
IHdopmaLis npo npucTpiit

Mepeappecauis po Be6-nporpamm

IHdopmauia

Y pesiknx bpay3epax Beb-nporpama BigKpuBaeTbCA
He Bifpasy, cnoyaTky BifobpaxaeTbCcs BkasiBka
L1040 HanawTyBaHb Besnexu.

1. Y nonepemyyBanbHOMY NOBiLOMMEHHI HATUCHITb
MopaTkoBo.

2 Y pianoroBoMy BiKHi, SIKe Micns LbOro 3'sBUTbCS,
B1bepiTb [lopaT BUHATOK.
MipTBepmxyeTbes SSL-cepTudikar,
i Be6-nporpama BigKpMBAETbCS.

Beb6-nporpama: nepLumii 3anyckK

Bxip y Be6-nporpamy

[ins 3BMyaiiHOro BUKOPUCTaHHS BEG-Nporpamm

3axofbTe K [lomallHili KopucTyBau.

KopucTtyBay KnienTebka cny6a Mae [onaTkosi

MOXTMBOCTi HanalITyBaHH: Ta nepenbayeHuii ,ns

cepBicHUX pobiT napTHepa Porsche.

v € paHi poctyny.

1. Y noni KopuctyBay Bnbepitb notpi6Horo
KopucTyBaua.

2 BsepiTb naponb (AvB. y NuCTi 3 faHUMu AocTyny).

IHpopmaLis

Ko kopucTyBay byB HeaKTMBHUM binbLue
25 XBUNUH, BiH aBTOMaTWUYHO BUXOOUTD i3
Beb-nporpamu.

UK
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KepyBaHH$ Be6-nporpamoto

UK
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KepyBaHHs Be6-nporpamoto

Ha BigMiHy Big npucTpoto y Be6-nporpami e binbLue
MOXIIMBOCTEN 151 HANALITYBaHHS.

Ornap,

Puc. 1. Ornap y Be6-nporpami

Tabn. 1. EnemeHTv inamKauji

A TloTouHwii npouec 3apsamkaHHs
lMokasye iHpopMmaLlito [0 NOTOYHOTO NpoLecy
3apsIXXaHH$, 30KpeMa Yac noyaTky it TpUBanicTb
3apAIKaHHS.

B Craryc npuctpoio
lMokasye iHdopMaLito LLofo NpUCTpoto, 30Kpema:
- MOTOYHWI CTaTYC 3apsiAXKaHHs
- MepexeBe 3'€[JHaHHS, L0 BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS
- CTaH 3'e[HaHH$ i3 CUCTEMOLO KEPYBaHHS!
€HEeprocrnoXmBaHHsM (3a HasiBHOCTI)
- HasiBHICTb OHOBNEHb MPOrPaMHOro 3abeaneyeHHs
- BUMKHEHHS! KOHTPOIO 3a3eMIeHHS

C TMoToyHa NOTYXXHIiCTb 3apsAAKaHHA
[MoToYHE HaAXOMXKEHHS ENEKTPUYHOI NOTYXHOCTI
[y kinosatax] Bif, 3apsiHOT0 NPUCTPOIO A0 CMOXMBAYA.
XapakTepucTuka y BUnsiAi KpUBOI: HaBefieHa KpuBa
NoKasye 3MiHy 3apsAHOI NOTY)XHOCTI NPOTArOM Yacy
Bifi MOYaTKy 3apsAXaHHs Ta 3aranbHy BUTpaTy
enekTpoexeprii [y kinosarax].
LLlo6 nepernsiHy T\ 3apsifHy NOTYXXHICTb Y NEBHUI
MOMEHT yacy, Bu6epiTb BifNoBiAHY TOYKY Ha KPUBIN.

D Burpara
3aranbHa BUTpaTa eneKkTpPOeHeprii NOTOYHOro npoLecy
3apsamkaHHs [y Kinosat-roguHax].

E Craryc 3apsapxaHHs
Konip, siknit BUKOpUCTOBYETLCS B OrNsifi, Bifobpaxae
CTaTyC 3apsIKaHHS:
- YepBOHMIA: NOBIAOMMEHHS NP0 MOMUIKY
- CUHIlt: 3apsifXaHHs NPU3YNUHEHO
- 3eneHuit: aBToMobinb 3apsaKaeTbes
- 6inuit: aBToMO6iNb He NiAKNIYEHO A0 3apSAHOTO
npucTpoio

|GTOpi9| 3apsap)XaHHaA

TyT nokasaHo npoLecu 3apsfxaHHs 3apsAHOro

MPUCTPOIO B XPOHOMOriYHOMY nopsaky. CTocoBHO

KOXHOr0 3apsiiKaHHs [OCTYNHa Taka iHpopmaLlis:

- Yac

— TpvBanicTb 3apspxaHHs

— Bwurpara

— BapricTb (3a HasiBHOCTi cMCTEMM KepyBaHHS
€HEeprocnoXuBaHHsaM)

— 06nikoBuit 3anuc, L0 BUKOPMCTOBYBABCS
(kw0 itoro Byno BMBPAHO Mg, 4ac aKTUBHOMO
3apAmKaHHs)

Y Be6-nporpami € MOXNMUBICTb EKCNIOPTYBATH iCTOPIlO

3apapxaHHs y dopmarti daiiny Excel.

1. Bubepitb EkcnopTyBaTth icTopilo 3apsiykaHHS.

2 YkaxiTb noTpibHe MicLe 36epexeHHs Ta
3bepexiTb pann.

IHpopmaLis

Y uinsix aHaniay f,ns KOXHOro akTMBHOIO 3apsifXaHHs
MoxHa Bubpatu Po6ouuii abo MpusaTHmii 06nikosi
3anucu. 06nikoBuid 3annc MoXxHa BubpaTtu Ha
3apsAHOMY NPUCTPOI Y BIAOMOCTSIX LLOL0 NOTOYHOr0
3apsipkaHHa (CMMBON i B pAaKY MeHto). BubpaHuit
06nikoBUIA 3aNMC TaKoX 3aCTOCOBYETLCS Mif, Yac
HACTYMHOrO 3apsifXaHHs, TOMy, 3a NoTpe6u,

1ioro noTpibHO 3MiHIOBaTH.

MipknoyeHHs

[lns poctyny po Beb-nporpamu 3apsaHoOro
MPUCTPOIO Ta MO0 LAaHMWX | HAaNALITYBaHb KiHLIEBWIA Ta
3apagHUI NpUCTPOi MatoTb 6yTU NiLKMOYeHi 1o
[noMaluHbOi Mepexi (Yepes 3'eaHaHHs WLAN a6o
PLC). Yepes iHTepHET-3'€LHaHHS [OMaLLHbOI MEpEXi
MOXKHa BUKOPUCTOBYBaTU BCi DyHKLi Be6-nporpamu.
SIKLL0 JOMALLHS MepeXa BifiCYTHS, BaLl KiHLEBUN
npucTpiit (MK, nnaHwet abo cmMapTdhoH) Moxe
3[iNcHUTY BXifA, 6e3nocepefHbo Ha 3apsaHOMY
npucTpoi Yepes ioro Touky goctyny WLAN. Y Takomy
pasi 3'efHaHHs 3 IHTEpHETOM BiACYTHE 1 JOCTYNHI
NWILLE NOKANbHO BCTAHOBANEHI BYHKLI.



IHpopmauia
FIKLLO KiHLEBUIA NPUCTPIii NiSKNYEHO L0 LOMALUHbOI
Mepexi, BiH binbLue He MoXe 3[iCHIOBaTY LOCTYN [0
Beb6-nporpamu yepes IP-agpecy Touku gocTyny
(192.168.0.1), a nuwe Yyepes aBTOMATUYHO
npu3aHayeHy IP-agpecy abo imM's XocTy 3apsgHoro
npucTpoto.
HasiBHi 3anucu IP-agpecu:
— Be6-nporpama: TexHiuHe 06cnyroByBaHHs >
IH¢dopmaLis npo npucTpiit
— 3apsgHuii npuctpiii: Hactpoiiku > Mepexi >
[laHi npo mepexy
HasiBHi 3anucu imeHi xocTy:
— Jlvetis paHumu poctyny
— Beb6-nporpama: TexHiuHe 06cnyroByBaHHS >
IH¢dopmaLis npo npucTpiit

IHdopmauia

SIKLLO Nif Yac HanaLWTyBaHHS PEXUM TOYKM JOCTyny
3MIHIOETLCS Ha NigkntoyeHHs oo mepexxi WLAN

i HaBMaku, NoTpibHo Byfde 3HOBY BUKOHATY BXif,
Mepexig Ha pomalwHio Mepexy 3 Powerline
Communication i3 HassBHAM NigKNOYEHHAM [10 TOYKU
AoCTyny MoXAuBKiA 6e3 nepesanycky.

IHdopmauia
SIKLLLO BMKOPUCTOBYETLCS BEB-Nporpama,
MiAKNIOYEHHS A0 TOYKM AOCTYNY CAifl BUMMUKATH,
nnuwe Konuv MoXknmee BKIOYEHHA B AOMALLHI0
Mepexy.

> BubepiTb noTpibHe MepexeBe NiAKIOYEHHS
(Touka pocTyny, WLAN, Powerline
Communication).

Touka poctyny

Balwu kiHLeBUI1 NpUCTpiit Moxe BeanocepeaHbo

nigKmoyaTUes A0 3apsAHOro NPUCTPOI0 Yepes

iHTerpoBaHy B HboMy Touky noctyny WLAN.

1. BubepiTb PpyHKuito HacTpoiTh Touky goctyny.

2 Y HacTpoikax BBE[LITb iM'S MEpeXi Ta Koy
3axXWCTY TOYKM JOCTYNY.

> o6 pisHaTvcs [OKNadHiLe NPO BCTAaHOBNEHHS
MigKAI0YEHHS A0 TOYKW JOCTYNY, 03HaOMTeCs
3 pospinom "3anyck Be6-nporpamu yepes TOuKy
poctyny"Hac. 71.

WLAN

Indpopmauis

FIKLLO 3apsAHM NPUCTPIiA yXKe NiSKNIYeHo [0
KiHLLEeBOTO MPUCTPOO Yepes TouKy [OCTynYy,
0[IHOYACHO HE MOXKHa BCTAHOBUTM 3'€QHAHHS

3 Mmepexeto WLAN. Cnepuuy notpibHO BUMKHYTH
TOuYKy [LOCTYNY.

1. YBimkHiTE WLAN.

2 Bubepitb napameTp 3'eaHaTH 3 MepeXelo.

3. Bubepitb noTpibHy Mepexy 3i cnucky Ta BBELITb
Kniou 3axucry.
IHwWa mepexxa: BubepiThb, AKLL0 Mepexa
€ HEBUAVMOIO.

4. BubepiTb aBTOMaTUYHE NpU3HayeHHs IP-agpecu
(pexkomeHayeTbes).
IP-appeca 3'aBnseTbCA Bigpasy nicns
BCTaHOBMEHHS MiLKIIIOYEHHS 10 MEPEXI.
Y cnncky Mepexa BifobpaxaeTbcs 3i cTaTycoM
MipknioueHo.

KepyBaHHs Be6-nporpamoio

KepyBannsi mepexxamu WLAN

Mapametp [lMosicHeHHs

Iwa > BubepiTb, AKLLO Bala Mepexa
Mepexa € HEBUAMMOIO.

K_ePyBaT" > LLlo6 BupanuTn 36epexeHi
BIAOMUMM Mepexi, BubepiTb Bupanutn.
MepeXxxamm

Topi 3apspHuiA NpUcTpin
3aBxau nepebysaTtnme
y BiZNOBIOHI Mepexi.

BipknioueHHs Mepe)xeBoro 3'egHaHHs

1. BubepiTb Mepexy, 3 KOK BCTaHOBNEHO
3'eHaHHA.

2 Llo6 BigkniounTn 3'egHaHHs 3 Mepexeto WLAN,
BubepiTb Po3'egHaTu.

HanawTyBaHHS Mepe)xeBoro 3'€AHaHHS

1. BubepiTb Mepexy, 3 KO0 BCTaHOBNEHO
3'€[HaHHA.

2 o6 3minnTn HanawTyBaHHs IPv4-appecy Ta
DNS-cepsepa, Bubepitb Hactpoitu.

IHpopmaLis

MepexeBe 3'e[lHaHHsi BUKOPUCTOBYE [iana3oH
yacToT 2,4 I'Tu. Y pasi BUHUKHEHHS npobnem 3i
3'eQHaHHAM BiOKNOYiTb AianasoH yacTtoT 5 [TL, Ha
MepEeXeBOMY MapLLpyTU3aTopi.
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Powerline Communication

Kpim WLAN, 3apsiiHWiA npucTpiit MOXe Takox
nigKnoyaT1es Lo A0MaLLHboi Mepexi Yepes
3'epHanHs PLC. Mpu uboMy N5 CTBOPEHHS
NoKanbHOi Mepexi [ns nepefaBaHHs LaHUX
BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS HasiBHA ENEKTPOMEPEXA.
3apspHuit npucTpiit peecTpyeTbes B Mepexi PLC

SK KNEHT.

[lns BCTaHOBNEHHS 3'€[HAHHA 3apALHWIA NPUCTPIi

i MofieM PLC MoxHa nigkmiounT OfMH [0 OAHOrO 3a
[LONOMOrOK KHOMKW 3'efHaHHS. Tofi 3apsagHuii
NpUCTpiii 3'eAHYeTbCs 3 MopemMoM PLC aBTomaTiyHo.
|HwWKIA cnocib BCTaHOBNEHHS 3'€AHAaHHS — BBECTM Ha
MogaeMi PLC kntoy 3axvcTy 3apsinHOro MPUCTPOLO.

1. YBiMkHiTb Powerline Communication (PLC).

2 [lopaiite 3apsagHuii npucTpiit oo mepexi PLC:

— BapiaHT 1: 32 LONOMOr0I0 KHOMKM 3'€[HaHHS:

a. Y Beb-nporpami Bubepitb napameTp
YcTaHOBUTH 3'€iHAHHS 332 AONOMOrol0
meTtopy Push pgns PLC.

b. Bwbepitb MoyaTu 3'egHaHHS.

c. [lpoTaroM 2 XBUAMH HaTUCHITb HAa MOAEMI
PLC kHonky 3'efHaHH$, W06 3anycTuTu
BCTAHOBJ/IEHHS 3'€HAHHS.

d. HatucHitb kHonky MipkniouuTy, W06
MiATBEPANTY 3'€0HAHHS.

— BapiaHT 2: 33 fonomoroio BBeAEHHS Knoya

3axucty PLC:

a. Bwubepitb napameTp YcTaHOBUTH 3'€HAHHA
3 BUKOpPUCTaHHSAM Knioya 6eaneku PLC.
Kniou 3axucTy Binobpa3uTtbes Ha gucnnei.

b. BBepfiTb kNoY 3aXMUCTY B HACTPOMKAX MOLEMY
PLC.

3apsaHuii npucTpiit iHTerpyeTbes B Mepexy PLC,

i BCTAHOBMOETLCS 3'€QHAHHS.

[opaBaHHs cMcTeMU KepyBaHHS
€HEeprocnoXXuBaHHAM

LLlo6 kepyBaHHs 3apspXaHHsM 3MjlicHI0Banocs
CUCTEMOIO KEPYBaHHS EHEProCMOXKMBAHHSM,
3apsaaHui NpucTpii (npucTpiit EEBus) i cuctemy
KepyBaHHS EHEProcnoXuBaHHAM NOTPIBHO CnovaTky
NigKNoYMTM 0OMH 00 0HOro. 3'efHaHHA chif,
BCTaHOBUTY sIK y Be6-Mporpami cucTeMmn KepyBaHHs
€HEeprocrnoXuBaHHAM, Tak i y Be6-nporpami
3apsgHoro npuctpoto (abo beanocepenHbo Ha
3apsiLHOMY NPUCTPOI).

YcTaHOBNEHHS 3'€[HAHHS i3 3aPSAHNM NPUCTPOEM Y

CUCTEMi KepyBaHHS EHEProCMOXXUBAHHAM

> K yCTAHOBWUTU 3'€HAHHS i3 3apSOHUM
NpUCTPOEM, OnncaHo B po3aini "[lonaBaHHs
npuctpoto EEBus" y nocibHWKyY 3 BUKOpPUCTaHHS
Beb-nporpamu cuctemm Porsche Home Energy
Manager.

YcTaHOBNEHHS 3'€[HaHHA i3 CUCTEMOIO KEPYBaHHS

€HEpProcnoXX1BaHHAM Ha 3apsiAHOMY NPUCTPOI

v/ 3apsagHuii NpucTpiil i cucTeMa KepyBaHHs
EHEeprocnoXxusaHHsM nepebyBaioTb B OAHIi
Mepexi.

1. Y Beb-nporpami 3apsagHoro npucTpoto Nepensito
no 3'egHaHHs > Cuctema KepyBaHHs
€HEpProcrnoXX1BaHHAM.

CucTema kepyBaHHsi EHEProCMOXWUBAHHIM
BigobpaxatnmeTbes B cnincky JlocTynHi
cMCTEMM KEPYBaHHS EHEProCMOXMBAHHAM.

2 BwbepiTb i po3ropHiTb CMCTEMY KEPYBaHHS
EHEProCMnoXMBaHHSM.

3. Bwubepitb CnonyuuTu npucTpin.
[epeBipSTUMETbLCS BCTAHOBNEHHS 3'€LHAHHS.

4. Y pianoroBoMmy BikHi BcTaHOBNEHHS 3'egHaHHS
LLie pa3 Nepe.ipTe NPaBUNIbHICTb CUCTEMM
KepyBaHH$ eHEprocroXvBaHHIM 3a

inenTudikauiintum Homepom (SKI), nicns yoro
Bunb6epiTb napametp MipkniounTy.

CucTeMy KepyBaHHS EHEPrOCTIOKMBaHHAM
YCRILIHO NiAKII0YeHO, BifobpaXxaeTbes cTaTyc
CucTteMy KepyBaHHSl EHEProCNOXWUBAHHAM
NiaKNIoYeHo.

3apsagHUin NPUCTPIN 3aCTOCOBYE HACTPOWKM
CHCTEMM KEPYBaHHSI EHEPrOCMOXMBAHHSIM
(Hanpuknag, AaHi Woao 3apaaHOro CTpyMy,
3aXWCT Bifl NEPEBaHTaXEHHS Ta ONTUManbHe
3apAAKaHHS, a TaKOX HanawTyBaHHs Tapudy).

BipknioueHHs Bip cuctemu KepyBaHHS

€HeprocnoXXuBaHHAM:

1. Y Beb-nporpami 3apsiHOro NpUCTpOLo NEPERaiTh
0o 3'egHaHHs > CuctemMa KepyBaHHs
€HeprocnoXX1BaHHAM.

MipknioyeHa cucTema KepyBaHHS
€HeprocnoxuBaHHsM Mae cTatyc Cucremy
KepyBaHHSI eHeprocnoXXMBaHHSM MiAKIOYEHO.

2 Bubepitb Po3'epHaru.
3'e[lHaHHS MiX CUCTEMOIO KEPYBaHHSI
€HEeprocnoXuBaHHSM i 3apsABHAM NPUCTPOEM
BiIKNOYAETbCS.



38'a3yBaHHs npodinis kopucTyBaya

IHdopmauia

[ns nepepavi naHux no obnikosoro 3anucy Porsche
ID npucTpiit Mae byTn nigkno4eHo Ao IHTepHeTy.

IHpopmaLiito Npo 3apamxXaHHs MOXKHA Takox

oTpuMyBaTny cBoeMy obnikosomy 3anuci Porsche ID.

[lns uboro 3apsaaHKiA NpUCTpil NoTPiGHO 3B'A3aTH

3 Porsche ID.

1. HatucHitb kHonky 3B'a3atn Porsche ID.
BinkpueTbes pianorose BikHO 3B'A3aTu npodini
KOpUCTYBaya.

2. 3anexHo Bif, HasiBHOCTI 3'€QHaHHS 3 [HTEpHETOM
BubepiTh BignoBigHMi napameTp:

Mapametp [losicHeHHs

Mo My
Porsche

v Be6-nporpama 3 nNigkioyeHHsM
10 IHTepHeTy.

> BigbyBaeTbcs npama
nepeagpecaLis 40 BaLIOro
obnikosoro 3anucy Porsche ID.

lHwionuii v/ Be6-nporpama 63 nigKnioyeHHs

1o IHTepHeTy.

> 3a pgonomoroto MobinbHoro
NpUCTPOI0, SIKMI NiAKNIOYEHO [0
IHTepHeTy, BifckaHyiiTe
Bigo6paxennii QR-kop, abo
BPYYHY BBELiTb BigobpaxeHy
URL-agpecy B 6pay3ep.

Hactpoiiku

Cucrema

3MiHa naponio

3MiHioe naponb N5 Bxofy Y Be6-nporpamy.
MoyaTkoBMiA Naponb, HagaHUM y NUCTI 3 aHUMK
[OCTYNYy, 3aMiHAETLCS HA HOBWIA BUBpaHMiA naponb.
> BubepiTb 3MiHMTH Ta BBENiTb HOBWIA Naporb.

YBiMKHEHHS 3aXUCTY NPUCTPOIO

3anut PIN-kopy 3axuiuae Ball 3apsfHUin NpUCTpiid

i 3anobirae HecaHKLLiOHOBaHOMY NiOKMIOYEHHIO [0

HbOI0 CTOPOHHLOrO aBTOMOGINS.

1. YBiMKHITb dyHKLUiO.

2 Bsepitb i ninTBepasTe 4-3HauHuMit PIN-kog.

3. Lle pas BBegqitb i nigTBepabTe PIN-kog.
YBiMKHeHHs 3anuTy PIN-kogy nigTBepoxeHo.
Beopbte ueit PIN-kop ons po3bnokyBaHHs
3apSQHOro NPUCTPOIO.

YBimkHeHHs roctboBoro PIN-kopy

Takox MoxkHa cTBOpUTH rocTboBuit PIN-kop ans
iHWOro KopucTyBaya.

BukoHaiiTe Taki cami fiji, o 1 nig Yac BCTaHOBNEHHS
PIN-kogy nns 3axucTy npucTpoio.

IHpopmauia

[0CTOBMI KOPUCTYBAY HE MOXKE HaNaLITOBYBaTH
3apsaHUA NPUCTPIiA.

3. Ha caiiTi BBELiTb AaHi Bxomy 0bnikoBoro 3anucy
Porsche ID (Porsche ID, napons).

PerynioBaHHsl BUTPaTh eneKTpoeHeprii

[lns ekoHoMii enekTpoeHeprii BBIMKHITb peXxXum
CMOKOI0.

BiH 3anyckaTMMeTbes Bigpasy nicns 3aBepLUeHHs
3apsAXKaHHs.

KepyBaHHs Be6-nporpamoio

> YBiMKHITb Pexxum cnokoto.
LLlo6 npucTpii BUALLIOB i3 peXuMy CMOKOL0 Ta
BiIHOBMB p0B0Yy rOTOBHICTb, NOTPibeH NeBHUI
yac.

IndbopmaLis

Konu po 3apanHoro NpucTporo NinKNIYeHO cucTemy
KEPYBaHHA EHEProCcnoXXUBaHHAM, PeXUM CNOKO
PEKOMEHAYETbCA BUMUKATH.

IndbopmaLis
FKLLO 3apsiAHMIA NPUCTPI TPpUBanMiA Yac He
BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS, BiH @BTOMAaTUYHO NepexofuTb
Y pexumM ouikyBaHHs. CnoyaTky 3HMXKYeTbCS
SICKpaBiCTb AMCNES NPUCTPOLD, NOTIM AUCnnen
BUMMKaETbCS. LLL06 10ro 3HOBY BBIMKHY T, HATUCHITb
KHONMKY XXMBJIEHHS.

Bubip MoB# i1 KpaiHu

Mone MosicHeHHs

Mosa Bnbip MoBM ANs BUKOPUCTaHHS
Beb-nporpamu.

Kpaina KpaiHa, fie BUKOpWUCTOBYETLCS

NpUCTPIA.

HacTpoiiku koHdirypaLii 3anexartb
Bif, KpaiHu. Akwo Bubip kpaiHu He
cniBnagaTMe 3 OiNCHUM MicLLEM
BWUKOPUCTaHHS MPUCTPOID, MOXYTb
6yT1 DOCTYNHI He BCi HACTPOIKM.
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YcTaHOBREHHS paTh il yacy

Mone MosicHeHHs

[araiivac Y pasi nigknioyeHHs [0 Mepexi
[aTa il yac BCTaHOBIIOIOThCS
aBTOMaTMYHO.
YacoBuii nosic: Moxe Bubupatucs
BPYYHY.
KopucTyBaubkuii yac: BBefliTh Yac,
SKLLO Yac Mepexi He[oCTYMHUIA
AN BCTAaHOBMEHHS.

OpuHui

Bnbepitb napameTpu it ognHMLI, ki NoTpi6HO
BUKOPWCTOBYBATMW [N NPUCTPOIO.

[Oucnneii npucTpoio
Ls HacTpoiika BU3HaYaE SICKPaBicTb aucnmes
3apsARHOro NPUCTPOLO.

3apsapxaHHs

KOHTpOﬂb 3a3eMJieHHA

YpaxeHHsi CTPyMOM,
KOPOTKe 3aMUKaHHS,
onik, BUbyx, noxexa

BukopucTaHHs 3apsipHoro npucTpoto 6e3 akTMBHOMO

KOHTPOJTIO 3a3eMMNEHHS MOXE NPU3BECTM A0

BPaXXEHHS eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, KOPOTKOro

3aMUKaHHS, NOXeXi, BUByxy abo 0TprMaHHs onikiB.

> 3apspHuit npucTpiii 6axaHo BUKOPUCTOBYBATH
B €MIEKTPOMEPEdXKAX i3 3a3EMNEHHSIM.

> BuMuKaiTe KOHTPONb 3a3EMNEHHS NULLE
B HE3a3EMIEHNX ENEKTPOMEpPEXAX.

> BMuKaliTe KOHTPOMb 3a3EMMEHHS B 3a3EMNEHNX

eneKkTpoMepexax.

> [lpo Te, K yBIMKHYTU Ta BUMKHYTW KOHTPOIb
3a3eMIeHHS, AMB. NOCIBHKK 3 ekcnyaTaii
3apsgHoro npuctpoto Porsche Mobile Charger
Connect.

KopurysaHHs 3apsigHoro cTpymy

AKILO 3apSAHMIA CTPYM, SKWIA NOAAETLCS [0
aBTOMOGiINg, 3aHaITO BUCOKUIA, MOXE
CrpaLboByBaTH 3an0bixXHUK, | TAKUM YUHOM
NPUNUHATACH ENEKTPOXMBIEHHS B 30Hi Nofavi
3anobixHMKa.

AKIL0 [0 3apSBHOTO NPUCTPOIO NiAKKYEHO CUCTEMY
KEpyBaHHS EHEProCNOXMBAHHAM, 3apSLHUIA CTPYM,

AKWA NOAAETLCA A0 3apPSAHOro NPUCTPOIo,
KOHTPOMIOETLCS QYHKLE 3aXMCTY Bif,

nepeBaHTaXKeHHs. SKLL0 B AOMALLHIA Mepexi HeMae

CUCTEMM KEPYBAHHS EHEProCnoXWBaHHAM, Bam
noTPiBHO BCTAHOBUTU MaKCUManbHWIA 3apsipHUIA
CTPYM AN151 3apsAHOr0 NPUCTPOIO.

3apsnHui CTPYM, SIKUIA TYT YKa3yeTbes, HE Mae ByTu

BULLMM Bifi MaKCMManbHOro 3Ha4YeHHs 3apsagHoro

CTPYMy, IKE MOXE BUTPUMYBATM eNEKTPONPOBOLKA.

[lns BCTaHOBNEHHS MaKCUManbHOr0 3apsiBHOMO

CTPYMy CIif, BpaxoByBaTH TaKi yMOBM:

— TUn Kabento, KM NiOKNYEHNI [0 3apsAHOr0
NpuUCTpoIo;

— HagBHICTb iHLWMX CMOXWBaYiB, NiAKOYEHUX 10
Liei niHii abo 3anobixHuKa.

> llo6 pisHaTuCs [OKNAfHILLE NPO MEPEXEBWIA

Kabenb i NOro BUKOPUCTaHHS B OKPEMMX KpaiHax,

OvB. NOCiBHMK 3 ekcnnyaTauii 3apsigHoro
npuctpoto Porsche Mobile Charger Connect.

IHpopmaLis

3apsiaHa NoTYXHiCTb, sika BCTAHOBNIOETHLCS,

y XOAHOMY pa3i He Ma€e NepeBuLLYBaTH
MaKCMManbHO [OCTYMHY NOTYXHICTb
eneKTponaHLora.

Y pasi cyMHiBiB 3BepHiTbCS 40 KBanidikoBaHOro
enexkTpuKa.

IHdopmaLis

SIKLLO NiAKNIOYEHO CMCTEMY KepyBaHHS
€HEeprocrnoXvBaHHAM, yCTaHOBNEHE 3HAYEHHS
3aMiHIOETLCS HA HACTPOWKM LLiEi cuctemu.

v Kabenb ans aBToMO6INS NigKto4eHo [o
3apsLHOro NPUCTPOLO.

> LLlob ycTaHOBUTM MiHIManbHWI | MaKCUManbHWit
3apsARHUIA CTPYM BUKOPUCTOBYNTE PErynsTop
y Beb-nporpawmi.

TexHiuHe 06cnyroByBaHHS

Bipo6paxkeHHs iHdopmaLiii npo npucTpiit

IgeTbes Npo faHi Wopo npucTpoto,

Hanpuknag, HoMep Bepcii, CepiHNA HoMep Ta iM'a
XOCTY.

Lli BinoMOCTi BUKOPWCTOBYE CEPBICHWIA MAPTHEP
Porsche B pasi NoBiROMAEHHS NPO MOMMAKY.



Bipo6pa)ceHHs BigomocTeii Npo 3aranbHy
TpuBanicTb

IHguKauis MosicHeHHs
3aranbHa Mokasye 3aranbHy BUTpaTy
BUTpaTa eNneKTpoeHeprii Lboro
eneKTpoeHeprii  3apsfHOro NPUCTPOIo 3a BCi
nonepenHi 3apsayKaHHs.
3aranbHa lMokasye 3aranbHy TpuBanicTb
TpuBanicTb 3apsAIKaHHs LbOro 3apsAHOro
3apsamKaHHa npucTpOto 3a BCi nonepeaHi

3apap>KaHH4A.

Bino6pa)keHHs fiarHOCTMKM
[Noka3sye giarHOCTUYHI NapaMeTpu, ki MiCTATb faHi
npo obcsr nam'aTi 1 TeMnepaTypy NpUCTPOIo.

YcTaHOBNEHHS OHOBNIEHb POrpaMHOro
3abe3neyeHHs

3a 3aMoBYYBaHHSAM 3apABHUIA NPUCTPIi LWyKae Ta
3aBaHTaXye OHOBNEHHS MPOrPaMHOr0
3abesneyeHHs. Lis HacTpoiika BU3Havae
aBTOMaTUYHUI 260 PyUHWIt PEXXMM YCTAHOBNEHHS
OHOBIEHb NPOrpaMHoOro 3abe3neyeHHs.

Bepcis nporpamHoro 3a6e3neyeHHs:
Bif0bpaxaeTbCcs BCTAHOBMEHA BEPCIS NPOrpamMHOro
3abe3neyeHHs.

Inpopmauia

[insi nowyky Ta 3aBaHTaXXeHHs1 OHOBNEHb
nporpamHoro 3abe3neyeHHs NpuCTpii Mae byTu
MigKNIOYEHNI 10 IHTepHETY.

ABTOMaTMYHE BCTAHOBNEHHS

Konw uto dyHKLito BBIMKHEHO, 3apsifHW NPUCTPIii
aBTOMAaTMYHO BCTaHOBMIOE OHOBNEHHSI NPOrpaMHOro
3abesneyeHHs.

> BubepiTb PyHKLiI0 ABTOMATUYHi OHOBNEHHS
nporpamHoro 3a6e3neyeHHs.

PyuHe BcTaHOBNEHHS

Konw pns 3aBaHTaxeHHs [OCTYNHa HOBa BepCist

nporpaMHoro 3abesneyeHHs, B ornsgj cTatycy

NPUCTPOIO 3'ABNSIETLCA BiNOBILHA BKa3iBKa.

v/ OyHKuilo ABTOMaTU4Hi OHOBNIEHHS NPOrPamMHoro
3abe3neyeHHst BUMKHEHO.

> Lllo6 3anycTUTM BCTAaHOBNEHHS, HATUCHITb
KHOMKY BUKOHaTV OHOBNEHHS NporpaMHoro
3abe3neyeHHs.

CTBOpEHHS pe3epBHOi Konii HACTPOIAOK

Bu MoxeTe 36epiratv cBoi HacTpoiiKK KoHirypaii
Ta 3i6paHi flaHi 32 [ONOMOr0I0 CTBOPEHHS PE3EPBHOI
Konii. 3a noTpe6u (Hanpuknag, nicns NoBepHEHHS A0
3aBOJCbKWX HACTPOMOK) BU 3MOXETE BiJHOBUTY CBOI
HacTpoiiku 3 pe3epBHoi konii. PeaepsHi konii
CTBOPI0IOTBCS Y Be6-Nporpami B py4HOMY peXxuMi.

Y pesepBHiit konii He 36epiratoTbes Naponi Ta
nepcoHanbHi faHi, Taki sk icTopis 3apsigkKaHHs.

CTBOpEeHHS pe3epBHOI Konii
[lns cTBOPEHHS pe3epBHOi Konii B py4YHOMY pexuMi
naHi 36epiratoTbCs Ha BaLLOMY KiHLIEBOMY MPUCTPOI.
v/ KiHueswit i 3apsgHuii npucTpoi nepebysaioTh
y Mepexi.
1. Bubepitb EkcnopTyBath.
2 YkaxiTb MicLie 36epexxeHHs.
3. 36epexiTb daitn peepsHoi Konii.
YcTaHoBMTH Naponb: BBEAiTb Napofb.
Maponb BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS ANs 3aXMCTY BaLUUX
[laHUX, TOMY 10ro noTpibHo BBOAMTY Nifg yac
iMMOPTY Ta BiHOBNEHHS Pe3epBHOI Konii.

KepyBaHHs Be6-nporpamoio

BipHoBneHHs pe3epBHoi Konii

(Maiin pesepsHoi Konii, 36epexeHnit Ha KiHLEBOMY

MPUCTPOI, MOXKHA IMNOPTYBaTH Ha 3apsAHWIA

NpUCTPIit.

v/ KiHueBwit i 3apsgHuit npucTpoi nepebysaloTb

y Mepexi.

HatucHiTb KHonky IMnopTyBatu.

2 T[epenpitb po daitny peaepsHoi Konii Ta BUbepiTh
ioro.

3. BBepiTb naponb, K11 BUKOPUCTOBYBABCS Mifj, 4ac
36epexeHHs.

-

BipHoBneHHS 3aBOACBKMX HACTPOIOK

YBIMKHEHH$ Liiei yHKLIT Np13BOAMTL [0 BUOANEHHS

BCiX NEPCOHANbHUX JaHWX | HanaLWTyBaHb, Takux

K iCTOPIS 3aps@XaHHs Ta MePEXeBi HACTPOKM.

Kpim Toro, yci naponi 3amiHIol0TbCS Ha NOYaTKOBI

naponi, HapgaHi B IUCTI 3 LaHUMK BOCTYMY.

lMepLu Hix BiGHOBNIOBaTY 3aBOACHKI HACTPOWKY,

BapTO CTBOPUTM PE3EPBHY KOMit0 CBOIX HACTPOIOK.

> YBiMKHIiTb OyHKLito BigHOBUTM 3aBOACHKI
HaCTPOWKMN.

> OsHaltomTecs 3 po3pinom "CTBOpeHHs pe3epBHOi
Konii" Ha ¢. 77.

IHpopmaLis

SIKLLO HACTPOIIKM BiHOBNIOKTLCS [0 3aBOLCHKOr0
CTaHy, Mif, Yac HaCTYMHOrO 3anycKy aCUCTEHT i3
HanalTyBaHHs JONOMOXE BUKOHATW HalBaXNNBILLi
HaCTpPOVKU NPUCTPOIO.

UK
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Hwéng dan st dung Phién ban
MCC_HU 01-A

Porsche, Porsche Crest, Panamera, Cayenne
va Taycan déu 1a cac thwong hiéu da dang ky
cua Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG.

Viéc in lai, ngay ca céc trich doan, hoac sao
chép dwéi bat ky hinh thirc nao chi dwoc phép
khi c6 sw chap thuan bang van ban cla

Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG.

© Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG

Porscheplatz 1

70435 Stuttgart

Germany

Gi®i thiéu vé hwéng dan sir dung nay
Ban c6 thé cAu hinh b sac truc tiép trén chinh
bd sac hoac qua ng dung web ma ban co thé
truy cap qua trinh duyét web trong thiét bi cubi
clia ban (may tinh, may tinh bang hodc dién
thoai théng minh). ng dung web c6 thé hién
thi théng tin vé& qua trinh sac va cung cap cai
dat toan dién hon so v&i viéc cai dat tie chinh
bo sac.
Ban can thiét 1ap bo sac trwdc khi str dung hang
ngay. Qua trinh thiét 1ap dién ra trén bd sac.
Théng tin chi tiét v& qua trinh thiét 1ap va st
dung b6 sac dwoc néu rd trong huwéng dan van
hanh Porsche Mobile Charger Connect va sé
khong duoc néu trong tai liéu huwdng dan nay.
Hwéng dan nay mé ta vé cach st dung (ng
dung web ctia bd sac dé thwe hién cac qua
trinh sau:
— Khai thac (rng dung web: Thiét lap két ni va
dang nhap
— S dung &ng dung web

Canh bao va ky hiéu
Hwéng dan s dung nay st dung nhiéu hinh
thire canh bao va ky hiéu khac nhau.

A NGUY HIEM Chén thuwong nghiém
trong hodc t&r vong
Viéc khong tuan tha cac canh bao trong muc

“Nguy hiém” sé& gay ra chan thwong nghiém
trong hoac ttr vong.

A CANH BAO C6 thé bj chan thwong
nghiém trong hoac tk
vong

Viéc khong tuan th cac canh bao trong muc
“Canh bao” cé thé gay ra chan thwong nghiém
trong hodc tlr vong.

A THAN TRONG Co thé 13! chgn thuwong
nhe hoac vira
Viéc khong tuan tha cac canh bao trong muc
“Than trong” c6 thé gay ra chan thuwong nhe
hoac vira.

CHU Y

Viéc khong tuan th cac canh bao trong muc
“Chu y” c6 thé gay ra hw hai.

Thoéng tin
T “Thoéng tin” 1a dé chi cac théng tin bd sung.

v Diéu kién phai dwoc dap (ng dé st dung
mét chirc nang.

» Hudéng dan ban phai tuan theo.

1. Néu huong dan bao gém nhiéu budrc,
nhirng bwéc nay sé€ dwoc danh so.

> Thong bao vé& noi ban c6 thé tim théy thém
thong tin quan trong vé moét cha de.

VIE
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ng dung web — Khai
thac

Trwdce khi co thé st dung bé sac va rng dung
web hang ngay, ban phai thiét 1ap bd sac truéc.
Sau d6, phai thiét Iap két néi gitra thiét bi cudi
va bd sac.

Cac yéu cg‘?\u khi str dung rng dung
web lan dau tién

Khi st dung (ng dung web lan dau tién, ban

nén co san cac thong tin sau:

— Thwchwra di¥ liéu truy cap dé dang nhap vao
trng dung web va bd sac

— D liéu truy cap cho mang gia dinh ban

— DU liéu truy cap cho hé so nguoi dung (dé
lién két v&i ID Porsche)

(ng dung web hé trg' cac trinh duyét sau:

— Google Chrome, Phién ban 57 tr& |én (dwoc
khuyén nghi)

- Mozil!a Firefox, Phién ban 52 tré 1én (dwoc
khuyén nghi)

— Microsoft Internet Explorer, Phién ban 11
tré 1én

— Microsoft Edge

— Apple Safari, Phién ban 10 tré 1én

Dang nhap vao Bo sac

Théng tin
Thu dinh kem chira di liéu truy cap sé cung
cap div liéu de dang nhap vao bd sac. Ma PIN
dwoc cung cap trong truo’ng duc)’c gidu kin
va bao mat chéng stra déi béng nén in mau
den. Kiém tra truérng duoc gidu kin xem co hw
héng khéng va thuc hién theo hwéng dan dé
xem ma PIN.

v/ B0 sac dwoc bat.

v Thw chira di¥ liéu truy cap dé thao tac.

1. Xéac dinh ma PIN tr thw. D& thwc hién diéu
nay, hay béi nwéc vao trwdng dwoc gidu kin
dé ma PIN hién ra.

2. Nhap ma PIN.

Bat dau Qua trinh thiet lap
trén Bo sac
Bo sac dwoc thiét lap v&i s tro gitp cla tro ly
thiét lap, hwéng dan nguoi dung tivng buwéc
thwe hién cai dat. Ban phai hoan tat qua trinh
thiét lap dé c6 thé st dung bd sac dung cach.
> Huwéng dan van hanh Porsche Mobile
Charger Connect chira théng tin chi tiét hon
vé cach thiét lap bo sac.

Mé& ng dung web

Két ndi véi bd sac

Néu trong khi thiét lap, bé sac dwoc tich hop
vao mang hién c6 cla gia dinh ban (WiFi hoac
Powerline Communication), cé thé truy cap
rng dung web béng dia chi IP dwoc gan.

> Pé biét théng tin vé cach thiét lap két ndi
mang, tham khao chuong “Két néi” trén
trang 84.

Truy xuét trng dung web qua WiFi

v Thiét bi cudi va bd sac & trong cling mot
mang WiFi.

1. M& trinh duyét.

2. Trong dong dia chi cuia trinh duyét: nhap dia
chi IP dwgc gan trong khi cAu hinh (trong
Settings > Networks > Network information
trén bd sac), hodac tén may chi lwu trir cta
bd sac (trong thw chira di liéu truy cap).

Mé& trng dung web bing Powerline

Communication

v Thiét bi cudi va bo sac & trong cling mét
mang qua két néi mang PLC.

1. M@ trinh duyét.

2. Trong dong dia chi cla trinh duyét: nhap dia
chi IP dwoc gan trong khi cAu hinh (trong
Settings > Networks > Network information
trén bd sac).

Truy cap tng dung web qua diém phat
Ngoai ra, cé thé thiét Iap két néi qua diém phat.
B sac cung cép diém truy cap khéng day
(dlem phat), dwoc bao bé bing mat khdu va
yeu cau déng nhap theo cach tha cong Thiét bi
cubi da bat WiFi cé thé két ndi voi diém phat va
truy cap vao rng dung web clia bd sac. C6 thé
tao két néi clia (’ng dung web v&i mang gia
dinh ban bét ky Iic nao.

v/ B6 sac dwoc bat. Bé sac tw dong mé diém
phat WiFi.

1. Trén thiét bi cudi, truy xuét bidu twong mang
hoéc biéu twgng WiFi néu cé trong thanh
thoéng tin.

2. Chon mang WiFi tlr danh sach.



Tén cla mang WiFi twong (rng v&i SSID
trong thw chira di liéu truy cap va duoc
hién thi dwdi dang ICCPD-###ittH#.

3. Chon nut Két néi.

4. Trong trwong Network security code nhap
ma mang (dwgc chi dinh trong thw ch di
liéu truy cap dwoi dang Wi-Fi PSK).

Két néi véi mang WiFi dang hoat dong.
Lwu y: Khi st dung hé diéu hanh Windows 10,
ban sé& dwoc yéu cau nhap ma PIN bd dinh
tuyén trudc. Chon lién két Két néi thay vi st
dung ma bao mat mang va nhap ma.

5. M@ trinh duyét.

6. Nhap dia chi IP sau vao dong dia chi cla
trinh duyét: 192.168.0.1

Théng tin

Khi thiét b guéi & trong mang gia dinh ban, thiét
bi khdong t,hé truy cap rng dung web qua dia chi
IP clia diem phat (192.168.0.1) nira, chi truy
cap dwoc qua dia chi IP dwoc gan ty dong hodc
tén may chd lwu trir cltia by sac.
Muc nhéap dia chi IP hién co:
— Ung dung web: Maintenance >

Device information
— B0 sac: Settings > Networks >

Network information
Muc nhap tén may chd Iwu tri hién cé:
— Thuw chtra di¥ liéu truy cap
— Ung dung web: Maintenance >

Device information

Chuyén tiép dén rng dung web

Théng tin

Tuy theo trinh duyét ban dang str dung, (rng
dung web sé khéng mé ngay, nhwng théng tin
vé cai dat bao mat cla trinh duyét s& dwoc hién
thi truvoc.

1. Trong théng tin canh bao cua trinh duyét
dwoc hién thi, chon Nang cao.

2. Trong clra s6 hop thoai sau, chon Thém
ngoai lé.
Chtrng chi SSL dwgc xac nhan va trng dung
web duwoc mé.

Pang nhap vao Ung dung
web
D& sir dung (rng dung web am chuén, hay st
dung ho so ngwoi dung Home user.
Hb so ngudi diing Customer service co cac
tuy chon cai dat bd sung va danh riéng cho déi
tac Porsche clia ban st dung cho muyc dich
dich vu.
v D@ liéu truy cap dé xt ly.
1. Trong trwong User, chon ngudi dung twong
ng.
2. Nhap mat khau (ttr thw chira di¥ liéu
truy cap).

Théng tin

Sau 25 phut khéng hoat ddng, nguwdi dung sé
tw ddng dwoc dang xuat khoi trng dung web.

Png dung web — Khai thac
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Str dung 'ng dung web

Yng dung web cung cap nhiéu tlly chon cai dat
hon so v&i thiét bi.

Khai quat

H. 1: Khai quat v& (rng dung web

Tab. 1: Céc yéu té hién thj

A Current charging process
Hién thi thdng tin v& qua trinh sac hién tai, vi du
nhuw thoi gian bat dau va khoang thoi gian dién ra
qua trinh sac.
B Device status
Hién thi théng tin vé thiét bi, vi du:
- trang thai sac hién tai
- két ndi mang dwoc st dung
- trang thai két ndi véi thiét b quan ly nang lvong
(néu co)
- tinh s&n ¢6 cGa ban cap nhat phan mém
- tit theo dai tiép mat

C Current charging performance
Dong cong suat dién nang [tinh bing kilowatt] tir
b0 sac dén tai.
Puwéng cong tién trinh: Budng cong duoc hinh
thanh sé biéu thj lich st hiéu suét sac theo thoi
gian, tir khi bat dau sac cting nhw tdng muc tiéu thu
nang lwong [tinh bang kilowatt].
Chon moét thoi diém trén dwdng cong dé xem hiéu
suét sac tai thoi diém dé.

D Consumption
Téng murc tiéu thu nang lwgng clia qua trinh sac
hién tai [tinh bang kilowatt gid].

E Charge status
Mau dwoc st dung trong phan khai quat bidu thi
trang thai sac ctia thiét bi:
-d6: Théng bao I6i
-xanh dwong: Ba tam dirng sac
-xanh luc: Xe dang sac
-trdng: Khong c6 xe nao két ndi voi bd sac

Lich str sac

Qua trinh sac clia bo sac duoc liét ké theo trinh

tw thdi gian tai day. Théng tin sau sén cé cho

moi qua trinh sac:

— Thoi gian

— Thoi gian sac

— Mt tiéu thu

— Chi phi (néu c6 thiét bi quan ly nang luvong)

— Tai khoan da s dung (néu tai khoan da
dwogc chon trong qua trinh sac dang dién ra)

(Yng dung web cung cép tlly chon xuét lich st

sac dwéi dang tép Excel.

1. Chon Export charging history.

2. biéu hwéng dén noi ban mubn lwu tép va
lwu tép tai dé.

Théng tin

D6i véi moi qua trinh sac dang dién ra, tai
khoan Work hoéc Private san co dé Iwa chon
cho muc dich danh gia. Cé thé chon tai khoan
trong théng tin trén biéu twong charging process
(i hién tai trong thanh menu) trén b sac. Lya
chon nay ciing dwoc chap nhan cho qua trinh
sac tiép theo va phai dwoc chi dinh lai néu can.

Keéet noi

Dé truy cap (rng dung web cting vé&i thong tin va
cai dat cla bo sac, phai két ndi thiét bi cudi va
bd sac trong mang gia dinh (qua két néi WiFi
hodc PLC). C6 thé st dung tt ca cac chirc
nang ctia ’ng dung web qua két ndi Internet
cua mang gia dinh.

Néu noi st dung khong san cé mang gia dinh,
c6 thé st dung thiét bi cudi ctia ban (may tinh,
may tinh bang ho&c dién thoai théng minh) dé
dang nhap truc tiép vao bd sac qua diém phat
WiFi. Tuy nhién, s& khong c6 két néi Internet va
chi s&n c6 cac chirc nang dwoc cai dét cuc bo.



Théng tin

Khi thiét bi guéi & trong mang gia dinh ban, thiét
bi khdng t,hé truy cap rng dung web qua dia chi
IP clia diem phat (192.168.0.1) nira, chi truy
cap dwoc qua dia chi IP dwoc gan ty dong hodc
tén may chd lwu trir cltia b sac.
Muc nhéap dia chi IP hién co:
— ng dung web: Maintenance >

Device information
— B0 sac: Settings > Networks >

Network information
Muc nhap tén may chd Iwu tri hién cé:
— Thuw chra di¥ liéu truy cap
— Ung dung web: Maintenance >

Device information

Théng tin
Néu trong qua trinh thiét Iap, thiét bi chuyén tir
ché do diém phat sang két ndi mang WiFi va
nguoc lai, can thuc hién d&ng nhap mai.
C6 thé chuyén sang mang gia dinh v&i
Powerline Communication, cuing v&i két néi

diém phat hién tai ma khong phai khéi dong lai.

Théng tin

Néu st dung (ng dung web, chi nén tét két nbi
didm phat khi c6 thé két néi véi mang gia dinh.

» Chon két néi mang mong muén (diém phat,
WiFi, Powerline Communication).

Piém phat

C6 thé két ndi tryc tiép thiét bi cubi cia ban véi

bo sac qua diém phat WiFi tich hop.

1. Chon chtrc nang Configure hotspot.

2. Trong cai qat, nhap tén mang va mé bao
mat cta dieém phat.

> Pé biét thong tin vé cach thiét lap két ndi
didm phat, tham khao chwong “Truy cap

(rng dung web qua didm phat” trén trang 82.

WiFi

Théng tin
Néu bd sac da duoc két ndi vai thiét bi cudi qua
diém phat thi khong thé ddng thoi thiét 1ap két
ndi véi mang WiFi. Trwdc tién, phai tat diém
phat.

1. Bat WiFi.

2. Chon tuy chon Connect to network.

3. Chon mang twong &ng tir danh sach va
nhap security code.
Other ne}work: Chon tly chon nay néu
mang bj an.

4. Chon tuy chon dé dia chi IP tw dong duwoc
gan (dwoc khuyen nghij).
Dia chi IP xuét hién khi két néi v&i mang
duoc thiét 1ap.
Trqng danh sach, trang thai Connected
xuat hién trén mang.

Str dung P'ng dung web

Quan ly mang WiFi

Tuy chon Giai thich

Otrer K » Chon tuy chon nay néu
networ mang cla ban bj an.
ranaging » Chon Delete dé xoa cac

nown mang da lwu. Do do, bd sac
networks

ludn & trong mang ¢ lién
quan.

Ngat két néi mang

1. Chon mang c6 két néi.

2. Chon Disconnect d& ngét két néi véi mang
WiFi.

Céau hinh két néi mang

1. Chon mang c6 két néi.

2. Chon Configure dé thay doi cai dit cho dia
chi IPv4 va may chi DNS.

Théng tin
Dai tan 2,4 GHz dwoc st dung cho két nf)i
mang. Trong t(uc‘yng hop két noi gap sw c0, huy
kich hoat dai tan 5 GHz & b6 dinh tuyén mang.

Powerline Communication

Dé thay thé cho WiFi, ban c6 thé két néi bo sac
ctia minh véi mang gia dinh qua két néi mang
PLC. Bé thuc hién diéu nay, ngudn cap dién
Iwéi hién tai dwoc st dung dé thiét 1ap mang
cuc bo dé truyén dir liéu. Bo sac dwoc dang ky
la may khach trong mang PLC.

VIE
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D& thiét 1ap két ndi, c6 thé két ndi bo sac va
modem PLC vé&i mot thiét bi khac qua nat ghép
gap sau dé. Trong trwong hop nay, bd sac tw
dong dwoc ghép cap véi modem PLC. M6t tuy
chon khac dé thiét 1ap két ndi 1a nhap ma bao
mat clia bd sac trén modem PLC.

1. Bat Powerline Communication (PLC).

2. Thém bd sac vao mang PLC:

— Tuy chon 1: St dung nut ghép cap:

a. Trong trng dung web, chon tuy chon
Establish connection with PLC push
method.

b. Chon Start connection.

c. Trong vong 2 phut, bAm nut ghép cép
trén modem PLC d& bét dau thiét lap
két nbi.

d. Chon nut Connect dé xac nhan ghép
cap.

— Tuy chon 2: Bing cach nhap ma bao mat

PLC:

a. Chon tuy chon Establish connection
with PLC security code.

M3 bao mat dwoc hién thi.

b. Nhap ma bao mat vao cai dat clia
modem PLC.

Bo6 sac dwoc tich hgp trong mang PLC va

két ndi dworc thiét lap.

Thém thiét bi quan ly ning lwong

Dé thiét bi quan ly nang lvong cé thé tiép quan
viéc quan ly qua trinh sac, phai két néi bd sac
(thiét bi EEbus) va thiét bi quan Iy nang

lwgng v&i nhau tredc. Két ndi dwoc thiét lap ca

trong (rng dung web ctia thiét bi quan Iy néng
lwong va tng dung web clia b sac (dwoc Iva
chon tryc tiép trén bd sac).

Thiét 1ap két ndi véi bo sac trén thiét bi quan

ly nang lwong

> Cach thiét [ap két ndi v&i bd sac dwoc mo ta
trong phan “Thém thiét bi EEBus”
trong hwéng dan str dung (ng dung web
cho Porsche Home Energy Manager.

Thiét lap két néi vei thiét bi quan ly nang

lwong trén b sac

v B0 sac va thiét bi quan ly nang lwong &
trong cung mét mang.

1. Trong tng dung web clia bd sac, diéu
hwéng dén Connections > Energy
manager.

Thiét bi quan ly nang lweng dwoc hién thi
trong danh sach Available energy
managers.

2. Chon thiét bj quan ly nang lwong va mé
réng.

3. Chon Connect device.

Qua trinh thiét Iap két néi dwoc kiém tra.

4. Trong hdp thoai Establish connection,
kiém tra lai dinh danh cha thiét bi quan ly
n&ng lwong bing sb ID (SKI), rdi chon tiy
chon Connect.

Thiét bi quan ly nang luong dwoc két nbi
thanh céng va trang thai Energy manager
connected sé hién thi.

Cai dét thiét bi quan ly nang lwong (vi du:
thong tin chi tiét vé cac cai dat cong suét
sac, chéng qua tai va sac téi wu, cling nhw
murc phi) dwoc lwa chon tir bd sac.

Ngat két n6i v&i thiét bi quan ly ning lvong:

1. Trong &ng dung web cla bd sac, diéu
hwéng dén Connections > Energy
manager.
Thiét bi quan ly ndng lwong da két néi duwoc
hién thi v&i trang thai Energy manager
connected.

2. Chon Disconnect.
Két nbi gitra thiét bi quan ly nang lwong va
bd sac dwoc ngét di.

Ghép cip hd so ngwoi dung
Théng tin

Dé truyén d» liéu dén tai khoan ID Porsche clia
ban, thiét bj phai dwoc két ndi Internet.

Ciing c6 thé truy xuét théng tin vé qua trinh sac
trong tai khoan ID Porsche. D& thyc hién diéu
nay, phai lién két bd sac véi ID Porsche.
1. Chon nut Link user profile.
Hop thoai Link user profile sé mé ra.
2. Tuy thuéc vao viéc c6 két ndi Internet hay
khéng, hay chon tuy chon sau:



Tuy chon Giai thich

To My
Porsche

v ng dung web co két ndi
Internet.

» Ban sé& dwoc chuyén tiép tryc
tiép dén tai khoan ID Porsche
cta minh.

Other v ng dung web khéng co két
options ndi Internet.
> Vi thiét bj cudi la thiét bj di
dong, co két ndi Internet, hay
quét ma QR duwoc hién thi
hodc nhap tha cong URL
dwoc hién thi vao trinh duyét.

3. Trén trang web cho tai khoan ID Porsche,
nhap di¥ liéu dang nhap (ID Porsche, mat
khéu).

Cai dat
Hé théng

DP&i mat khau

Ddi mat khdu dang nhap cho (rng dung web.
Mat khdu ban dau ti thw chiva di liéu truy cap
dwoc ghi d& béi mat khau méi chon.

» Chon Change va nhap mat khdu mai.

Bat bao vé thiét bj

Truy vdn ma PIN g]éng yai t’rc‘) bao vé bd sac cla
ban va phong chong két noi trai phép xe véi bd
sac cla ban.

1. Bat chirc nang.

2. Nhap ma PIN gbém 4 chir s va xac nhan.

3. Nhap lai ma PIN rdi xac nhan.
L&i nhéc kich hoat ma PIN dwoc xac nhan.
Nhap ma PIN nay dé mé khoéa bo sac.

Kich hoat ma PIN may khach

Ngoai ra, c¢é thé tao ma PIN may khach cho
nhirng ngwoi dung khac:

Quy trinh nay giéng v&i khi chi dinh ma PIN cho
chtrc néng bao vé thiét bi.

Théng tin

Ngudi ding may khach khéng thé ciu hinh bo
sac.

Kiém soat cong suét tiéu thu
Bat ché do khong tai dé tiét kiem dién nang.
Ché do khong tai dugc khdi dong ngay khi
hoan tat qua trinh sac.
> Bat chirc nang Idle mode.
Th[ét bi cdn mot chut thoi gian dé thoat khoi
ché dd khong tai va khoi phuc ché do san
sang dé van hanh.

Théng tin

Néu thiét bj quan Iy nang luvgng duoc két nbi
v&i bé sac, ban nén tat ché do khong tai.

Théng tin

Sau mét khoang thoi gian dai khdng hoat dong,
bd sac tw dong chuyén sang ché do che: Pau
tién, hién thj thiét bi s& giam do sang, roi tét di.
BAm nut Ngudn dé tiép tuc hoat dong.

Str dung P'ng dung web

Chi dinh ngén ngir va quéc gia

Trwong Giai thich

Language Lwa chon ngdn ngir cho rng
dung web.

Country Quéc gia st dung.

Cai dat cau hinh cu thé cho
tirng qudc gia. Néu théng tin chi
tiét sai léch so v&i noi st dung
thwe thé, mot sb cai dat co thé
khéng str dung duworc.

Chi dinh ngay va thei gian

Trwong Giai thich

Date & Trong trwong hop két néi

Time mang, ngay va thoi gian tw
dong duoc chon.
Time zone: C6 thé duwgc chon
theo cach thd cong.
Set time: Chi dinh th&i gian,
néu khéng co thoi gian mang
dé tham chiéu.

DPon vi

Chon théng sb va don vi dé st dung cho thiét
bi.

Hién thi thiét bi
Cai dat nay xac dinh d6 sang hién thi cGa bod
sac.

VIE

87



Str dung 'ng dung web
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Sac dién

Theo dbi tiép mat

A\ DANGER bién giat, doan mach,
chay, nd

Viéc st dung bd sac ma khang co theo dbi tiép
mat dang hoat dong cé thé gay ra dién giat,
doan mach, chay, nd.

» Nén sl dung b sac trong cac hé théng cap
ngudn dién ludi cé nbi dat.

» Chi tat chirc nang theo dbi tiép mat trong
cac hé théng cap ngudn dién lwéi khdng néi
dét.

» Chi bat chirc ndng theo déi tiép mat trong

cac hé théng cap ngudn dién lwéi cé nbi dat.

> Huwdéng dan van hanh Porsche Mobile
Charger Connect mé ta cach bat va tat chire
nang theo doi tiep mat.

Diéu chinh dong dién sac

Néu dong dién sac qua cao, cau chi cé thé

dwoc kich hoat va ngudn cap dién tai khu v

cla cau chi sé bj cat.

Néu thiét bi quan ly nang lwong dwoc két ndi

v&i bd sac, chirc ndng chdng qua tai sé theo déi

dong dién sac dén bd sac. Néu khong co thiét

bi quan ly nang lwong trong mang gia dinh, ban

phai cai dat dong dién sac toi da cho bo sac.

Dong dién sac da nhap & day khong dwgc vurot

quaé gia tri tdi da clia dong dién sac ma thiét b

dién c6 thé duoc tai.

Can can nhac nhirng diéu sau khi xac dinh

dong dién sac tbi da:

— Loai day cap két ndi v&i bd sac

— Cac tai khac duoc két ndi voi duwdng dién
nay hoac cau chi

> Hwdéng dan van hanh Porsche Mobile
Charger Connect cung cap théng tin vé day
cap cap ngudn va viéc str dung tai qudc gia
cu thé.

Théng tin
Hiéu suét sac khéng bao gi¢ dwgc cao hon
cOng suat t6i da ctia mach dién dang dung.
Néu ban khong chéc chan vé diéu nay, hay lién
hé v&i nhan vién k§ thuat dién dd tiéu chuén.

Hién thi théng tin téng thei gian da tréi qua

Hién thj Giai thich

Total Hién thi tdng mrc tiéu thy
energy nang lwong cla bd sac nay
consump-  cho tat ca cac qua trinh sac
tion trwde do.

Total Hién thi tdng thoi gian sac cla
charging bé sac nay cho tat ca cac qua
time trinh sac trwéc do.

Théng tin
Néu co két ndi vé&i thiét bi quan ly nang lvong,
gia tri dwoc chi dinh tai day sé bj ghi de bai cai
dé&t cha thiét bi quan ly nang lwong.

v Day cap xe dwoc két ndi véi bd sac.

» Trong ng dung web, hay str dung bd diéu
khi&n dé cai dat gia trj t6i thiéu va ti da cho
dong dién sac.

Bao duwdng

Hién thi théng tin thiét bi

Théng tin nay dé cap dén div lieu thiét bi, vi du:
s0 phién ban, so séri va tén may chu lwu triv.
Trong treong hop thong bao 16i, déi tac
Porsche Service sé yéu cau di liéu nay.

Hién thj chan doan
Hién thj thdng s6 chan doan véi thong tin chi tiét
vé dung lwvgng lwu trir va nhiét do thiét bi.

Cai dat cap nhat phan mém

B6 sac tim kiém ban cap nhat phan mém theo
mac dinh va tai xuéng. Cai dat nay xac dinh
xem ban cap nhat phan mém sé duoc cai dat
tw déng hay tha cong.

Software version: Hién thi phién ban phan
mém hién duoc cai dat.

Théng tin

DE& tim kiém va téi xubng ban cap nhat phan
mém, thiét bi phai c6 két ndi Internet.

Thwc hién tw dong

Khi chlrc nang nay duc_)’q bat, pé sac sé ty dong

cai dat ban cap nhat phan mem.

» Chon chirc nang Automatic software
updates.

Thwc hién tha cong

Trong trang thai thiét bi ctia phan khai quat, mot
théng bao xuét hién khi sdn c6 phién ban phan
mém méi.



v/ Chirc ndng Automatic software updates
dwoc tat.

» Chon Perform software update dé bat dau
cai dat.

Lwu trir cai dat

C6 thé Iwu cai dat cu hinh ctia ban va bat ky
di¥ liéu nao da nhap bang cach st dung ban
sao lwu. C6 thé khoi phuc cac cai dat nay béng
cach s dung ban sao lwu, néu can (vi du: sau
khi thiét lap lai vé cai d&t khi xuat xuwéng). Ban
sao lwu dwoc tao tha cong trong trng dung
web.

Mat khau hodc di liéu ca nhan, vi du: lich st
sac sé khong dwogc lwu trong ban sao lwu.

Tao ban sao lwu

Trong trwdng hc_yp sao IUju tha cong, di¥ liéu

dwoc lwu vao thiét bi cudi cua ban.

v Thiét bi cudi va bd sac & trong cling mot
mang.

1. Chon Export.

2. Diéu hwéng dén vi tri dé lwu tép.

3. Lwu tép sao luwu.
Assign password: Nhap mat khau.
Mat khau bao vé di liéu ctia ban va phai
dwoc nhap khi nhap hoac khoi phuc ban sao
lwu.

Khéi phuc ban sao lwu

Cé,thé nhap tép sao lwu da dwoc lwu tir thiét bi

cudi vao b sac.

v Thiét bi cudi va bd sac & trong cling mét

mang.

Chon nut Import.

2. biéu huwéng dén tép sao lwu va chon tép nay.

-

3. Nhap mat khdu dwoc st dung trong khi lwu.

Thiét lap lai vé cai dat khi xuat xwéng

Bat chirc ndng nay dé xéa tat ca div liéu ca

nhan va cau hinh, vi du: lich st sac va cai dat

mang. Ngoai ra, tat ca cac mat khau dwoc dat

lai v& mat khau ban dau trong thw chira dir liéu

truy cap.

Trwéce khi dat lai, ban nén sao lwu cai dat clia

minh.

» Bat chirc nang Reset factory settings.

> Tham khao chwong “Tao ban sao lwu” trén
trang 89.

Théng tin
Néu cai dat dwoc thiét 1ap lai vé trang thai khi
xuat xudng, tro Iy-thiét 1ap sé cung céap hé tro
v&i cai dat thiét bj quan trong nhat trong lan tiép
theo thiét bi hoat dong.

Str dung P'ng dung web

VIE
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Muc luc
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Muc luc
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	English USA
	About these instructions
	Warnings and Symbols
	b Prerequisites that must be met in order to use a function.


	Starting the web application
	Requirements for starting the web application for the first time
	Logging in to the charger
	b The charger is switched on.
	b The letter with access data is to hand.

	Starting setup on the charger
	Opening the web application
	Establishing a connection to the charger
	b Your device and the charger are in the same WiFi network.
	b Your device and the charger are in the same network via a PLC connection.
	b The charger is switched on. The charger automatically turns on its WiFi hotspot.
	Note: In the Windows 10 operating system, you will first be asked to enter your router PIN. Select the Connect using a network security key instead, then enter the key.


	Logging in to the web application
	b The access data is to hand.


	Using the web application
	Overview
	Fig. 1: Overview in the web application

	Charging history
	Connections
	To access the web application of the charger and its information and settings, your device and the charger must be in the home network (via WiFi or PLC connection). The Internet connection of the home network enables you to use all the functions of t...
	If no home network is available at the point of use, your device (PC, tablet or smartphone) can log in to the charger directly via its WiFi hotspot. However, there is then no Internet connection, and only the locally installed functions are available.
	Hotspot
	You can connect your device directly to the charger via its integrated WiFi hotspot.

	WiFi
	Powerline Communication
	Adding an energy manager
	b The charger and energy manager are in the same network.

	Linking user accounts
	b Web application with Internet connection.
	b Web application without Internet connection.


	Settings
	System
	This setting determines the brightness of the charger screen.

	Charging
	b Vehicle cable is connected to the charger.

	Service
	This information refers to device data, such as version number, serial number and hostname.
	b The Automatic software updates is disabled.

	You can save your configuration settings and already collected data by creating a backup. With the backup, these settings can be restored if necessary (e.g. after restoring to the factory settings). Backups are created manually in the web application.
	No passwords or personal data, such as charging history, are saved in the backup.
	For manual backup, the data is saved on your device.
	b Your device and the charger are in the network.

	You can import a saved backup from your device to the charger.
	b Your device and the charger are in the network.



	Index
	Français (Canada)
	Au sujet de ces directives
	Avertissements et symboles
	b Les conditions doivent être réunies pour utiliser une fonction.



	Lancer l'application Web
	Exigences pour lancer l'application Web la première fois
	Lancer au chargeur
	b Le chargeur est activé.
	b La lettre d'accès aux données est disponible.

	Débuter l'installation sur le chargeur
	Ouverture de l'application Web
	Établir une connexion au chargeur
	b Votre appareil et le chargeur sont connectés dans le même réseau wifi.
	b Votre appareil et le chargeur sont connectés sur le même réseau via Powerline Communication.
	b Le chargeur est activé. Le chargeur est automatiquement allumé sur son point d'accès wifi.
	Remarque: Dans le système d'exploitation Windows 10, on vous demandera d'abord d'entrer le NIP de votre router. Sélectionnez le Connectez-vous en utilisant plutôt une clé de sécurité réseau.


	Se connecter à l'application Web
	b L'accès aux données est à portée de main.


	Utilisation de l'application Web
	Aperçu
	Fig. 1: Aperçu de l'application Web

	Historique de charge
	Connexions
	Pour accéder à l'application Web du chargeur, à son information et à ses réglages, l'appareil et le chargeur doivent se trouver dans le réseau domestique (via le wifi ou la connexion PLC). La connexion Internet du réseau résidentiel vous perm...
	Si aucun réseau résidentiel est disponible au point d'utilisation, votre appareil (PC, tablette ou téléphone intelligent) peut se connecter directement via son point d'accès wifi. Cependant, il n'y aura alors pas de connexion Internet et seules ...
	Point d’accès
	Vous pouvez connecter votre appareil directement au chargeur via son point d'accès wifi intégré.

	Wifi
	Powerline Communication
	Ajouter un gestionnaire de l'énergie
	b Le chargeur et le gestionnaire de l'énergie sont dans le même réseau.

	Relier les comptes utilisateurs
	b Application Web avec connexion Internet.
	b Application Web sans connexion Internet.


	Réglages
	Système
	Ce réglage détermine la luminosité de l'écran du chargeur.

	Recharge
	b Le câble du véhicule est connecté au chargeur.

	Entretien
	Cette information renvoie aux données du dispositif, tels le numéro de version, le numéro de série et le nom du domaine.
	b La fonction Mises à jour automatiques des logiciels est désactivée.

	Vous pouvez sauvegarder les réglages et déjà recueillir les données en créant une sauvegarde. Ces réglages peuvent être restaurés au besoin (p. ex., après la restauration aux réglages par défaut) avec la sauvegarde. Les sauvegardes sont cr...
	Aucun mot de passe ni donnée personnelle tels que l'historique de charge ne sont sauvegardés dans la sauvegarde.
	Pour une sauvegarde manuelle, les données sont sauvegardées sur votre appareil.
	b Votre appareil et le chargeur sont dans le réseau.

	Vous pouvez importer un document sauvegardé de votre appareil au chargeur.
	b Votre appareil et le chargeur sont dans le réseau.



	Index
	Español LA
	Sobre estas instrucciones
	Advertencias y símbolos
	b Requisitos previos que se deben cumplir para usar una función.



	Inicio de la aplicación web
	Requisitos para iniciar la aplicación web por primera vez
	Inicio de sesión en el cargador
	b El cargador está encendido.
	b La carta con los datos de acceso está a mano.

	Inicio de la configuración del cargador.
	Apertura de la aplicación web
	Establecimiento de una conexión con el cargador
	b Su dispositivo y el cargador están conectados a la misma red Wi-Fi.
	b Su dispositivo y el cargador están conectados en la misma red a través de una conexión PLC.
	b El cargador está encendido. El cargador enciende automáticamente su hotspot Wi-Fi.
	Nota: En el sistema operativo Windows 10, primero se le pedirá que introduzca el PIN de su enrutador. Seleccione Conectar utilizando, en cambio, una clave de seguridad de red, luego ingrese la clave.


	Inicio de sesión a la aplicación web
	b Tiene los datos de acceso a mano.


	Uso de la aplicación web
	Descripción general
	Fig. 1: Descripción general de la aplicación web

	Historial de carga
	Conexiones
	Para acceder a la aplicación web del cargador y a su información y ajustes, su dispositivo y el cargador deben estar conectados a la misma red doméstica (a través de una conexión Wi-Fi o PLC). La conexión a Internet de la red doméstica le perm...
	Si no hay una red doméstica disponible en el punto de uso, su dispositivo (computadora, tableta o teléfono inteligente) puede iniciar sesión en el cargador directamente a través de su hotspot de Wi-Fi. Sin embargo, en ese caso no hay conexión a ...
	Hotspot
	Puede conectar su dispositivo directamente al cargador a través del hotspot integrado con Wi-Fi.

	Wi-Fi
	Red de comunicación por línea eléctrica
	Añadir un dispositivo de gestión de energía
	b El cargador y el dispositivo de gestión de energía están conectados a la misma red.

	Vinculación de cuentas de usuario
	b Aplicación web con conexión a Internet.
	b Aplicación web sin conexión a Internet.


	Configuración
	Sistema
	Este ajuste determina el brillo de la pantalla del cargador.

	Carga
	b El cable del vehículo está conectado al cargador.

	Servicio
	Esta información se refiere a los datos del dispositivo, como el número de versión, el número de serie y el nombre del host.
	b La función Actualizaciones automáticas de software está desactivada.

	Puede guardar los ajustes de configuración y los datos ya recolectados mediante la creación de un respaldo. Con el respaldo, estos ajustes pueden restaurarse en caso de ser necesario (por ejemplo, después de restaurar a la configuración de fábri...
	En el respaldo no se guardan contraseñas ni datos personales, como el historial de carga.
	En el respaldo manual, los datos se guardan en su dispositivo.
	b Su dispositivo y el cargador están conectados a la misma red.

	Puede importar un respaldo guardado desde su dispositivo al cargador.
	b Su dispositivo y el cargador están conectados a la misma red.



	Índice
	Português do Brasil
	Sobre este manual
	Avisos e símbolos
	b Condições que devem ser atendidas para usar uma função.



	Aplicativo web – Comissionamento
	Requisitos para primeiro uso no aplicativo web
	Fazendo login no carregador
	b O carregador está ligado.
	b A carta contendo dados de acesso está disponível.

	Iniciando o processo de configuração no carregador
	Abrindo o aplicativo web
	Conectando ao carregador
	b O dispositivo final e o carregador estão na mesma rede WiFi.
	b O dispositivo final e o carregador estão na mesma rede via conexão PLC.
	b O carregador está ligado. O carregador abre automaticamente seu hotspot WiFi.
	Observação: Quando está usando o sistema operacional Windows 10, primeiro é solicitado que você insira o PIN do roteador. Selecione o link Conectar em vez de usar um código de segurança de rede e digite o código.


	Fazendo login no aplicativo web
	b Os dados de acesso estão disponíveis.


	Usando o aplicativo web
	Visão geral
	Fig. 1: Visão geral do aplicativo web

	História de carregamento
	Conexões
	Para acessar o aplicativo web do carregador e suas informações e ajustes, o dispositivo final e o carregador devem estar conectados na rede doméstica (via conexão WiFi ou PLC). Todas as funções do aplicativo web podem ser usadas pela conexão d...
	Se não houver uma rede doméstica disponível no local de uso, seu dispositivo final (PC, tablet ou smartphone) pode ser usado para fazer login diretamente no carregador pelo hotspot WiFi correspondente. Com isso, no entanto, não há conexão à In...
	Hotspot
	O dispositivo final pode ser conectado diretamente ao carregador por meio de seu hotspot WiFi integrado.

	WiFi
	Powerline Communication
	Adicionando o gerenciador de energia
	b O carregador e o gerenciador de energia estão na mesma rede.

	Emparelhar perfis de usuários
	b Aplicativo web com conexão à Internet.
	b Aplicativo web sem conexão à Internet.


	Ajustes
	Sistema
	Este ajuste determina o brilho de exibição do carregador.

	Carregamento
	b O cabo do veículo é conectado ao carregador.

	Manutenção
	Essas informações referem-se aos dados do dispositivo, como o número de versão, o número de série e o nome do host.
	b A função Atualizações de software automáticas é desativada.

	Os ajustes de configuração e todos os dados já inseridos podem ser salvos usando um backup. Se necessário, (por exemplo, após a redefinição dos ajustes de fábrica), esses ajustes poderão ser restaurados usando o backup. Os backups são criad...
	Nenhuma senha ou dado pessoal, como a história de carregamento, é salva no backup.
	No caso de um backup manual, os dados são salvos no dispositivo final.
	b O dispositivo final e o carregador estão na mesma rede.

	Um arquivo de backup salvo pode ser importado do dispositivo final para o carregador.
	b O dispositivo final e o carregador estão na mesma rede.



	Índice
	Türkçe
	Bu kılavuz hakkında
	Uyarılar ve semboller
	b Bir fonksiyonun kullanılabilmesi için karşılanması gereken koşulları belirtir.



	Web Uygulamasını Devreye Alma
	Web uygulaması üzerinden ilk kullanıma ilişkin gereksinimler
	Şarj Cihazında Oturum Açma
	b Şarj cihazı açık.
	b Erişim verilerini içeren zarfı hazır.

	Şarj Cihazı Üzerinde Kurulum İşlemini Başlatma
	Web Uygulamasını Açma
	Şarj cihazına bağlama
	b Kişisel cihaz ve şarj cihazı aynı WiFi ağda.
	b Kişisel cihaz ve şarj cihazı bir PLC bağlantısı üzerinden aynı ağda.
	b Şarj cihazı açık. Şarj cihazı WiFi hotspot’unu otomatik olarak açar.
	Not: Windows 10 işletim sistemi kullanıyorsanız, ilk önce ağ yönlendiricisi PIN kodunu girmeniz istenir. Bunun yerine ağ güvenlik kodu kullanarak bağlan bağlantısını seçin ve kodu girin.


	Web Uygulamasında Oturum Açma
	b Erişim verileri hazır.


	Web Uygulamasını Kullanma
	Genel bakış
	Görsel 1: Web uygulamasının genel görünümü

	Şarj Geçmişi
	Bağlantılar
	Şarj cihazının web uygulamasına, bilgilerine ve ayarlarına erişmek için, kişisel cihazınız ve şarj cihazı ev ağına bağlı olmalıdır (WiFi veya PLC bağlantısı üzerinden). Web uygulamasının tüm işlevleri ev ağının internet b...
	Kullandığınız yerde ev ağı mevcut değilse, kendi WiFi hotspot’u üzerinden şarj cihazında oturum açmak için kişisel cihazınızı (PC, tablet veya akıllı telefon) kullanabilirsiniz. Bununla birlikte, internet bağlantısı mevcut değ...
	Hotspot
	Kişisel cihazınız kendi entegre WiFi hotspot’u üzerinden doğrudan şarj cihazına bağlanabilir.

	WiFi
	Elektrik Hattı Üzerinden Haberleşme
	Enerji yöneticisi ekleme
	b Şarj cihazı ve enerji yöneticisi aynı ağdadır.

	Kullanıcı profillerini eşleştirme
	b İnternet bağlantısı olan web uygulaması.
	b İnternet bağlantısı olmayan web uygulaması.


	Ayarlar
	Sistem
	Bu ayar, şarj cihazının ekran parlaklığını belirler.

	Şarj etme
	b Araç kablosu şarj cihazına bağlı.

	Servis
	Bu bilgiler; versiyon numarası, seri numarası ve sunucu adı gibi cihaz verilerini ifade eder.
	b Otomatik yazılım güncellemeleri işlevi devre dışı bırakılır.

	Yapılandırma ayarları ve girilen tüm veriler yedekleme kullanılarak kaydedilebilir. Gerekirse (örneğin fabrika ayarlarına sıfırlandıktan sonra), yedekleme kullanılarak bu ayarlar geri yüklenebilir. Yedekler, web uygulamasında manuel ola...
	Hiçbir parola veya şarj geçmişi gibi kişisel veriler yedeğe kaydedilmez.
	Manuel yedekleme yapılırsa, veriler kişisel cihazınıza kaydedilir.
	b Kişisel cihaz ve şarj cihazı aynı ağda.

	Kayıtlı yedek dosyası kişisel cihazınızdan şarj cihazına aktarılabilir.
	b Kişisel cihaz ve şarj cihazı aynı ağda.



	Dizin
	Русский
	О руководстве
	Предупредительные указания и обозначения
	b Условия, которые должны быть выполнены для использования определенной функции.



	Веб-приложение — начало работы
	Требования для начала использования в веб-приложении
	Авторизация в зарядном устройстве
	b Зарядное устройство включено.
	b Письмо с учетными данными лежит рядом.

	Запуск настройки на зарядном устройстве
	Запуск веб-приложения
	Установка соединения с зарядным устройством
	b Конечное устройство и зарядное устройство находятся в одной сети WiFi.
	b Конечное устройство и зарядное устройство находятся в одной сети посредством соединения с PLC.
	b Зарядное устройство включено. Зарядное устройство автоматически открывает свою точку доступа WiFi.
	Примечание: для операционной системы Windows 10 сначала запрашивается PIN-код маршрутизатора. Выберите ссылку Подключиться с помощью ключа б...


	Вход в веб-приложение
	b Учетные данные доступны.


	Работа с веб-приложением
	Обзор
	Рис. 1: Обзор в веб-приложении

	История зарядки
	Соединения
	Для доступа к веб-приложению зарядного устройства, его информации и настройкам конечное и зарядное устройства должны находиться в дома...
	Если в месте использования домашняя сеть недоступна, конечное устройство (ПК, планшет или смартфон) может подключаться напрямую к заряд...
	Точка доступа
	Конечное устройство может подключаться напрямую к зарядному устройству посредством его встроенной точки доступа WiFi.

	WiFi
	Powerline Communication
	Добавление энергетического менеджера
	b Зарядное устройство и энергетический менеджер находятся в одной сети.

	Подключение профилей пользователя
	b Веб-приложение с Интернет-соединением.
	b Веб-приложение без Интернет-соединения.


	Настройки
	Система
	Эта настройка определяет яркость дисплея зарядного устройства.

	Зарядка
	b Автомобильный кабель подключен к зарядному устройству.

	Техническое обслуживание
	Эта информация содержит сведения об устройстве, такие как, например, номер версии, серийный номер и имя хоста.
	b Функция Автоматическое обновление ПО деактивирована.

	Настройки конфигурации и уже накопленные данные могут быть сохранены с помощью резервной копии. При необходимости (например, после сбро...
	Пароли или персональные данные, такие как история зарядки, не сохраняются в резервной копии.
	Для ручного создания резервной копии данные сохраняются на конечном устройстве.
	b Конечное и зарядное устройства находятся в сети.

	Сохраненный файл резервной копии можно импортировать с конечного устройства на зарядное устройство.
	b Конечное и зарядное устройства находятся в сети.



	Алфавитный указатель
	Українська
	Інформація щодо посібника
	Попереджувальні написи й символи
	b Умови, які мають бути виконані для того, щоб можна було використовувати функцію.



	Веб-програма: перший запуск
	Вимоги щодо першого запуску веб-програми
	Вхід на зарядному пристрої
	b Зарядний пристрій увімкнено.
	b Лист із даними доступу відкрито.

	Запуск налаштування на зарядному пристрої
	Запуск веб-програми
	Установлення з’єднання із зарядним пристроєм
	b Кінцевий і зарядний пристрої перебувають в одній мережі WLAN.
	b Кінцевий і зарядний пристрої підключено до однієї мережі через з’єднання PLC.
	b Зарядний пристрій увімкнено. Він автоматично відкриває свою точку доступу WLAN.
	Примітка. Для операційної системи Windows 10 спочатку потрібно ввести PIN-код маршрутизатора. Виберіть посилання Натомість підключіться за д...


	Вхід у веб-програму
	b Є дані доступу.


	Керування веб-програмою
	Огляд
	Рис. 1. Огляд у веб-програмі

	Історія заряджання
	Підключення
	Для доступу до веб-програми зарядного пристрою та його даних і налаштувань кінцевий та зарядний пристрої мають бути підключені до домаш...
	Якщо домашня мережа відсутня, ваш кінцевий пристрій (ПК, планшет або смартфон) може здійснити вхід безпосередньо на зарядному пристрої ч...
	Точка доступу
	Ваш кінцевий пристрій може безпосередньо підключатися до зарядного пристрою через інтегровану в ньому точку доступу WLAN.

	WLAN
	Powerline Communication
	Додавання системи керування енергоспоживанням
	b Зарядний пристрій і система керування енергоспоживанням перебувають в одній мережі.

	Зв’язування профілів користувача
	b Веб-програма з підключенням до Інтернету.
	b Веб-програма без підключення до Інтернету.


	Настройки
	Система
	Ця настройка визначає яскравість дисплея зарядного пристрою.

	Заряджання
	b Кабель для автомобіля підключено до зарядного пристрою.

	Технічне обслуговування
	Ідеться про дані щодо пристрою, наприклад, номер версії, серійний номер та ім’я хосту.
	b Функцію Автоматичні оновлення програмного забезпечення вимкнено.

	Ви можете зберігати свої настройки конфігурації та зібрані дані за допомогою створення резервної копії. За потреби (наприклад, після по...
	У резервній копії не зберігаються паролі та персональні дані, такі як історія заряджання.
	Для створення резервної копії в ручному режимі дані зберігаються на вашому кінцевому пристрої.
	b Кінцевий і зарядний пристрої перебувають у мережі.

	Файл резервної копії, збережений на кінцевому пристрої, можна імпортувати на зарядний пристрій.
	b Кінцевий і зарядний пристрої перебувають у мережі.



	Алфавітний покажчик
	Tiếng Việt
	Giới thiệu về hướng dẫn sử dụng này
	Cảnh báo và ký hiệu
	b Điều kiện phải được đáp ứng để sử dụng một chức năng.



	Ứng dụng web – Khai thác
	Các yêu cầu khi sử dụng ứng dụng web lần đầu tiên
	Đăng nhập vào Bộ sạc
	b Bộ sạc được bật.
	b Thư chứa dữ liệu truy cập để thao tác.

	Bắt đầu Quá trình thiết lập trên Bộ sạc
	Mở Ứng dụng web
	Kết nối với bộ sạc
	b Thiết bị cuối và bộ sạc ở trong cùng một mạng WiFi.
	b Thiết bị cuối và bộ sạc ở trong cùng một mạng qua kết nối mạng PLC.
	b Bộ sạc được bật. Bộ sạc tự động mở điểm phát WiFi.
	Lưu ý: Khi sử dụng hệ điều hành Windows 10, bạn sẽ được yêu cầu nhập mã PIN bộ định tuyến trước. Chọn liên kết Kết nối thay vì sử dụng mã bảo mật mạng và nhập mã.


	Đăng nhập vào Ứng dụng web
	b Dữ liệu truy cập để xử lý.


	Sử dụng Ứng dụng web
	Khái quát
	H. 1: Khái quát về ứng dụng web

	Lịch sử sạc
	Kết nối
	Để truy cập ứng dụng web cùng với thông tin và cài đặt của bộ sạc, phải kết nối thiết bị cuối và bộ sạc trong mạng gia đình (qua kết nối WiFi hoặc PLC). Có thể sử dụng tất cả các chức n...
	Nếu nơi sử dụng không sẵn có mạng gia đình, có thể sử dụng thiết bị cuối của bạn (máy tính, máy tính bảng hoặc điện thoại thông minh) để đăng nhập trực tiếp vào bộ sạc qua điểm phát Wi...
	Điểm phát
	Có thể kết nối trực tiếp thiết bị cuối của bạn với bộ sạc qua điểm phát WiFi tích hợp.

	WiFi
	Powerline Communication
	Thêm thiết bị quản lý năng lượng
	b Bộ sạc và thiết bị quản lý năng lượng ở trong cùng một mạng.

	Ghép cặp hồ sơ người dùng
	b Ứng dụng web có kết nối Internet.
	b Ứng dụng web không có kết nối Internet.


	Cài đặt
	Hệ thống
	Cài đặt này xác định độ sáng hiển thị của bộ sạc.

	Sạc điện
	b Dây cáp xe được kết nối với bộ sạc.

	Bảo dưỡng
	Thông tin này đề cập đến dữ liệu thiết bị, ví dụ: số phiên bản, số sêri và tên máy chủ lưu trữ.
	b Chức năng Automatic software updates được tắt.

	Có thể lưu cài đặt cấu hình của bạn và bất kỳ dữ liệu nào đã nhập bằng cách sử dụng bản sao lưu. Có thể khôi phục các cài đặt này bằng cách sử dụng bản sao lưu, nếu cần (ví dụ: sau k...
	Mật khẩu hoặc dữ liệu cá nhân, ví dụ: lịch sử sạc sẽ không được lưu trong bản sao lưu.
	Trong trường hợp sao lưu thủ công, dữ liệu được lưu vào thiết bị cuối của bạn.
	b Thiết bị cuối và bộ sạc ở trong cùng một mạng.

	Có thể nhập tệp sao lưu đã được lưu từ thiết bị cuối vào bộ sạc.
	b Thiết bị cuối và bộ sạc ở trong cùng một mạng.



	Mục lục
	日本語
	この説明書について
	警告およびシンボル
	b 機能を使用するために満たす必要のある前 提条件を示します。



	Web アプリケーション – 使用開始手順
	Web アプリケーションを初めて使用する ための要件
	充電器へのログイン
	b 充電器のスイッチが ON になっている。
	b アクセス データが記載された通知書が手元 にある。

	充電器の設定手順の開始
	Web アプリケーションを開く
	充電器への接続
	b エンド デバイスと充電器が同じ WiFi ネッ トワーク内にある。
	b エンド デバイスと充電器が PLC 接続による 同じネットワーク内にある。
	b 充電器のスイッチが ON になっている。 充電 器が WiFi ホットスポットを自動的に開く。
	注：Windows 10 オペレーティング システムを 使用する場合、最初にルーター PIN の入力を求 められます。 ネットワーク セキュリティ コー ドを使用して接続のリンクを選択し、コードを ...


	Web アプリケーションへのロ グイン
	b アクセス データが手元にある。


	Web アプリケーションの 使用
	概要
	図 1： Web アプリケーションの概要

	充電履歴
	接続
	充電器の Web アプリケーションおよびその情 報や設定にアクセスするには、エンド デバイ スと充電器を (WiFi または PLC 接続を介して) ホーム ネットワークに接続する必要がありま す。 ...
	使用場所にホーム ネットワークがない場合は、 エンド デバイス (PC、タブレット、またはス マートフォン) を使用して、充電器の WiFi ホッ トスポット経由で充電器に直接ログインでき ...
	ホットスポット
	エンド デバイスは、内蔵 WiFi ホットスポット 経由で充電器に直接接続できます。

	WiFi
	電力線搬送通信
	エネルギー マネージャーの追加
	b 充電器とエネルギー マネージャーが同じ ネットワーク内にある。

	ユーザー プロフィールのペアリング
	b インターネット接続がある Web アプリケーション。
	b インターネット接続がない Web アプリケーション。


	設定
	システム
	この設定により、充電器のディスプレイの明る さが決まります。

	充電
	b 車両ケーブルが充電器に接続されている。

	サービス
	この情報は、バージョン番号、シリアル番号、 ホスト名などのデバイス データを参照します。
	b 自動ソフトウェア アップデート機能が無効 になっている。

	設定と既に入力されたデータは、バックアップ を使用して保存できます。 必要に応じて (工場 設定にリセットした後など)、バックアップを 使用してこれらの設定を復元できます。 バ...
	パスワードや充電履歴などの個人データは バックアップに保存されません。
	手動バックアップの場合、データはエンド デ バイスに保存されます。
	b エンド デバイスと充電器が同じネットワー ク内にある。

	保存されたバックアップ ファイルは、エンド デバイスから充電器にインポートできます。
	b エンド デバイスと充電器が同じネットワー ク内にある。



	索引
	한국어
	본 설명서에 대하여
	경고 및 기호
	b 기능을 사용하기 위해 충족되어야 하는 조건 입니다.



	웹 앱 – 작동
	웹 앱에서 처음 사용하기 위한 요구 사항
	충전기 로그인
	b 충전기가 켜져 있어야 합니다.
	b 액세스 데이터가 포함된 편지를 받아야 합 니다.

	충전기에서 설정 프로세스 시작
	웹 앱 열기
	충전기 연결
	b 최종 장치와 충전기가 동일한 WiFi 네트워크 에 있어야 합니다.
	b 최종 장치와 충전기는 PLC 연결을 통해 동일 한 네트워크에 있어야 합니다.
	b 충전기가 켜져 있어야 합니다. 충전기에서 WiFi 핫스팟을 자동으로 엽니다.
	참고: Windows 10 운영 체제를 사용하는 경우 먼 저 라우터 PIN을 입력하라는 메시지가 표시됩니 다. 네트워크 보안 코드를 사용하여 대신 연결 링 크를 선택하고 코드를 입력합니다.


	웹 앱 로그인
	b 액세스 데이터를 받아야 합니다.


	웹 앱 사용
	개요
	그림 1: 웹 앱 개요

	충전 이력
	연결
	충전기의 웹 앱 및 해당 정보와 설정에 액세스하 려면 최종 장치 및 충전기가 홈 네트워크(WiFi 또 는 PLC 연결을 통해)에 연결되어 있어야 합니다. 웹 앱의 모든 기능은 홈 네트워크의 인터넷 ...
	사용 가능한 홈 네트워크가 없는 경우 최종 장치 (PC, 태블릿 또는 스마트폰)를 사용하여 WiFi 핫 스팟을 통해 충전기에 직접 로그인할 수 있습니 다. 그러나 인터넷에 연결되지 않으면 로컬로...
	핫스팟
	통합 WiFi 핫스팟을 통해 최종 장치를 충전기에 직접 연결할 수 있습니다.

	WiFi
	전력선 통신망
	전력 관리자 추가
	b 충전기와 전력 관리자가 동일한 네트워크에 있어야 합니다.

	사용자 프로필 페어링
	b 인터넷에 연결된 웹 앱.
	b 인터넷에 연결되지 않은 웹 앱.


	설정
	시스템
	이 설정은 충전기의 디스플레이 밝기를 결정합 니다.

	충전
	b 차량 케이블이 충전기에 연결되어 있어야 합 니다.

	정비
	이 정보는 버전 번호, 일련번호 및 호스트 이름과 같은 장치 데이터를 나타냅니다.
	b 자동 소프트웨어 업데이트 기능이 비활성화 됩니다.

	구성 설정 및 이미 입력한 데이터는 백업을 사용 하여 저장할 수 있습니다. 필요한 경우(예: 공장 설정으로 재설정한 후) 백업을 사용하여 이러한 설정을 복원할 수 있습니다. 백업은 웹 앱...
	충전 이력과 같은 개인 데이터나 암호는 백업에 저장되지 않습니다.
	수동 백업의 경우 데이터가 최종 장치에 저장됩 니다.
	b 최종 장치와 충전기가 동일한 네트워크에 있 어야 합니다.

	저장된 백업 파일을 최종 장치에서 충전기로 임 포트할 수 있습니다.
	b 최종 장치와 충전기가 동일한 네트워크에 있 어야 합니다.



	찾아보기
	简体中文
	关于本手册
	警告和符号
	b 为使用某一功能而必须满足的条件。



	网页应用程序 – 调试
	关于首次使用网页应用程序的要求
	登录充电器
	b 充电器已开启。
	b 手边已备好包含访问数据的信函。

	在充电器上启动设置过程
	打开网页应用程序
	连接充电器
	b 终端设备和充电器位于同一个 WiFi 网络中。
	b 终端设备和充电器通过 PLC 连接处于同一个 网络中。
	b 充电器已开启。充电器自动打开自带的 WiFi 热点。
	注意：当使用 Windows 10 操作系统时，系统会 先要求您输入路由器 PIN。请选择 Connect instead using a network security code（使用网络 安全密码进行连接）并输入密码。


	登录网页应用程序
	b 手边已备好访问数据。


	使用网页应用程序
	概览
	图1： 网页应用程序概览

	充电历史记录
	连接
	为了访问充电器的网页应用程序及其信息和设 置，应将终端设备和充电器连接到家庭网络（通 过 WiFi 或 PLC 连接）。通过家庭网络的互联网连 接，可以使用网页应用程序的所有功能。
	如果使用场所内没有家庭网络，则可使用您的 终端设备（PC、平板电脑或智能手机）直接通 过 WiFi 热点登录到充电器。不过，采用这种连 接方式，无法建立互联网连接，而且只能使用本 地...
	热点
	您的终端设备可以通过集成的 WiFi 热点，直接 连接到充电器。

	WiFi
	电力线通信
	添加电源管理器
	b 充电器和电源管理器位于同一个网络中。

	用户配置文件配对
	b 网页应用程序具有互联网连接。
	b 网页应用程序不具有互联网 连接。


	设置
	系统
	该设置可确定充电器的显示亮度。

	充电
	b 车辆电缆已连接至充电器。

	维护
	此信息指的是设备数据，例如版本号、序列号和 主机名。
	b 自动更新软件功能已禁用。

	您的配置设置及已输入的所有数据均可通过备 份的方式予以保存。如果需要的话，可以通过备 份恢复这些设置。在网页应用程序中，可以手动 创建备份。
	密码或个人数据（如充电历史记录）不会保存 在备份中。
	在进行手动备份时，数据会保存到您的终端设 备中。
	b 终端设备和充电器位于同一个网络中。

	可以将已保存的备份文件从终端设备导入充 电器。
	b 终端设备和充电器位于同一个网络中。



	索引
	繁體中文
	關於本手冊
	警示和符號
	b 使用功能時，必須滿足的條件。



	網頁應用程式 – 執行
	首次使用網頁應用程式的條件
	登入充電器
	b 充電器已開啟。
	b 密碼函在手邊。

	啟動充電器的設定程序
	開啟網頁應用程式
	連線至充電器
	b 終端裝置與充電器位於相同的 WiFi 網路中。
	b 終端裝置與充電器位於相同的 PLC 連線網 路中。
	b 充電器已開啟。 充電器會自動開啟其 WiFi 熱點。
	注意：使用 Windows 10 作業系統時，系統會先 要求您輸入路由器 PIN 碼。 請選擇改用網路安全 碼連線連結，然後輸入代碼。


	登入網頁應用程式
	b 存取資料在手邊。


	使用網頁應用程式
	概觀
	圖 1: 網頁應用程式概觀

	充電記錄
	連線
	為了存取充電器的網頁應用程式及其資訊與設 定，終端裝置與充電器必須連線至家用網路 (透 過 WiFi 或 PLC 連線)。 網頁應用程式的所有功能 都可以透過家用網路的網際網路連線來使用。
	如果裝置使用地點沒有家用網路可用，您可以使 用終端裝置 (個人電腦、平板電腦或智慧型手機) 透過 WiFi 熱點直接登入充電器。 不過，這樣一 來，就沒有網際網路連線，而且只能使用安裝...
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